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PREFACE.

ALTHOUGH three persons, John M. Pettingell, Mr. Charles H. Pope,
and Charles I. Pettingell have participated in the publication of this
book, John M. Pettingell deserves the entire credit. If he had not
engaged for years in a patient and persistent research the other two
would not have had an opportunity to publish the genealogy.

It was nearly ten years ago that he began to collect data con-
cerning people of the name. As he lived in the county in which
his ancestor Richard had settled, he was able to take from local
records much pertaining to the early generations. By constant
correspondence he came into touch with the family at large, secur-
ing fragments of data which gradually found their proper places in
his compilation. Several years went by in which his material over-
flowed from one record book into six, and his correspondence grew
into the thousands. In rgor the work, which was reasonably near
completion, was suddenly stopped by the compiler’s death.

For nearly a year the manuscript lay untouched. In the spring
of 1902, while a student in the Harvard Law School, I examined the
data to see what could be done toward publication. I was entirely
unfamiliar with this kind of work and had never seen the material
which had been collected. To secure the opinion of an experienced
person I carried the manuscript books to Mr. Charles H. Pope who
had published genealogies of his own compilation and had edited
the compilations of others. He reported that the manuscript was
in a fine condition and but for arrangement and copying nearly
ready for the printer. :

Upon his advice work was at once begun. Mr. Pope undertook
the arrangement of the book, preparing a simple and comprehensive
scheme which has proven sufficiently elastic to meet all demands.
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vi PREFACE

At the same time the copying was begun under his supervision.
Later, when the necessity of strict economy became apparent, I
took over the copying as a personal task, following faithfully, how-
ever, Mr. Pope's arrangement.

In the summer of 1903, a printer having been found who would
undertake the publication, the book went to press. Steady progress
was made until June, 1904, when financial complications stopped
the work. It was not begun again until nearly a year later. In
the meantime I had completed the copying and had also, wherever
possible, filled in places which the compiler had left incomplete.
Places of this nature occurring in the first part of the book, I was
unable to attend to in time, and the book went to press with these
as the compiler had left them. Those who are interested will
notice that the line of my own family is incomplete. Doubtless the
compiler intended to give this line more attention before publica-
tion. In the hurry to get the remote parts of the book into a pre-
sentable condition, this more immediate part went to the printer
unpolished and unfinished. It will be apparent to all that the latter
part of the book is in better shape than the first part. The expe-
rience gained in the preparation of the first part shows itself in the
latter part.

There are a few matters about which I wish to speak briefly.
First of all, this book is far from complete; no genealogy is ever
complete. This much should be remembered, the book was reason-
ably up-to-date in 1901, since when all our energy has been directed
toward publishing what had at that time been collected. There
has been little time left in which to keep the book up-to-date. No
consistent effort has been made to carry on the compiler’s research,
although much data has been secured and incorporated.

Next, in regard to mistakes, wrong statements and wrong dates.
My experience makes me certain that the book contains many
mistakes. I will state what precautions have been taken to ensure
exactness. When the manuscript had been copied, before the copy
went to the printer, it was compared carefully with the manuscript.
The proof which came from the printer was read not by the copy,
but by the manuscript. Wherever possible, proof, or copies of
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sketches have been sent to the persons interested to give them oppor-
tunities to make corrections. This last procedure applies naturally
to only a small part of the book.

Despite these precautions, I am sure that there are mistakes.
Much of the data has been sent in by letter, and oftentimes has
come from people aother than those described. When it is a fact
that a person in writing concerning himself has given two dates for
his own birth or marriage, it can be seen what the chances are of a
writer's making mistakes concerning parents, or brothers or more
distant relatives. Cases have come to light where members of a
family have sent in conflicting data concerning each other; it is
also an ordinary thing to find people disagreeing with town records
regarding dates of birth, marriage or death. We have published
what was sent us; even admitting that the proofreader has let mis-
takes stand undetected, the chances of mistakes on the part of our
informants are many.

Another matter is in regard to the spelling of the name. People
have written me to say that they cannot belong to this family be-
cause they spell the name in a way differing from mine. The custom
of spelling a family name in a fixed way is modern. Many of our
ancestors could not write; those who could, spelled phonetically,
and sometimes spelled their names in different ways, not only on
the same day but in the same document. It was the sound which
was important and not the spelling. It cannot be laid down as a
fact that any one way of spelling the name is correct or has a historic
basis. We have no signature of Richard Pettingell’s; the fact that
he did not sign his will allows us to infer that he could not write.
His descendants of the early generations seem to have spelled in
the indiscriminate manner of their age, and now their descendants,
all in line from Richard, spell as diversely as * Pettingell,” *‘ Pet-
tengill,” ‘‘ Pettingill,” ‘‘ Pattengill,” and ‘‘ Pattangall.”

Being confronted with this diversity of spelling, I naturally chose,
as a standard, my own way, giving wherever possible the way used
by each individual. As it would have been too difficult of execu-
tion to carry out consistently the spelling adopted by each family,
I have always used the one spelling, with the statement that the
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person or family spells the name in this or that way. Of the forms
in use, ‘‘ Pettengill ' and ‘‘ Pettingill ’’ are perhaps the most com-
mon. ‘ Pettingell ” is surely not so common as * Pettengill.”
Those persons who are descendants of Nathaniel of Andover seem
universally to spell the name ‘‘ Pettengill.”” Those in the first part
of the book are far from uniform in the spelling.

In sending out this book, I wish that I could thank personally
all who have aided in the work. There are many who aided the
compiler and are unknown to me; some of those who were his helpers
have also been mine. Then there are a few who have become inter-
ested in the work since my connection with it. All of these I thank
heartily, and not for myself alone but for him whose book this is,
who, had he lived, would himself have thanked them. The few
who have been suspicious and uncharitable are lost in the multitude
of those who have displayed sympathy and appreciation.

If the finders of mistakes in these pages will inform me, I will
note the mistakes, and any one who wishes later to complete or
revise the work may have the benefit of the notes.

CHARLES I. PETTINGELL.
AMESBURY, Mass., '
AvuGusT 1, 190§.



EDITOR'S NOTE.

WHEN the arrangement of this book was planned after the com-
piler’s death, it was the intention of those interested to include in
the book an article on the family in England, past and present.
Owing to the inability of the editor to raise sufficient money to
secure data enough to make such an article of historical value, we
are obliged to omit it.

Mr. Charles H. Pope, while in England to carry on a private
genealogical research, took occasion to make notes of what he could
find concerning the family and incidentally to search for the ancestry
of Richard Pettingell. Acting upon the suggestion made by a
member of the Fuller family (see page 4 of the genealogy), Mr. Pope
examined the records in the neighborhood of Topcroft, Norfolk.
His particular purpose was to see if a will could be found in which
reference is made to our Richard as a descendant. Although
several Richards were found, there was none who could be identified
with our ancestor. Mr. Pope also made several stray notes showing
the antiquity of the family. Birth and marriage records similar
to those in the note which follows are numerous in that locality.

So many inquiries have been made concerning a family coat of
arms that it ought to be said frankly that we have none. Apparently
Richard Pettingell came from sober and solid but humble stock,
as did so many of his contemporaries. The records show that only
a very few people in New England had coats of arms. Probably
not one family in a hundred of those now claiming this distinction
is rightly entitled to it. In any case, no Pettingell appears in the
list of those in the colonies who had a coatof arms, and correspond-
ence with the College of \Arms, London, the official registry of arms
and pedigree, assures us that we have no right to arms.

The name is still to be found in Norfolk, I am informed, and the
members of the family there are said to be numerous and prosperous.

CHARLES I. PETTINGELL.
SEPTEMBER II, 190§.



x EDITOR’S NOTE

Note; — The following are some notes which were found among
the papers of the compiler :

Elizabeth Petelinge buried at Kensington Sept. 24, 1559.

Christened at St. Thomas the Apostle, London, William, son of
Thomas Pettingall, 1563, in the spring.

Thomas Pettingall buried at St. Thomas the Apostle, London,
Dec. 29, 1563. .

Spero, son of Thomas Petingal, clotheworker, christened at St.
Mary Aldermary, London, Feb. 20, 1560.

Christopher Hall and Elizabeth Pettingale, widow, married at St.
Mary Aldermary, London, Oct. 17, 1568.

John Pettingale, clotheworker, buried at St. Mary Aldermary,
Dec. 24, 1566.



JOHN MASON PETTINGELL.

WHEN the compiler of this book prepared the sketch of his own
life, he gave such a short and modest account of himself that his
friends have thought it well to elaborate that account and add to
it. For this reason we would like to tell here something of the
man as we knew him, to give to the readers of his book an idea
of his character and personality.

In appearance he was a gruff, silent man, and because of this
appearance he was misjudged by some. Those who knew him
knew that his eyes frequently twinkled merrily and that his gruff-
ness covered a big heart. He was reserved, seldom speaking of
himself or his affairs. After his death it was apparent that this
reserve had served to conceal serious cares and troubles. He was
a companionable man, well-informed, a good talker when with his
friends, and possessed of many talents which made his friendship
and company desirable.

In no way did his whole make-up display itself more character-
istically than in his service during the Spanish-American War.
Because the incidents of that service are typical of his whole life,
we relate them as the best way of making him known to the readers
of his book.

Some years before the war he had joined the militia of his State,
serving as first lieutenant of Company B, 8th Mass.,, M. V. M.
This company, composed of intelligent and painstaking men, had
put such effort and study into its work that in 1898, before the
Spanish War broke out, the company of fifty-eight enlisted men
and three commissioned officers had a record of sixty-one qualified
sharpshooters. When the call to arms came that year, Lieutenant
Pettingell was away from home on business, but he returned at
once, in time to leave with the company. In the militia service,
the men had had a chance to get acquainted with him, — at least so
they thought, — and to-day more than one member of the company
will admit that Lieutenant Pettingell was not their most popular

xi
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officer when they marched away that spring. Before the regiment
had been very long in the United States service, this unpopularity
had become more pronounced and had even grown, on the part of
many, into a bitter dislike. He was charged with unnecessary
severity in discipline, and his gruff manner caused him to be called
by his townsmen overbearing and unsympathetic.

In time this feeling entirely changed. Experience taught that
the discipline which he sought to enforce was for the good of all,
and that if he was a severe taskmaster, he was also impartial.
The men learned that although he promised nothing, he did many
things, and that his whole energy was directed toward their welfare.
When either advice or assistance was needed, it was found that
although he was brusque and short in speech, he had a ready ear
and was quick to act. The men in the hospitals discovered that
their condition was within the lieutenant’s daily notice, and
learned to look for his hearty word and maybe some little comfort
or dainty as he went his daily round. Perhaps it was this care for
the sick which, as much as anything, won the love of the men. The
testimony of a brother officer shows how thorough and unselfish
this care was and under what circumstances it was given:

“ I knew him to be perhaps the hardest working officer in the
regiment. It was an hour’s walk to the Division Hospital; never-
theless, he went there daily to visit the sick of his company, and
nine out of ten times he walked, through lack of a conveyance.
Despite this call upon his time he did not neglect the regular drills
of his company, and never lost any time from any regular duty.
When the company funds were exhausted, he did not hesitate to
use his own money to buy the necessary delicacies for his sick and
convalescent. I could not estimate the time he spent for the
company during this period, but it was never less than fourteen or
sixteen hours a day, and many days it was even more.”

Besides the sick, some of the well also needed attention. Home-
sickness, combined with bad food and unsanitary living, broke down
many a strong man. When typhoid fever swept through the camp,
it was necessary to keep up the spirits of the men when their com-
rades were fast succumbing around them. Owing to the sickness
of his captain, Lieutenant Pettingell had to take up the respon-
sibility of caring for the health of a hundred men in addition to his
regular routine work. Although he started with a reputation for
unnecessary severity, he came out of the experience with the love
of the whole company. His entire time had been given in tireless
service, which at last came to be understood and appreciated.
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One of the sufferers of this period has since said of Lieutenant
Pettingell’s generosity,  He would give you the shirt from his own
back, but he wouldn’t want any one to know that you had it.”

While this company was camping at Lexington, Ky., where it
was recuperating after the fever days of Chickamauga, the men
planned to show their regard for the Lieutenant. A day off, free
from duty, had been given to the regiment. The men of Company
B were slow in getting ready for the outing which had been arranged,
causing the Lieutenant to reprove them. At last he came into the
company street to discover the cause of the delay. The signal was
given, and the waiting soldiers crowded merrily around him, where-
upon one of them presented him with a handsome sword. He
thanked them briefly, saying that he could not say much then.
That night at roll-call, after the company had returned to camp,
there were cries of ‘‘ Speech, speech!’” The Lieutenant, yielding
at last, stepped forward and said, “ I always thought that you
fellows didn’t like me, but — ”’ his voice broke and he hesitated,
‘“ damn you, good-night,” and he turned and bolted.

In the winter of 1898 he was assigned to Company C of the same
regiment, later becoming its captain. The men of this company
had heard of their new commander and were eager to have him
with them. The day that he moved to Company C there was
nearly a fight between the men of the two companies, each claim-
ing the privilege of moving his property to the new location. Com-
pany C had decorated its company street and had built an arch
bearing words of welcome. When the Lieutenant arrived, he was
given a rousing greeting.

With this company, Captain Pettingell worked as he had worked
with Company B, gaining the same love and affection which the
old company had felt for him. Company C presented him with a
diamond ring, and the citizens of Marblehead, the home of the
company, showed by their reception of him their appreciation of
his care for the welfare of their townsmen. At Amesbury, too, his
residence, and the home of Company B, he received a stirring
welcome. At the public reception tendered the company, which he
was unable to attend, every mention of his name started sponta-
neous and hearty cheering. He was a man who seldom boasted,
but he was once heard to say with pride that he could recruit a
full company in either Amesbury or Marblehead in a matter of a
few minutes.

After the return from the United States service, Company B
and Company C disbanded, and Captain Pettingell retired from the
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militia. His situation was not an enviable one. In his year of
service he had lost his business position and had been at heavy
expense. In the effort to start anew, he found himself handicapped
by serious attacks of an illness which it is now believed was caused
by the hard work and fatigue of the service. His tremendous
vitality enabled him to throw off these attacks lightly at first;
as he was not given to mentioning his troubles to his friends, many
who knew him well never knew that be had had a sick day. With
unflinching courage he struggled on, in silence, but always cheerful
when friends or family were near. In r1gor, while away from home
and at a time when the outlook once more was bright, he was sud-
denly taken ill and three days later he died, June 24, 1go1.



PETTINGELL GENEALOGY

1. RICHARD PETTINGELL! was born in England
about the year 1620, as we learn from the following depo-
sition:

The Deposition of Richard Pettingall aged 47 testifyeth that
John Webster came to me of a Lords day before the sun was down
& charged me and my son to take charge of John Atkinson untill
he had occasion to call for him.

Afterwards wee went to Mr. Thomas his house & John Atkinson
proferred m* Thomas that if m' Thomas wold pay him within one
month what he owed to him he shold have that Cagg of sturgeon
which was now in John Kents boat delivered to him for his use at
boston againe but m* Thomas wold not. [Not signed.]

Testified at a meeting of the Commissioners for Small Causes in
Newbury Sept. 4, 1667. [Essex Court Files XIII, 49.]

When giving testimony in the court at Hampton (now
in New Hampshire), 14(8)1673, he deposed that he was
‘‘about 52 years old;’’ in 1678, when he took the oath of
allegiance, he is said to have been ‘‘about 60.” The state-
ments were approximate, of course. His testimony at
Hampton was in a trial about the rights of certain heirs
to Giles Fuller’s estate and was, viz.: “ Rich. Pettingell aged
about 52 years saith yt being very well acquainted w®
Giles Fuller of Hampton deceased & w* Mr Fuller of Bas-
table doctor both in Old England & here in New England &
both told mee they were of Kinn & ye sd Giles Fuller have
told mee in old England & now that Matth. Fuller doctor
now of Bastable was ye nearest kinsman he had.
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“ Sworn before ye County Court held att Hampton ye
14:8 m°> 1673 as attested.”’ Fuller is positively known to
have come from Topcroft in Norfolk, England * and it is the
opinion of one of the Fuller family who has investigated
the problem that Pettingell came from Shottesham in the
same county. Elsewhere we present an article upon this
subject.

Richard was a resident of Salem before 1641, and must
have been a member of the church; for he was admitted to
the freemanship of the colony June 2, 1641, a dignity to
which none attained at that date except members of the
church, recommended by the minister of the place. He
had agrant of a lot of land — 10acres — at ‘* Enon " (after-
ward Wenham) in 1642, and removed to that section, where
he resided several years. He was received to the church
there by letter from that of Salem 4(6)1649. He witnessed
the will of Samuel Smith at Enon 10(5)1642.

Richard Pettingell was a man of weight of character, as
the following shows: [From the Salem Town Records.]

At a general towne meeting held the sevent day of the fifth month
1644, ordered, —That twoe be appointed every Lords day to walke
forth in the time of Gods worshippe, to take notice of such as
either lye at home, or in the fields wthout giving good account
thereof, and to take the names of such psons, to present them to
the magistrate, whereby they may be accordinglie pceeded against;
the names of such as are ordered to doe this service are: [here fol-
ows a list] on the seventh day Richard Pettingell and John Ingersoll.

He again made a change of residence to a place further
east, the plantation of Newbury, where he bought a tract
of land April 8, 1651, having sold his houses and lands in
Wenham to Samuel Forster. He made his home near what
is now known as ‘‘The Upper Green,” on the high road,
on the right-hand side; part of the house is still standing
(1900). The town gave him, in 1651, 14 acres of marsh in

¢ N. E. H..G. Register, LV, 192.
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consideration of his giving a right of way 4 rods wide through
his land, situated on what is now called Ocean avenue (for-
merly Rolfe’s lane). In 1661 Richard Pettingell and
others were chosen grand jurymen for the year. In 1665
he was granted an island in Plum Island river near Sandy
beach by a committee appointed by the town to settle the
dispute between Richard Pettingell and John Emery regard-
ing the division as laid out. He was one of those chosen
in 1671 “for a Jury of Tryalls at Ipswich court.”

July 15, 1695, in separate deeds, he conveyed certain
houses and farms in Newbury and other interests to his
sons Samuel, Matthew, and Nathaniel. He died shortly
after, his wife having died two or three years before.

The family became one of much note in Newbury; in
the tax list of 1711 we find the following names of descend-
ants of Richard ! : Matthew, Matthew, Jr., Nathaniel, Na-
thaniel, Jr., John, Nicholas, Samuel, Richard, Joseph,
Thomas, and the widow Sarah. Daniel and Cutting, of
taxable age, were also living in the town, as we believe,
at that time. In' subsequent years, also, the family has
been largely represented, as will be seen in the following
pages.

He married some time before 1644 Joanna, daughter of
Richard Ingersoll (name sometimes written Ingerson and
Inkerson), probably by his wife Ann.

Richard Ingersoll came from Bedfordshire, England, to
Salem in 1629, under contract with the Massachusetts Bay
Company to take a place in the force of planters they were
gathering. His family was to be brought over, and he was
well spoken of by the company’s secretary in a letter to
Gov. John Endecott. [See Suffolk Deeds, I.] He main-
tained a ferry at Salem in 1636; had large property. He
died in 1644. His will is interesting.

July the 21th: 1644 :

I Richard Ingerson of Salem in the County of Essex in New Eng-
land, being weake in body; but through Gods mercye in pfect
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memorye, doe make this my last will & testament as followeth,
Vidz:

I give to Ann my wife all my estate of lands, goods & chattells,
whatsoever, except as followeth

viz:

I give to George Ingerson my son six acres of meddow lying in
the great meddow:

It. I give to Nathaniell my youngest son a percell of ground with
a little frame thereupon, which I bought of John Pe . . . but if
the said Nathaniell dy, without issue of his body lawfully begotten,
then the land abovesaid to be equally shared, between John Inger-
son my son & Richard Pettingall & William Haines my sons in
law:

It. T give to Bathsheba my youngest daughter two cowes.
It. I give to my daughter Alce Walcott, my house at Tow . . .
with ten Acres of upland & the meddow after my wives decease.
RICHARD ¥ INGERSON
his marke
Witnes
TowNsSEND BisHoPp:
I read this will to Richard Ingerson & he acknowledged it to be
his will.
Jo: ENpDECOTT
Presented in Court upon oath: 2: 11 ®o.: 1644 p. me Ralp ffogg.
& Ann Ingersoll made executrix:
this is a true copie compd with the originall on file in Salem
Court Records atestes Hillyard Verin.

It has been asserted that a certain house at Salem was
built by Ingersoll and was the original of the romance by
Hawthorne — ‘‘ House of the Seven Gables.” Ann, the
widow, married second John Knight, Sen., of Newbury.
Some years later litigation arose over the farm her hus-
band had willed her, and in the trial her son-in-law gave the
following testimony:

“‘I, Richard Pettingell, aged About 45 years doe testify
that this farm of land that is now in contriversy was Re-
served by the widow Inkersoll to her self before her marriage
to John Knight Senior and shee verbally gave this land to
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John Inkersoll her son. I Richard Pettingell doe farder
testify that about the year 52 the said John Knight cam
hom too Newbury and tould his wif that hee had promised
m" pain sum timber at the lot at frost fish river: she was
then troubled at it and said what have you to doe to sell
my timber wher upon the said John Knight promised her
twenty shillings: and the said John Knight Senior did then
oun that he had no right in that land.” [Essex Court Files,
X1V, 28-32.] Mr. Knight then joined with his wife in con-
veying the farm to her sons John and Nathaniel ‘‘Inger-
son,” as the deed was written by the scrivener.

CHILDREN OF RICHARD AND JOANNA (INGERSOLL)
PETTINGELL.

a. i. SAMUEL,? bapt. at Salem 9(12), 1644.

3 ii. MATTHEW, b. at Enon (probably) about 1648.

iii. MARY, b. at Newbury July 6, 1652; m., Nov. 6, 1670,
Sergt. Abraham Adams, b. at Salem 1639, son of
Robert (born in England 1601) and Eleanor Adams;
d. at Newbury June 14, 1714; she d. at Newbury
Sept. 19, 1705.

Children of Abraham and Mary (Pettingell) Adams.
1. Mary Adams, b. Jan. 16, 1672; m. George Thur-
low; he d. Jan. 17, 1714.
2. Robert Adams, b. May 12, 1674.
3. Abraham Adams, b. May 2, 1676; m. Ann Long-
fellow, niece of Judge Samuel Sewall.

Isaac Adams, b. Feb. 26, 1678—9.

. Sarah Adams, b. April 15, 1681.

John Adams, b. March 7, 1684.

. Matthew Adams, b. May 25, 1686.

. Israel Adams, b. Dec. 25, 1688; m. Rebecca Atkin-
son Oct. 15, 1714; he d. Dec. 12, 1714, Waltham,
Mass.; no children.

9. Dorothy Adams, b. Oct. 25, 1691; unm. in 1715.

10. Richard Adams, b: Nov. 22, 1693.

For the descendants of Abraham, Isaac, Sarah, John,

Matthew and Richard see Essex Antiquarian,
Vol. 11, 1898.
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4. iv. NATHANIEL, b. at Newbury Sept. 21, 1654.
v. A son, b. Nov. 13, d. 17, 1657.
vi. HENRY, b. Jan. 16, d. 20, 1659.

SECOND GENERATION

2., SAMUEL,® (Richard,") born in Salem, bapt. 9 (12),
1644, that is, on the ninth day of the last month of their
year, February, in the year which English people called
1644, but which had been called 1645 since the 1st of Janu-
ary by the people of Holland and some other countries. To
be exact, we should write it 9 February, 1644-5.

He came to his manhood at old Newbury. He was a
good hunter, whether with traps or flint-lock gun deponent
saith not; but the town paid him a bounty of a shilling for
killing a fox in 1667. In 1687 he is noticed on the town
records as one of those who were raising sheep. He took
the oath of allegiance with other townsmen in 1678,
“aged 33.”

He married, Feb. 13, 1673—4, Sarah, daughter of John
Poore, an early resident of Newbury; she was the second
child of the name, and was born 5 June, 1655; she survived
her husband and was recorded a member of the church in
1716. Samuel died in 1711. In his will, dated July o,
1709, proved Jan. 2, 1711, he bequeathed his property to
his wife Sarah and children, Samuel, Richard, Daniel, John,
Thomas, Mary, Sarah, Joanna, and Benjamin.

CHILDREN.

i. A daughter, b. March 13, 1674~5; d. young.
ii. SAMUEL,* b. Feb. 3, 1675-6.

iii. RICHARD, b. Aug. 26, 1677; d. young.

iv. RICHARD, b. Jan:. 24, 1678-9.

v. DANIEL, b. Feb. 16, 1679-80.

vi, JOHN, b. Sept. 20, 1680.

vii. THOMAS, b. Nov. 12, 1683.

@

© I
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10. viii. JOSEPH, b. Nov. 27, 1684.

ix. MARY, b. Jan. 20, 1685-6; m., 1708, Jacob Pillsbury, b.
at Newbury March 20, 1686, son of Abel and Mary
Pillsbury.

Children of Jacob and Mary (Pettingell) Pillsbury.

1. Jacob Pillsbury, b. Feb. 26, 1709; first settler of
Boscawen, N. H.

2. Joanna Pillsbury, b. June 14, 1710; m., Dec. 7,
1726, Thomas Johnson.

3. Benjamin Pillsbury, b. July 16, 1716.

4. Mary Pillsbury, b. Jan. 13, 1724.

5. Sarah Pillsbury, b. July 22, 1728.

x. SARAH, b. Jan. 20, 1685-6; m., Aug. 13, 1708 John
Weed, Jr. (his second wife).

~xi. JOANNA, b. Feb. 10, 1688-9; m., Jan. 27, 1714-§,
Samuel Wooster (his second wife), b. Oct. 23, 1691,
son of Timothy and Huldah (Cheney) Wooster.
Children of Samuel and Joanna (Pettingell) Wooster.
1. Timothy Wooster, b. Nov. 12, 1715; m., Nov. 1,

1743, Elizabeth Clark.
2. Jemima Wooster, b. in December, 1722.
3. Richard Wooster, b. Oct. 11, 1727.
11. xii. BENJAMIN, b. Dec. 18, 1692.

3. MATTHEW,? (Richard,’) born about 1648; married
in Newbury, 13 April, 1674, Sarah, daughter of Nicholas
and Mary (Cutting) Noyes, born 22 Aug., 1653; her father
was a brother of Rev. James Noyes and a son of Rev. Wil-
lam and Anne (Parker) Noyes, of Cholderton, Wiltshire,
England. Nicholas Noyes is said to have been the first
man to step ashore at Parker river, Newbury, in 1635.
Matthew is said to have lived on the old road from New-
bury to Boston, just beyond the 37th milestone; his grand-
son Nicholas lived there awhile, then removed to the house
on the high road with brick ends, near the head of Ocean
avenue. Matthew’s house was torn down in 1830 and the
little white house built near it. Matthew Pettingell, Sen.,
took the oath of allegiance in 1678, “aged 30.”” He bought
land of Joseph Woodbridge Jan. 11, 1699; sold land to Ezra
Rolfe Oct. 1, 1707; to Samuel Homans same date; bought
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land of James March Nov. 3, 1708; bought marsh land on
Little River of Robert Hale Oct. 26, 1710; bought from the
heirs of John Wolcott 22 acres at the upper common June
10, 1691. He was a feltmaker.

Oct. 24, 1714, he willed to his wife; to eldest son Nathaniel
and other children, Matthew, Hannah, Nicholas, Cutting,
Sarah, Mary, John and Abigail. In the papers relating to
the division it appears that Joanna was the wife of Joseph
Mussey and that the other daughters were still single; that
Major James Noyes was guardian for Abigail.

CHILDREN.

i. A son, b. June 10, 1674; probably d. young.
132. ii. NATHANIEL,® b. Jan. 21, bapt. Feb. 6, 1675-6.
13. iii. MATTHEW, b. Nov. 18, bapt. 29, 1678.
iv. JOANNA, b. Jan. 27, bapt. 30, 1680—1; m. (pub. Nov.

2, 1700) Joseph Mussey, b. Dec. 21, 1677, son of
Joseph and Esther (Jackman) Mussey; she was ad-
mitted to the church in 1710; d. April 15, 1722; bur.
Oldtown.
Children of Joseph and Joanna (Pettingell) Mussey.
1. Joseph Mussey, b. 1703.
2. Mary Mussey, b. 1705.

14. v. CUTTING, b. Sept. 30, 1683.
15. vi. NICHOLAS, b. Nov. 15, 1685.
vii. SARAH, b. April 19, 1688; m. (1) Francis Brows, Dec.

15, 1715; (2) John Weed, Dec. 2, 1717 (probably his
third wife, see Sarah, p. 9).
viii. MARY, b. at date unrecorded ; mentioned in her father's
will; m. (pub. at Newbury, Oct. 31, 1719) Daniel Lunt,
Jan. 21, 1719—20.
16. ix. JOHN, b. Feb. 16, 1693-4.

x. ABRAHAM, b. Sept. 23, bapt. Oct. 4, 1696; d. 1715.

xi. ABIGAIL, b. Oct. 17, 1699; m. (pub. at Newbury April
25, 1724), July 2, 1724, Nicholas Jackman.

4. NATHANIEL,? (Richard,!) born in Newbury 21 Sept.,
1654; married first, Mary —— (the authority for this does
not appear [C.H.P.]); he married second (published Dec.
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16, 1703) Hannah, daughter of Jeremiah and Mary (Adams)
Goodridge [Goodrich], born Nov. 15, 1681; she was ad-
mitted to full communion in the church March 9, 1718;
she outlived her husband and was living in 1736.

Nathaniel was a farmer; for some reason he is not men-
tioned amang those who took the oath of allegiance in 1678,
nor among the taxpayers in 1688; but he received a deed
of a house and land in Newbury from Richard Pettingell
July 14, 1695. Nathaniel Pettingell, husbandman, with his
wife Hannah sold land adjoining that of Matthew and Sam-
uel to Richard Brown May 29, 1711. Bought of Thomas
Brown land near the common June 8, 1715.

In his will, proved Feb. 11, 1717-18, he gave his property
to his wife Hannah and his children, Richard, Benjamin,
Humphrey, Joseph, and Elizabeth. Elizabeth, single, be-
queathed her property to her mother and brother Benjamin
Dec. 10, 1736; she died a few days after. Hannah was
made guardian of her sons, Humphrey and Benjamin, July
16, 1727.

CHILDREN.
17. i. RICHARD,® b. Sept. 29, 1694.
ii. MARY, bapt. June 13, 1697; d. March 3, 1698.
iii. JOSEPH, b. May 27, 1705; d. young.
18.* iv. BENJAMIN, b. Sept. 10, 1707.
v. ELIZABETH, b. Nov. 8, 1709; d. unmarried, 1736-7.
vi. HUMPHREY, b. Jan. 27, 1712; removed to Salem;
resided there in July, 1734.
vii. JOSEPH, b. July 21, 1717; seems to have died before
1727, when the mother was appointed guardian of
other children.

THIRD GENERATION.

8. SAMUEL,® (Samuel,’ Richard,') born in Newbury
3 Feb., 1675-6; married first, April 29, 1707, Ann Lunt;
she died July 27, 1708; he married second, Jan. 3, 1709-10,

* Found on p. 45.
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Elizabeth, daughter of Cutting and Elizabeth (Knight)
Noyes, born in Newbury Jan. 2, 1678. Cutting Noyes was
the son of Nicholas Noyes (p. 9) and Elizabeth Knight was
the daughter of John Knight and Bathsheba Ingersoll,
daughter of Richard Ingersoll (p.5). She was admitted
to full communion in the church March 29, 1724; he was
recorded as a member Nov. 20, 1745.

He was a weaver; in partnership with his brother Rich-
ard he bought land Dec. 4, 1716, and May 10, 1728;
bought alone Sept. 16, 1737; joined with brothers in quit-
claims of rights in their father’s estate at various times.

He died in 1746. In his will, dated March 24, 1746,
probated April 27, 1747, he bequeathed property to his
wife Elizabeth; a Bible to his daughter Elizabeth; to
daughter Sarah and her son, Cutting Noyes; to daughter
Elizabeth’s son, Samuel Muzzey, his gun, etc.

CHILDREN.

i. A daughter, b. Dec. 1, 1710; d. young.
ii. ANNE, b. March 19, bapt. 22, 1712-3; probably d.
without issue; see will.
iii. ELIZABETH, b. April 23, 1714; m., Nov. 15, 1737,
Joseph Muszey, Jr.
Child of Joseph and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Muzzey.
Samuel Muzzey.
iv. SARAH, b. Aug. 7, 1718; m., Nov. 24, 1743, Isaac, son
of James and Sarah (Coffin) Noyes, b. July 14, 1719;
rem. to Boscawen, N. H.
Children of Isaac and Sarah (Pettingell) Noyes.
1. Cutting Noyes, b. June 2, 1745; m. Molly Bur-
bank; moved to Newport 1794.
Children of Cutting and Molly (Burbank) Noyes.
i. Isaac Noyes, b. Aug. 15, 1772.
ii. Moses Noyes, b. Dec. 21, 1774.
iii. Sarah Noyes, b. Oct. 8, 1776.
vi. Samuel Muzzey Noyes, b. Aug. 21, 1778.
v. Judith Noyes, b. May 16, 1780.
vi. Dorcas Noyes, b. Feb. 17, 178a.



THIRD GENERATION 13

vii. Amos Noyes, b. Dec. 19, 1783.
viii. Enoch Noyes, b. Nov. 16, 178s.
ix. Benjamin Noyes, b. June 19, 1787.
x. Abigail Noyes, b. Jan. 20, 1793.
2. Amos Noyes, b. Feb. 19, 1749.
3. Elizabeth Noyes, b. July 7, 1750.
4. Sarah Noyes, b. May 2, 1755. [History of Bos-
cawen.]

@. RICHARD,® (Samuel,® Richard,') born in Newbury
24 Jan., 1678—9; married, Oct. 10, 1701, Jemima, daughter
of Peter and Hannah (Noyes) Cheney, born in Newbury,
Nov. 29, 1677, admitted to full communion in the church
July 29, 1716. .

He was a weaver; bought land in partnership with his
brother Samuel, as we have seen,.and at other times by
himself; sold, with his wife and her brothers and sisters,
rights in the estate of her father, Feb. 23, 1724. He served
in the conflict against the Indians under the command of
Sergt. James Jackman, July 15, 1707.

He was one of the stockholders in the town of Boscawen,
N. H,, into which many Newbury men went, and was a
member of a committee to lay out the town, July 14, 1726.
He seems, however, to have remained at Newbury, for
Aug. 17, 1761, administration was granted to Moses Stick-
ney on.the estate of Richard Pettingell, of Newbury, de-
ceased, and Stickney afterwards bequeathed the property
to his children.

CHILD
(the only one known).

LYDIA,* b. Jan. 3, r711; m., June 6, 1728, Moses
Stickney, son of John and Mary (Poor) Stickney, b.
May 6, 1707; she d. Nov. 13, 1794.

Children of Moses and Lydia (Pettingell) Stickney.

1. Jemima Stickney, b. Mar. 19, 1729; d. young.

2. Richard Stickney, b. June 26, 1730; m., Oct. 24,
1751, Lydia Atkinson,
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3. Lydia Stickney, b. March 24, 1733; m. (1) Theodore
Atkinson, (2) Joseph Muzzey.

4. Amos Stickney, b. July 7, 1735; m. Susannah
Pettingell (p. 39) March 15, 1770; she d. May 21,
1786.

5. Mary Stickney, b. July 24, 1737; m. Moses Hoyt
"March 6, 1776; she d. July 30, 1786.

7. DANIEL,? (Samuel,? Richard,!) born in Newbury 16
Feb., 1679-80; died at Abington, May 12, 1726 ; married first,
Nov. 13, 1699, Mary Stickney, who died March 7, 1706-7.
He married second, March 26, 1707-8, Esther (Hester),
daughter of Samuel and Esther French, of Salisbury, born
Sept. 22, 1688; they were admitted to the church May o,
1712. They sold, March 21, 1707, land in Salisbury which
she had inherited from her grandfather, Edward French.*
As his widow, Esther sold land March 15, 1755. Daniel
applied for a sword in October, 1700.

Daniel Pettingell of Newbury bought, Nov. 3, 1715, 60
acres of land in Abington and Bridgewater, adjoining
that of his brother John, of Jacob Nash, for £6o. He
removed thither; chosen constable in 1723; was a cooper
by trade.

In the name of God Amen — I Dan! Pettingale of Abington In
the County of Plymouth In New England Cowper being weak &
Infirm in Body but of perfect mind & memory for wch I bless God
Doe make this my last Will & Testament Reccommending my
Soul into the hands of God yt Gave it & my body to the Dust to be
Decently buryed according to the Descretion of my Executrix
hereafter herein mentioned — and as to my Worldly estate I Dispose
of In manner & forme following viz—

Imprimis — I doe give unto my beloved wife Ester the sole Im-
provement of my homestead till my Two sons viz Obediah & Sam!.
shall arrive unto Twenty & one years of age & after that but one
Third of ye Improvement thereof, I Doe also Give unto my Wife
Aforsd all my Moveables wth-in Doors & wth-out door, I Doe also
order that Right of Land wch I bought of Micah Pratt wch-lyes

¢ Edward French was born in England 1590; died at Salisbury x674.
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wth- land of Lieut. — Reed to be sold by my Executrix hereafter
named to help pay my lawfull Debts

Item — I Doe Give unto my son Akerman Pettingale fifteen
pounds to be paid him by my two sons viz Obadiah & Samuel att
such time or Within a year after they shall arrive unto Twenty &
one years of age to him his heirs or assigns.

Item 3—I Doe Give unto my son Danl Pettingale Twenty pounds
to be paid him or his heirs wth-in Two years after my Two sons
viz Obadiah & Samuel shall arrive unto Twenty & one years of
age, by my two sons last mentioned.

Item 4—I Doe give unto my son Obadiah Pettingale one Third
part of my homestead wn he shall arrive unto Twenty & one years
of age & also one halfe of that third part wch his mother is to have
the improvement of During her life after her decease to him his
heirs & assigns forever.

Item s—I Doe Give unto my son Samuel Pettingale one Third
part of my homestead wn he shall arrive unto Twenty & one years
of age & also one halfe of that third part wch his mother is to have
the improvement of During her life after her Decease to him his
heirs & assigns forever.

Item 6 —1 Doe Give unto my son John Pettingale Twenty
pounds to be paid to him his heirs or assigns wth-in Six years after
my Two sons viz Obadiah & Saml—shall arrive unto Twenty &
one years of age by my Two sons last mentioned.

Item 7—I Doe Give unto my son Joseph Pettingale to his
heirs or assigns Twenty pounds to be paid by my two sons viz Oba-
diah & Sam! wth-in Seven years after they shall arrive unto Twenty
& one years of age

Item 8—I Doe Give unto my Daughter Mahetabell Pettingale
to her her heirs & assigns Twenty pounds to be paid by my Two
sons Obadiah & Sam! Pettingale wth-in Three years after they shall
arrive unto Twenty & one years of age —

Item ¢g—I Doe Give unto my daughter Mary Pettingale Twenty
pounds to be paid unto her her heirs or assigns by my two sons viz
Obadiah & Sam! Pettingale wth-in four years after they shall arrive
unto Twenty & one years of age

Item 10—1I1 Doe Give unto my daughter Ester Pettingale Twenty
pounds to be paid to her or her heirs or assigns by my two sons viz
Obadiah & Sam! Pettingale wth-in five years after they shall arrive
unto Twenty & one years of age

Item 11—I Doe Give untomy daughter Joanna Pettingale to
her her heirs or assigns Twenty pounds to be paid by my two sons

/
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viz Obadiah & Sam! Pettingale wthin eight years after they shall
arrive unto Twenty & one years of age

Item 12—1 Doe Give unto my daughter Sarah Pettingale
Twenty pounds to be paid unto her her heirs or assigns by my two
sons viz Obadiah & Sam! Pettingale wth-in nine years after they
shall arrive unto Twenty & one years of age — And I Doe hereby
oblige my sd two sons & their heirs to pay out the Severall Legacys
before mentioned according to ye times before herein specified
therefor, as also the Legacy next mentioned.

Item 13—I Doe Give unto my son Benjamin Pettingale (wch
should have been before mentioned) Twenty pounds to be paid to
him his heirs or assigns wth-in Seven years after my Two sons viz
Obadiah & Sam! Pettingale shall arrive unto Twenty & one years
of age by my sd Two sons Last mentioned. "

And I Doe hereby ordain and appoint my beloved wife Ester
aforesd to be the sole executrix of this my Last Will & Testament
and I Doe hereby make void all other former wills made by me &
Declare this to be my Last Will & Testament on this Twelfth day
of May Anno Dom. 1726 & in the twelfth year of our Sovereigne
Lord George King of England &c.,

Note yt— before the signing &

sealing hereof there in Inter-

lined In page 1 between lines 17

& 18 the following words viz

Obadiah & Sam! Shall—

DANIEL PETTINGALE (Seal)

Signed sealed Published & Declared In the presence of

Samue Noves
TrHOMAS TIRRELL

Jorn Noves
CHILDREN.,

31, i. AKERMAN,b. June 30, 1700.
23. . DANIEL, b. Jan. 5, bapt. March 18, 1704-5.
iii. MEHITABLE, b. (date not on record); m. at Bridge-
water, Oct. 18, 1733, Jonathan Psicher, of Norwich,
Conn.
iv. MARY, b. March 4, bapt. April 6, 1707; published at
Newbury April 8, 1727, to John Sampson.
v. A son, b. March 6, 1708—9; d. young.
vi. ESTHER, b. Oct. 24, 1712; d. unm. at Abington July
19, 1735-
23. vii. JOHN, b. Feb. 4, bapt. at Newbury Feb. 6, 1714.

=4
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24. viii. JOSEPH, b. at Abington May 28, 1717.
25. ix. BENJAMIN, b. Feb. 16, 1719~20.
x. JOANNA, b. Nov. 10, 1722; d. unm, at Abington, Feb.
18, 1810.
xi. SARAH, b. Feb. 23, 1724; m., Jan. 9, 1746, Joseph Bates,

of Abington.
26, xii. OBADIAH,} b. about 1710
27. xiii. SAMUEL, . 710

8. JOHN,® (Samuel,’ Richard,!) born in Newbury 20
Sept., 1680; married at Newbury, Oct. 26, 1709, Priscilla
Robbins; she died at Abington Feb. 3, 1772, in her 88th
year; he died at Abington May 22, 1742. He was in Capt.
Joseph Eaton’s force, Sept. 22, 1712. Sold land in New-
bury March 19, 1709-10.

He bought a house and land in Abington of Jacob Nash
— 60 acres — Aug. 3, 1712, and removed to that town.
He was chosen constable in 1727; was surveyor of high-
ways in 1738—9. With others he built a grist mill on the
Nash mill-dam in 1730. In 1744 he conveyed his property
to his nephew Jacob Pillsbury (p. 9), to be possessed after
the death of himself and his wife.

No children.

9. THOMAS,® (Samuel,® Richard,’) born in Newbury
12 Nov., 1682; married, April 16, 1719, Hannah Gooding;
she was admitted to the Newbury church Jan. 28, 1728;
he and she were recorded as members Nov. 20, 1745. He
was in the force under command of Sergt. James Jackman

July 15, 1707.
CHILDREN.

i. THOMAS, bapt. April 30, 1721. He was probably
living in 1745, as the list of members of the First
Church refers to Thomas and wife.

ii. HANNAH,* b. in 1722; m., Jan. 13, 1743-4, Timothy
Pettingell (No. 30).




18 PETTINGELL GENEALOGY

iii. ENOCH, b. Nov. 27, 1725; was on coroner’s jury in
1757 on the death of Joshua Flood, Jr., drowned in
Pine Island creek, Newbury; enrolled on the train-
band 1765—9. [Coffin’s lists.]
29. iv. RICHARD, b. Aug. 19, bapt. 20, 1733.

10. JOSEPH, (Samuel,’ Richard,!) born in Newbury
27 Nov., 1684; married, Nov. 28, 1711, Sarah Poore. He
was a tailor. He removed to Rowley; bought of Maxi-
milian Jewett land near the new ox pasture March 20, 1713;
of Joshua Jewett land on Rye Plain Feb. 20, 1716.

No children known.

1 1. BENJAMIN,® (Samuel,® Richard,’) born in New-
bury 18 Dec., 1692; died in November 1781; married (pub-
lished Nov. 22, 1718), Jan. 21, 1718-19, Sarah, daughter of
James and Rachel (Noyes) Jackman, born May 19, 1697,
died May 24, 1720, buried in the Oldtown burying ground.
Benjamin was admitted to full communion in the church
Jan. 28, 1727-8; she Dec. 3, 1727.

He was a shareholder in Boscawen, N. H., and on the
committee to lay out the lands. His trade was that of a
feltmaker. He sold his interest in Rolfe’s lane, from the
green to Merrimac river, to the town of Newbury Dec. 24,
1735. Bought land of Richard Brown May 3, 1717. He
signed a petition of certain inhabitants May 24, 1770, for
liberty to attend religious service where they desired and
pay where they attended.

A letter of his is extant, which is here presented:

Newbury y* 3¢, 1774.

Son & Daughter, I remember my love to you and your children
and hope that these few lines will find you all in good health.
Through the goodness of God I am able to go abroad. Blessed be
God for it. Sara and David remember their love to brother &
sister & children. Daniel I am obliged to you and your wife for
sending so many good things to me. Daniel I think you have not
me forgotten. Sara has sent three forks, two for you and one for
Benjamin. I have put aboard Timothy Noyes a bushel of rye and
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flax & Sara has sent a little oat meal. So no more at present but
I remain your loving father Benjamin Pettingell. Daniel money
dont make marridg but virtue and good carridg.

He made his will April 4, 1745; but lived a long time
afterward, for it was not probated till 1782. He bequeathed
his estate to his children, Benjamin, Daniel, David, Sarah
and Mary; s shillings in the new currency to Timothy, in
view of large gifts previously; Benjamin was made exec-
utor.

CHILDREN.
30. i. TIMOTHY,* b. Dec. 12, bapt. 13, 1719.
ii. SARAH, b. Jan. 26, 1723-3.
31. iii. BENJAMIN, b. June 20, 1725.
iv. SAMUEL, b. Nov. 17, 1728; d. previous to 1745-
v. MARY, b. Feb. 18, 1729—30.
vi. JOANNA, b. April 28, 1733; d. previous to 174s.
33. vii. DANIEL, b. Nov. 8, 1737.
34. wiii. DAVID, b. April 10, 1740.

12. NATHANIEL, (Matthew,? Richard,!) born in
Newbury Jan. 21, bapt. Feb. 6, 1675—6; married, Dec.
22, 1702-3, Margaret Richardson. She was admitted to
full communion in the church Feb. 10, 1717-8.

When a young man he was brought into court and obliged
to pay penalty for an act of which he persistently protested
his innocence* He was a feltmaker. He gave to his sons
Ephraim and Cutting Pettingell his house and land bounded
S. E. and N. E. by Pierce’s'farm; N. W. by lane; S. W. by
Richard Hale; N. by the way unto the meadow; dated

Sept. 7, 1743.
CHILDREN.
i. ANNE,* b. Dec. 23, 1703~4; m., May 6, 1731, 1 Joseph
Hoyt.
® General Court at Salem, Dec., 1604, and March, 169s.

h H
Horr. " fhes Hont Id Farsitios of Amesmryery - o Joseph aod Dorothy (Wortheo)
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Children of Joseph and Anne (Pettingell) Hoyt.
1. Anne Hoyt; d young.
2. Joseph Hoyt.
3. Moses Hoyt.
4. Ely Hoyt. (?)
5. Anna Hoyt.
6. Sarah Hoyt.
35. ii. STEPHEN, b. Feb. 3, 1705-6.
iii. MARGARET, b. June 29, 1708; m., June 18, 1728, jo-
seph Muszey, Jr.
36. iv. MOSES, b. Feb. 6, 1710.
v. SARAH, b. Jan. 4, bapt. 17, 1713.
vi. MARY, bapt. June 1, 1717; m., April 28, 17432, * Nathan
Hoyt.
Children of Nathan and Mary (Pettingell) Hoyt.
1. Mary Hoyt.
2. Nathan Hoyt; m. Elizabeth Goodwin.
3. Elizabeth Hoyt.

37. vii. EPHRAIM, b. May 12, 1720.
38. wiil. CUTTING, b. Jan. 17, bapt. 28, 1731-2.
ix. ELIZABETH, b. April 8, 1724; m., Jan. 1, 1746, Thomas

Noyes, of Haverhill; d. Mar. 25, 1748.
Child of Thomas and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Noyes.
Caleb Noyes, b. March 11, 1748.

x. JOANNA, b. Oct. 20, 1726; m., Sept. 6, 1749, Samuel
Goodwin.

13. MATTHEW,® (Matthew,? Richard,’) born in New-
bury Nov. 18, bapt. 29, 1678; married (published Oct.
23, 1703, at Newbury) Joanna, daughter of Samuel and
. Hester French, of Salisbury, born Dec. 16, 1683; a sister of
the wife of his cousin, Daniel Pettingell. Her father died
in 1692, and her mother moved to Newbury in 1696.
Matthew’s name is attached to a petition relating to a
division of the Salisbury church, Jan. 31, 1743. He bought
land in Hampton, N. H., June 20, 1738. He and his wife
were admitted to the Salisbury church July 28, 1723. They

h Hoyt were broth d sons of Joseph and Dorothy (Worth
Hoyt, oo ind.Jomeph Hoyt mrere brothers. and sons of Josep v ( en)
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sold land in Newbury, on Muzzy lane, to Thomas Clark
April 27, 1721. Bought land in Salisbury of Wm. Daniels,
11 acres, Jan. 10, 1721-2. Residing at Salisbury he bought
other lands there on the highway to Sargent’s ferry, Sept.
26, 1729,

He was a weaver; he died in 1756.

He willed his property to his sons Abraham, Benjamin
and Samuel; his daughters Judith and Esther; to the chil-
dren of his daughter Joanna Worcester and daughter Mary;
and to his wife, Joanna; proved Dec. 6, 1756. Caleb Cush-
ing was a witness to the document.

CHILDREN.

39. i. ABRAHAM,! b. at Newbury Dec. 4, 1704.
40.* ii. BENJAMIN, b. at Newbury May 1§, 1707.
ili. JOANNA, b. at Newbury in Sept., 1709; m., Aug. 29,
1727, Dantel Wooster, of Newbury; d. previous to
1756.
Children of Daniel and Joanna (Pettingell) Wooster.
1. David Wooster, b. Bradford, Feb. 23, 1730.
2. Oliver Wooster, b. Newbury, Sept. 18, 1732; m.
Elizabeth Clark, of Newbury; had nine children;
settled in Kennebec Co., Me., in 1763.
3. Daniel Wooster.
iv. JUDITH, b. at Newbury Oct. 28, 1711; m., Nov. 18,
1736, Timothy Davis, of Salisbury.
v. REBECCA, b. at Newbury July 23, 1714; d. July 3,
1719.
vi. MATTHEW, b. at Newbury Nov. 8, 1716; d. at Salis-
bury in 1736.
42. vii. SAMUEL, b. at Newbury June 10, 1719.
viii. ESTHER, b. at Salisbury May 23, 1721; m., Sept. 24,
1740, at Salisbury, John Batchelder, of Hampton,
N. H,, b. Oct. 5, 1719, son of John and Abigail (Cram)
Batchelder. John and Esther res. at Hampton
Falls and Kensington; he d. at Raymond Sept. 25,
1792. [See Batchelder Genealogy.]
Children of John and Esther (Pettingell) Batchelder.
1. Joanna Batchelder, b. Aug. 10, 1741; m., Dec. 4,
1767, Samuel Tilton.

* Found on p. 2s.
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2. David Batchelder, b. Nov. 4, 1742; m. Sarah Pres-
cott.

3. John Batchelder, b. Sept. 12, 1744.

4. Mary Batchelder, b. Aug. 4, 1746.

5. Matthew Batchelder, b. July 1, 1748; killed by
falling tree. ’

6. Josiah Batchelder, b. Jan. 24, 1750; m. and res.
at Raymond; d. Nov. 12, 1837.

7. Esther Batchelder, b. March 29, 1752.

8. Jonathan Batchelder, m. Kimball.

ix. MARY, b. at Salisbury Sept. 14, 1724; m. Samuel Pet-
tingell (No. 43).

14. CUTTING,” (Matthew,®> Richard,’) born in New:
bury Sept. 30 1683; married, Nov. 24, 1714, Bathsheba,
daughter of Cutting Noyes, sister to Elizabeth, wife of
Samuel (No. 5). She was admitted to full communion May
5, 1716; received to the First Presbyterian Church April
7, 1746. He was admitted to full communion Dec. 3, 1727.
He was a hatter and feltmaker; was listed in the command
of Sergt. James Jackman July 15, 1707. He sold land in
Newbury Feb. 1, 1768; signed a petition for liberty to form
the church now known as the “Old South’ in 1745. He
bought land on Muzzy’s lane Sept. 18, 1714.

He made his will Sept. 13, 1760, leaving his property to
his wife, and after her death to his daughters, Sarah, wife
of Joshua Greenleaf, Elizabeth, wife of Samuel Hale, and
children of his son Samuel, namely, David, Amos, Joanna,
Samuel, Benjamin, and Mary.

CHILDREN.

i. SARAH,* b. Sept. 5, bapt. 11, 1715; m. at Newbury,

. May 11, 1738, Joshua Greenleaf.

ii. RUTH, b. Sept. 4, 1717; d. young.

iii. JOANNA, b. June 8, 1719; d. young.

iv. ELIZABETH, b. Jan. 16, bapt. 28, 1721; m., April 18,
4 1745, Samuel Hale, Jr., b. Oct. 2, 1723, son of Rich-
ard Hale. Samuel was drowned on the Newbury-
port bar March 2, 1786.



THIRD GENERATION 23

Children of Samuel and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Hale.
1. Elizabeth Hale, b. Nov. 26, 1745; m. Wm. Clark.
2. Sarah Hale, b. Nov. 30, 1747; m. Samuel Huse.
- 3. Hannah Hale, b. in March, 1750; m. Joshua Pet-
tingell (No. 112).
. Phoebe Hale, b. May 27, 1754; m. Nicholas Tit-
comb.
. Enoch Hale, b. Dec. 10, 1757; m. Mary Woodwell.
. Lydia Hale, b. Jan. 29, 1761; d. unm.
. Ruth Hale, b. in February, 1763; m. Wm. Davis.
. Samuel Hale; m. Mary Somerby.
. David Hale; m. Susan Osgood.
43. v. SAMUEL, b. Dec. 1, 1723.
vi. RUTH, b. Jan. 25, 1726; probably d. before the will was
made.
vii. DAVID, b. Sept. 14, bapt. 20, 1730; d. 1760.
#ii. ABIGAIL, b. March 19, 1733; not mentioned in the will.

E

© O ota

18. NICHOLAS,* (Matthew,® Richard,') born in New-
bury Nov. 15, 1685; married, Dec. 25, 1718, Tabitha, daugh-
ter of Lieut. James and Mary (Walker) March, born June
20, 1696; she died Feb. 27, 1776. He and his wife were
admitted to full communion in the 1st church Dec. 3, 1727.
He was a tailor; bought house and land near the burying
ground, of Anthony Morse, May 20, 1710. His son Nicholas,
a shipwright, bought four-sevenths of the estate of another
son, Matthew Pettingell, shipwright, of Tabitha Butler,
widow, Jane Butler, spinster, James Pettingell, Wm. Currier
and his wife Tabitha, March 28, 1760.
The widow Tabitha married second (published July 1,
1732), George Butler.
CHILDREN.
45. i. JAMES,* b. Jan. a5, bapt. Feb. 7, 1719-20.
46. ii. NICHOLAS, b. Oct. 9, bapt. 15, 1721.
47. iii. JOHN, b. April 17, 1723.
48. iv. MATTHEW, b. Nov. 11, bapt. 19, 1724.
49. . NATHANIEL, b. Dec. 3, 1716.
vi. TABITHA, b. Aug. 22, 1728; m., Sept. 29, 1748, William
Currier.

<
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16. JOHN, (Matthew,’? Richard,!) born in Newbury
Feb. 16 1693-4; married, Feb. 16, 1720-1, Mary, daughter of
Joseph Knight; they were admitted to full communion in
the church Dec. 3, 1727. They joined with her brothers
and sisters in several deeds of lands inherited from her
father. He was a blacksmith; bought land in wvarious
places — marsh land on Pine creek, land on Moody lane,
etc. His house was on High street, just below the head of
Ocean avenue; had brick ends. He died in Jan., 1766.
Willed his property, Jan. 21, 1766, to his son John; to Jane
Williams, late widow of his son Joseph, grand-daughter
Mary Morse; grandchildren Friend and Mary Little; and
his son Nicholas.
CHILDREN.
i. ENOCH,! b. Dec. 3, 1720-1; d. Jan. 26 following.
ii. ABIGAIL, b. Jan. 17, 1722—-3; m., March 9, 1757,
Eliphalet, son of Joseph and Rebecca (Adams) Morse,

b. July 29, 17323, a weaver of Newburyport.
Child of Eliphalet and Abigail (Pettingell) Morse.
Mary Morse.
iii. MARY, b. May 16, d. June 1, 1724.
so. iv. JOHN, b. Aug. 20, bapt. 22, 1715.
SI. JOSEPH, b. March 1, 1727.
s2. vi. NICHOLAS, b. April 17, bapt. 20, 1729.
vii. SARAH, b. Sept. 6, 1731; m., Feb. 19, 1755, Enoch, son
of Tristram and Sarah (Dole) Little, b. May 21, 1728.
She d. March 10, 1758.
Children of Enoch and Sarah (Pettingell) Little.
¢ 1. Priend Little, b. Jan. 19, 1756.
2. Mary Little, b. Aug. 19, 1757; d. July 25, 1807.

s

1 7. RICHARD,® (Nathaniel,> Richard,!) born in New-
bury Sept. 29, 1694; married, Aug. 2, 1715-6, Elizabeth,
daughter of John and Elizabeth (Brewer) Thompson, born
in Nov., 1695 ; she was admitted to the church in 1736; died
Sept. 21, 1769. He was enrolled as a member of the church
in 1745. He was a blacksmith. He and his wife sold land
to Wm. Ilisley March 3, 1717; bought land on Muzzy's lane
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of Benjamin Coaker May 12, 1718; sold their interest in
80 acres of land at Haverhill to Joseph Page April 6, 1726;
sold meadow adjoining that of his mother-in-law Hannah
on Plum Island creek Oct. 5, 1718; acknowledged the re-
ceipt from his mother of the portion left by his father June
212, 1727; sold to Joshua Coffin, Feb. 11, 1768, the freehold
and proprietary rights held formerly by his father Nathan-
iel and grandfather Richard Pettingell.

This family probably left Newbury and went away with
some of their children.

CHILDREN.,
53. i. MOSES,* b. March 3z, bapt. 24, 1716—7.
54. ii. JOSHUA, b. in Sept., 1718, bapt. April 19, 1719.
iii. MARY, b. Sept. 6, 1720 [?]; m. (pub. Nov. 30, 175I),
Dec. 31, 1751, Benjamin Muzsey.

. ELIZABETH, b. Dec. 20, 1723.
. ANNE, b. Jan. 18, 17135.
. JANE, b. July 19, d. Nov. 29, 1727.
. SUSANNAH, b. Sept. 4, bapt. 8, 1728.
. SARAH, b. Oct. 24, 1730.
. DANIEL, b. Sept. 17, 1731-32.

ey

55.
18.*
FOURTH GENERATION.

40.t BENJAMIN,* (Matthew,* Matthew,? Richard,!)
born in Newbury May 15, 1707; was published Dec. 7,
1723, to Hannah Cheismore. He was married, Dec. 30,
1729, to Elizabeth Stickney at Haverhill; she survived
him and married second, Aug. 14, 1757, Samuel Sanborn;

she died Oct. 16, 1762.

He was a tailor. Benjamin, son of Matthew, was ad-
mitted to full communion in the church Dec. 31, 1727.

* Pound on p. 4S.

t Mr. Pope, who arranged the manuscript for publication, was strongly of the

opinion that the compiler had made a mistake and had confused Benjamin3 Nathaniel,®
Richard,! with Benjamin, Matthew,? Matthew,? Richard.! Acting in accordance with

this opinion, he placed this Benjamin as the d dant of Nathaniel® Richard.! After
due deliberation it has seemed better to me to follow the original order adopted by my
brother. It is impossible, however, to put this Benjamin in his proper place without

upeetting the numbering of the whole book. Benjamin,? Nathaniel,? Richard,! is No. 18,
found on page 4s. Mr. Pope still adheres to his first opinion. The articles remain as
they were originally written by my brother.—C, I. P. .
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He bought, at various times, from 1735 to 1747, land in
Haverhill, on the Kingston road, in the part of Haverhill
which was later set off as Plaistow. He was one of the
proprietors of Contoocook, N. H. He and his wife were dis-
missed from the Newbury church May 31, 1756, and rec-
ommended to that of Plaistow, N. H., to which place
they had removed. There he died May 30, 1756, the very
day before his application for a letter of dismission had
been granted.

Administration on his estate was granted Nov. 24, 1756,
to his widow Elizabeth, and inventory filed Feb. 18, 1757,
he left considerable property at Sandown, N. H. Jonathan
Carlton gave bonds as guardian of James. Dec. 17, 1773,
David, Andrew, Elizabeth and Joanna (who had married
Joseph Calef) received their shares of the estate.

CHILDREN.,

i. REBECCA,® b. Dec. 21, 1730, at Newbury.
56. ii. BENJAMIN S, b. July 6, 1734, at Haverhill.
s7. iii. MATTHEW, b. Oct. 28, 1735, at Haverhill,
5s8. iv. DAVID, b. March 1, 1738-9, at Haverhill.
59. v. ANDREW, b. Feb. 25, 1741-2, at Haverhill.

vi. ELIZABETH, b. June 6, 1744, at Haverhill; m. Jacob
Garland; in the Revolution he served at the battle
of Bennington and several other battles; he d. Sept.
30, 1797, 59 years old; she d. July 18, 1818.
Children of Jacob and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Garland.
1. Joseph Garland; settled Garland, Me., which was

named for him.

2. Jacob Garland; settled and died at Bangor, Me.

3. James Garland, b. in 1775.

4. Benjamin Garland, b. June 13, 1777; m. twice;
built the Franklin House, Bangor, Me.

5. Jane Garland, b. June 13, 1777; m. (1) Samuel
Greeley, her second cousin (p. 44); m. (2) Deacon
Amos Pettingell (No. 116); she d. Feb. 27, 1836.

6. Elizabeth Garland; m. Humphrey Webster.

7. Hannah Garland; m., March 14, 1788, Jonathan
Dickinson, Esq.
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8. Mehitable Garland; m. Ebenezer Torrey.
9. Sallie Garland; m., Jan. 3, 1792, Moses Tenney.
10. Polly Garland; m. Phillip Greeley.

vii. JOANNA, b. Aug. 17, 1745; d. at Plaistow Jan. 14,
1745-6.

viii. JOANNA, b. at Plaistow, N. H., Jan. 17, 1747; m.
Joseph, son of William and Louise Calef, of Kingston,
N. H,, b. Dec. 12, 1742; d. at Salisbury, N. H., May
16, 1823. He settled in Salisbury, N. H., in 1789.
Rev. Thomas Webster preached the funeral sermon
of Joanna, who d. at Salisbury, N. H., Dec. 5, 1793,
and wrote a poem on her death which has been
published:

‘The soul who loves eternal truth,
Who loves religion here below,
‘Who stores her mind with knowledge good
And by her faith doth show,”
Eleven more verses [History of Salisbury, p. 517].
Children of Joseph and Joanna (Pettingell) Calef.
1. Elizabeth Calef, b. Oct. 1, 1767; m. —— Worth-
ley; d. at Warner, N. H.
2. Nathaniel Calef, b. Oct. 26, 1769; was a deacon at
Grantham, N. H.
3. Louis Calef, b. Dec. 4, 1770; m. Jesse Worthley;
d. at Bradford, Vt.
4. Joseph Calef, b. Jan. 31, 1773; m. Elizabeth Ste-
vens; d. at Washington, Vt.
s. Hannah Calef, b. Nov. 1, 1774; m. —— Meloon;
d. at Grafton, N. H.
6. Judith Calef, b. June 3, 1777.
7. Rebecca Calef, b. Jan. 26, 1779; m. John Huntoon,
Oct. 25, 1798.
8. Dorothy Calef, b. April 24, 1781; m., May s, 1803,
Asa Sargent; lived at Warner, N. H.
9. Benjamin Calef, b. June 22, 1783; d. young.
10. Benjamin Calef, b. June 13, 1786; m., July 13,
1814, Rachel Blaisdell, b. Oct. 20, 1792; d. Sept.
4, 1872; he d. May 19, 1854.
60. ix. JAMES, b. at Plaistow, N. H., May 3, 1750.

21. AKERMAN,* (Daniel,® Samuel,’ Richard,!) born
in Newbury June 30, 1700; married first, at North Bridge-
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water, Sept. 17, 1723, Joanna, daughter of Samuel and Mary
(Mitchell )Kingman, born 1701 ; he married second, Mehit-
able ——; he married third, at No. Bridgewater, Aug. 23,
1749, widow Deborah (Sprague) Colson; he married fourth
(published Nov. 20 and Dec. 3, 1766), Ann Byram, of Bridge-
water, born 1712. Their banns were forbidden by both
parties the first time, but they were published again and
married. She survived him and married, Feb. 13, 1772,
John Kingman. Akerman was taxed in Bridgewater,
North Parish, in 1744. Bought land in 1722 and 1753, etc.
Dec. 29, 1737, he was forbidden by the town authorities
from harboring William Melaford and family, who had been
warned out. He was one of the petitioners to General
Court in 1738 for incorporation. He was a surveyor of
highways in 1747. He died in 1770. Solomon Averill and
wife Hannah conveyed their interest in a piece of land that
had been Akerman Pettingell’s.

CHILDREN
(born at Bridgewater).
By first marriage.
68. i. DANIEL,® b. Oct. 10, 1726.
69. ii. NATHAN, b. in 1732.
iii. JACOB, b. 1734. May be the Jacob Pettingell who was
in Connecticut, in service in Revolutionary war.
iv. HANNAH ; m. at Preston, Conn., Dec. 18, 1746, Solomon
Averill; lived at New London, Conn., in 1770.
By second marriage.
70. v. STEPHEN, b. April 28, 1743.
vi. SILENCE, b. Feb. 9, 1745; m., at Taunton, June 16,
1767, Silas Aldridge, ‘‘both of Easton’ (pub. at
Bridgewater Nov. 8, 1766).

22. DANIEL,* (Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,)) bom in
Newbury Jan. s, bapt. March 18, 1704-5; married, Jan.
29, 1727-8, Abigail Leonard, of Stoughton, where he had
settled ; she survived him and married second, Oct. 14, 1756,
John Clark.

Daniel was a cordwainer; taxed in Stoughton in 1727;
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bought and sold considerable land at various times also.
The time of his death is not known.

1.
7a.

73.
74.
75.

CHILDREN.

i. LEMUEL, b. at Stoughton Nov. 16, 1739.

ii

. SOLOMON, b. at Stoughton May 31, 1735.

iii. ABIGAIL, b. at Stoughton July 26, 1737; m. (1) (pub.

Sept. 20, 1755) *David Wentworth of Stoughton, b.
Jan. 13, 1718; his estate was administered Dec. 14,
1759; his widow m. (2) Amndyros, and was living
July 25, 1770.

iv. (?) NATHANIEL, b. about 1740.
v. (?) ELKANAH.

vi.

vii

(?) JOHN.
. (?) HANNAH; m. (1) (pub. Oct. 6, 1753) *Zion Went-

worth, b. March 31, 1735, son of Shubel and Damaris
(Harris) Wentworth; d. Nov. 9, 1776. She m. (2),
July 24, 1779, Joshua Whittemore, of Sharon; she d.
Jan. 29, 1780. Zion Wentworth had property in
what is now Lisbon, Conn. Hannah had several
prominent descendants, among whom were Lieut.-
Col. Edward A. True, of the 8th Me., and brevet col.
U. S. Vols.; Lewis A. Waterman enlisted in co. H, 8th
Me., was lieut. in 1864 ; at close of the war was ordered
to Fortress Monroe as guard over Jefferson Davis;
discharged as capt., Jan., 1866.
Children of Zion (Sion) and Hannah (Pettingell)
Wentworth. [See Wentworth Genealogy.]
1. Lemuel Wentworth, b. at Canton May 28, 1754;
m., 1782, at Sharon, Susannah Whittemore; he
d. at Hope, Me., 1844; no children;’ was in
Revolutionary army, Hind’s co., Col. Reed’s regt.
The records show that he was paid for a gun lost
at Bunker hill. He marched from Winter hill,
(Somerville?) to New York City, and was also
present at Albany, Ticonderoga, Montreal, Mt.
Independence, and Trenton, where he assisted at
the capture of the Hessians.
s. Hannah Wentworth, b. Feb. 25, 1756; m., July 8;
1779, Eph. Payson.

* David and Zion Wentworth were brothers.
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3. Shubael Wentworth, b. Jan. 29, 1759; served in
the Revolution; m. Lavinia Tozier in Maine.
4. Benjamin Wentworth; m. Polly Wallace; d. 1791,
aged about 26.
5. David Wentworth, b. Dec. 11, 1763; m., March
20, 1791, Elizabeth Brown, of Maine; he d. 1855s.
6. Enoch Wentworth, b. May ¢, 1766; m., Jan. 4,
1791, Azubah Bradford; he d. at Friendship, Me.,
in 1851.
7. Sion Wentworth, b. May 30, 1769; m., March 19,
1794, Mary Morgan.
8. Lydia Wentworth; d. Aug. 26, 1775.
23. JOHN, (Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,!) born in New-
bury Feb. 4, bapt. 6, 1714; he died before June 1, 1747; in
the administration of his estate at that date there is a
reference to his * wages at Boston for fencing in the war ”’
and to the town of Abington, where he had lived; but no

allusion to any family.

24. JOSEPH,* (Daniel,® Samuel® Richard,’) born at
Abington May 28, 1717; married first at Bridgewater,
Feb. 25, 1745, Mary Edson; she died at Abington March
16, 1746. He married second at North Bridgewater, Dec.
25, 1746, Lydia Phillips; she died Aug. 21, 1795,

Mary Edson was probably Mary Sprague, daughter of
Jonathan Sprague and widow of Nathan Edson, whom she
married in 1738.

He was taxed in the North Parish of Bridgewater in 1744
and 1770. He died March s, 1777. July 8, 1788, Mary
Pettingell, spinster, of Abington, Jacob Macomber and
wife Esther, of Abington, Hannah P., spinster, Josiah
Turner and wife Lydia, James Lindsey and wife Phebe,
William Pettingell and wife Lydia, Obadiah Pettingell,
and William Turner and wife Joanna, all of Bridgewater,
joined in a quitclaim deed of their rights in the * estate of
our Honorable father Joseph Pettingell, deceased, and our
Honorable mother Lydia Pettingell, widow,” to John
Pettingell, trader.
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CHILDREN.

i. PHEBE,' b. at Abington March §, 1746; d. at Bridge-
water June 21, 1749.
ii. MARY, b. at Abington Oct. 21, 1747; d. unm. at Abing-
ton, Dec. 9, 1828.
ili. ESTHER, b. at Abington Jan. 31, 1749; m., Feb. 15,
1776, Jacob Macomber, of Abington.
iv. HANNAH, b. at Abington May 17, 1750; living, single,
in 1788.
v. LYDIA, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 8, 1752; m., Dec. 12,
1776, Josiah Turner, of Bridgewater; she was of
Easton at marriage.
76. vi. JOHN, b. at Bridgewater Nov. 13, 1753.
vii. PHEBE, b. at Bridgewater Oct. 25, 1755; m., June 24,
1779, James Lindsey, of Easton.
viii. JOSEPH, b. at Bridgewater Sept. 7, 1757; enlisted for
the war in 1776. Joseph, of Bridgewater, aged 19,
appears on a return dated March 22, 1777, as of Capt.
Porter’s co., Col. Jackson’s regt.; was reported in
camp before Boston Oct. 6, 1775, in Porter’s co., Sar-
gent, Col.; on army pay accounts as private, credited
to Bridgewater, service from Feb. 28 to Nov. 1, 1777;
reported d. in November, 1777.
77. ix. WILLIAM, b. at Bridgewater Nov. 39, 1759.
78. x. OBADIAH, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 9, 1762.
xi. JOANNA, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 10, 1762; m. (pub.
June 8, 1782) William Turner, of Bridgewater.

25. BENJAMIN,* (Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,!) born at
Abington Feb. 16, 1719—20; died at Hallowell, Me., in 1796;
married first, at North Bridgewater, April 30, 1747, Mary,
daughter of Henry and Mary (Allen) Kingman, born May
1, 1727; died June 1, 1751. He married second, Mrs. Judith
(Castle) Atherton. With his first wife, Mary, he signed
the covenant of the church at Easton in 1747.

Was the owner of considerable land at Bridgewater.
Enlisted and was clerk of his company in Col. Ephraim
Leonard’s regt. in 1757, and started for the defence of Fort
William Henry, near the head of Lake St. George. After
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a march of 40 miles they learned of the capture of the fort.
He represented the town of Easton in the Provincial Con-
gress in 1775 and 1776. Was in Capt. Keith’s co. of Col.
John Dagget’s regt. that left Easton Dec. 28, 1776, to
oppose the British who had captured Newport, R.I. He
served on the prudential committee of the town and was
selectman at several times during those years. He settled
at Augusta, Me., in 1779; moved to Hallowell, and settled
on lot 29 on the east side at Pettingell's Corner. He was
a magistrate; chairman of committee in 1780 to report the
services rendered the county by the citizens of the town
during the Revolution, in order that they might be equal-
ized ; selectman in 1782.

CHILDREN
(born at North Easton).

i. MARY,* b. July 31, 1748; m. Phineas Allen.
79. ii. BENJAMIN, b. May 24, 1751.

iii. ANNA, b. Dec. 29, 1753; m., in 1789, Jeremiah Bab-
cock of Augusta.

iv. AMY, b. March 12, 1757; m. Brian Fletcher; he d. June
24, 1829, aged 77. She d. Jan. 6, 1835.

v. RHODA, b. April 29, 1760; m. Charles Palmer.

vi. RUBY, b. April 10, 1763; m. Samuel Church.

vii. RACHEL; m. Benjamin Wade.

viii. PHILENA, b. 1769; m. Daniel Foster, b. at Newbury-
port about 1776, son of Isaac and Lydia (Bacon)
Foster; she d. Oct. 4, 1824. He was a soldier in the
Indian wars; at the battle of Tippecanoe and never
heard from afterward.

Children of Daniel and Philena (Pettingell) Foster.
1. Daniel Foster; m. Rebecca Eaton; d. at Augusta,
March 7, 1881.
3. Cony Foster; m. Caroline Brown; d. at Orono,
Me., Feb. 2, 1875. [See Batchelder Genealogy.]
3. Mary Foster; d. young.
80. ix. ZIBA.

268. OBADIAH,* (Daniel,® Samuel,’ Richard,!) born at
Abington (twin with Samuel) about 1710; died there Oct.
18, 1743; married at Weymouth, Jan. 20, 1731, Martha
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Hovey, of Weymouth. She survived him and administered
on his estate; sold land to Jacob Pillsbury in 1745. She
afterward married Anthony Pierce, at Bridgewater, March
2, 1748.
CHILDREN
(born at Abington).
81. i. DANIEL,® b. Dec. 25, 1732.
ii. JOANNA, b. Dec. 18, 1735; m. at Hingham, Nov. 18,
1756, Joshua Hersey, son of Joshua Hersey, b. at
Hingham Feb. 11, 1731—-2. She d. at Hingham Dec.
9, 1826.
,Children of Joshua and Joanna (Pettingell) Hersey
(born at Hingham).
1. Mary Hersey, b. Aug. 18, 1758.

. Hannah Hersey, b. June 21, 1761; m., July 23,
1782, David Jacob, Jr., of Hanover; their dau.,
Relief, m. Charles Pinckney Sumner, and was the
mother of Hon. Charles Sumner.

3. Martha Hersey, b. in 1763; m., Dec. 13, 1781,
Elisha Simmons of Scituate.

4. Joshua Hersey, b. Jan. 15, 1766.

5. Sarah Hersey, b. Aug. 26, 1768; m., Nov. 8, 1787,

Braddock Jacob, of Hanover.
6. Benjamin Hersey, b. July 30, 1772; d. March 4,

1793.
7. Rachel Hersey, b. July 30, 1774.
iii. SAMUEL, b. Aug. 24, 1739; d. April 31, 1741.

27. SAMUEL, (Daniel,) Samuel,® Richard,’) born
(twin with Obadiah) in Abington about 1710; married
there, Dec. 14, 1732, Martha Jackson. She died at Worth-
ington May 31, 1780, “aged 67 years 1 month 16 days.”

He was a cooper; was chosen constable at Abington in
1754; bought and sold land till 1771, when he removed to
Worthington.

CHILDREN.

i. SAMUEL,* b. at Abington Oct. 13, 1733; d. young.
83a. ii. EDMOND, b. at Abington Nov. 26, 1739.
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iii. JOHN;b. at Abington; d. May 11, 1747, at Bridgewater.
83. iv. JOSEPH, b. at Bridgewater May 29, 1743.
v. OBADIAH, b. at .Bridgewater May 29, 1746; d. May
11, 1747.
84. vi. JONATHAN, b. at Bridgewater Nov. 6, 1748. .
vii. MARTHA, b. at Bridgewater Jan. 24, 1751; m., at
Worthington, Nov. 18, 1773, John Ford.
85. viii. SAMUEL, b. at Bridgewater July 12, 1753.

29. RICHARD,' (Thomas,® Samuel,® Richard,') born
in Newbury Aug. 19, bapt. 20, 1733; married, Nov. 27, 1755,
Joanna Lunt; she was buried in the Oldtown graveyard
Oct. 13, 1791. He owned the covenant in the Presbyterian
church Oct. 31, 1756. He was in Col. John Greenleaf’s co.
June 8, 1757; was second lieutenant in Capt. Stephen Kent’s
co., raised for coast defence, Nov. 1 to Dec. 9, 1775.

He died March 30 or 31, 1791. Jacob Perkins was ap-
pointed guardian of his youngest son, Johnson Lunt, Jan.
27, 1794. Richard was buried in the Oldtown cemetery
April 1, 1791. Jan. 7, 1794, an account was rendered
of the estate of Richard Pettingell, ‘‘ gentleman,” deceased
intestate.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury).

i. BETTY,! b. Oct. 23, 1756; m., Feb. 6, 1794, Rev. Jona-
than Atkinson, b. at Newbury Dec. 30, 1756, son of
Nathaniel Atkinson. He graduated from Dartmouth
college, and was ordained pastor of a Congregational
church at Limington, Me., Oct.. 15, 1794. He d.
March 27, 1837.

‘s [History of Boscawen.]

Children of Jonathan and Betty (Pettingell) Atkinson.

1. Jonathan Atkinson, b. at Limington, Me., March
16, 1795; d. at Lowell, Mass., March 11, 1853.

2. Nathaniel Atkinson, b. Aug. 16, 1796; d. Oct. 8,

' 1796.

3. Nathaniel Atkinson, b. Aug. 10, 1797; d. at Lim-
ington, Me., March 29, 1834.

4. Richard P. Atkinson, b. April 5, 1799; m., Oct.
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15, 1837, Alice Gerry. He d. on the old home-
stead at Limington, Me., Dec. 2, 1865.

Children of Richard P. and Alice (Gerry) Atkin-
son.

i. Nathaniel Atkinson, b. Oct. 17, 1838; d. at
Cincinnati, Ohio, May 12, 1873.
ii. John P. Atkinson, b. Dec. 14, 1840; d. at
Leesburg, Va., in the army, Nov. 9, 1863.
ili. Wiliam H. Atkinson, b. Jan. 29, 1842; m.,
Jan. 9, 1868, Mary H. Currier; res. at Chel-
sea, Mass., 1878.
Children of William H. and Mary H.
(Currier) Atkinson.
1. George T. Atkinson, b. Nov. 16, 1868.
2. Arthur P. Atkinson, b. Nov. 21, 1870;
d. Jan. 4, 1876.
3. Louise F. Atkinson, b. June 37, 1873.
iv. Elizabeth Atkinson, b. Jan. 27, 1844; m. Ezra
Miles, of Limington.
v. Anna J. Atkinson, b. Oct. 31, 1851; m. P. S.
Griffith, of Boston.
ii. JOANNA, bapt. May 26, 1758; probably d. young.
iii. EUNICE, b. Oct. 8, 1760; d. unm.; buried in Oldtown,
1788.
iv. ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 12, 1762; d. single; buried in Old-
town, 1786.
v. RICHARD, b. Jan. 1, 1767.
86. vi. THOMAS, b. June 28, 1771.
87. wvii. JOHNSON LUNT, b. Jan. 30, 1777.
Joanna, Eunice, Abigail and Richard seem all to
have been dead before 1794, as they are not men-
tioned in the division of their father’s estate in that
year.

30. TIMOTHY, (Benjamin,® Samuel,® Richard,') born
in Newbury Dec. 12, bapt. 13, 1719; married, Jan. 13, 1742—
3, his cousin, Hannah, daughter of Thomas and Hannah
(Gooding) Pettingell (p. 17), born in 1722. Hebought land
in Newbury near the square Sept. 3, 1749; was husband-
man. Sold land and house on Merrimac street to Ben-
jamin Goodwin Nov. 28, 1795. He was in Col. John
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Greenleaf’s co. June 8, 1757; was reported as a training
soldier about 1765 [Coffin].

CHILDREN.

i. SARAH,* bapt. at the First Presb. church March 6°
1747-8; Sarah Pettingell, single woman of Newbury,
sold four acres on Rolfe’s lane to Moses and Eleazer
Pettingell, 1807.

ii. TIMOTHY, bapt. Sept. 24, 1752.

iii. JOANNA, bapt. Sept. 5, 1756; did she m. Daniel
Pierce March 28, 1776[7]. [Church Rec., Newbury.]

3i. BENJAMIN,! (Benjamin,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
born in Newbury June 20, 1725; removed to Falmouth
(Portland); was published in Newbury and at Portland;
married at Newbury, Oct. 23, 1750, Abigail Kent. Before
that time he had been in service in his majesty’s forces at
Newbury in 1744 [Coffin]. He was a blacksmith. Owned
the covenant about 1752, and was taxed in Portland, First
Parish, 1766-1777. Lived on Fore street; his house was
destroyed by the British, under Mowatt, in the bombard-
ment, and the family fled to New Casco, where they con-
tinued to reside. He sold his rights in the estate of his
father, Benjamin P., dec., late of Newbury, Oct. 20, 1787.
Abigail Pettingell, widow, sold land in Newbury (on Merri-
mac street) July 6, 1797.

CHILDREN.

i. A child, bapt. in Falmouth in 1752.
88. ii. BENJAMIN, b. in Portland (believed to be son of
above).
iii. HANNAH?
iv. ABIGAIL; m. John Tukey.
Child of John and Abigail (Pettingell) Tukey.
Dorcas Tukey, b. at Portland Oct. 25, 1776; m., Au-
gust, 1795, at Portland, Philip Fowler, b. Sept. 15,
1775, at Ipswich.

33. DANIEL,* (Benjamin,® Samuel,®> Richard,!) born
in Newbury Nov. 8, 1737; died at Portland, Me., Jan. 1,
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1805, “aged 67; " married, March 21, 1765, Hannah, daugh-
ter of James and Hannah (Sweetser) Gooding of Falmouth,
born Nov. 9, 1744, died at Portland in 1823, “aged 79.”
He was a blacksmith; was enrolled in the train band in
1757. Served 2 weeks 5 days, under Capt. Dominicus
Jordan at Fort Halifax (Me.); account sworn to in Suffolk
co. Aug. 3, 1755. Served in Capt. Geo. Berry’s co. at Fort
Pownal and on the Penobscot; name on muster roll dated
at Boston, Oct. 24, 1759. He was a subscriber to the fund
for building a new meeting house in 1764. He was excused
by vote of the town May 22, 1769, from serving in any
town office until March, 1771, in consideration of his work-
ing on the fire engine. His house was destroyed in the
bombardment in 1775. Resided in First Parish of Fal-
mouth in 1784.

April 28, 1805, Robert and Hannah Souther, David Pet-
tingell, blacksmith, David and Sally Newbegin and Daniel
Pettingell’s children, and Hannah Pettingell, widow of
Daniel Pettingell, blacksmith, sold land in Newbury to
Abraham and Dorcas Beeman, the latter a daughter of
Daniel, aforesaid.

CHILDREN
(born at Portland, Me.).
89. i. DANIEL,* b. Dec. 29, 1765.
ii. DAVID, b. March 6, 1767; d. at the age of 17 months
and 6 days.
iii. HANNAH, b. Feb. 24, 1769; m. (1), May 29, 1788,
David Burnham; m. (2), in 1798, Robert Souther
(Louther).
iv. DORCAS, b. July 9, 1770; m. Abraham Beeman.
v. ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 28, 1771; d. Feb. 14, 1773.
go. vi. DAVID, b. Dec. 25, 1772.
vii. TIMOTHY, b. Sept. 29, d. 30, 1774.
viii. BETTIE, b. July 18, d. Aug. 5, 1777.
ix. SARAH, b. Nov. 6, 1779; m. David Newbegin.

34. DAVID, (Benjamin,® Samuel,’ Richard,’) born in
Newbury April 10, 1740; married (published at Newbury
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Oct. 27, 1784) Phebe, daughter of Benjamin Jackman and
widow of —— Tucker; she died (buried in the Oldtown
burying ground) May 25, 1829, “aged 86 years.”” He was
in Col. John Greenleaf’s co. June 8, 1757. He served in
Moses Nowell’s co. Nov. 1 to Dec. 31, 1775.

He died in 1796; buried Nov. 1, 1796. Jacob Tucker
gave bond as guardian of David, aged 18, and Benjamin,
aged 16, children of David Pettingell, yeoman, late of
Newbury; the other documents of the guardianship are on
file.

CHILDREN.

i. DAVID,! b. Jan. 5, 1786; d. May 1, 1849, unm. ‘“He
lived in a house that stood above grandfather’s
barn on Ocean avenue, where the cellar hole now is

(1897). In his diary grandfather speaks of work
being done ‘in David’s field."” [J. M. P.] He was

a shipcarpenter; had the familiar name of *“Old
Hero.”” Worked with his brother Benjamin in
Woodwell's shipyard. He was in Smith’s co., Col.
Hall’s regt., in service at Newbury, Sept. 30-Oct. 4,
1814. March 23, 1849, David, brother of Benjamin,
willed to his nephew Levi F., his sister-in-law Eunice
and his niece Phoebe Ann Bell.
9I. ii. BENJAMIN, b. May 23, 1788.

38. STEPHEN,* (Nathaniel,® Matthew,® Richard,})
born in Newbury Feb. 3, 1705-6; married, Oct., 28, 1731,
Sarah, daughter of Henry Lunt, Jr. He was on the parish
committee in 1761; on tax list in 1771; died in 1774.

Stephen Pettingell, coaster, bought land, house and barn
July 24, 1733, of Moses Stickney; bought of Samuel and
Mary Jones, of Exeter, N. H., March 16, 17356, their inter-
est in the estate of their father, Henry Lunt; bought land
of William and John Brown April 16, 1746. Other land
transfers are on record. He was in Major Joseph Coffin’s
third co. of militia July 13, 1757.

He made his will Oct. 10, 1772, bequeathing his estate
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to his wife, Sarah; to daughters Ann Coffin, Susannah Stick-
ney and Margaret P.; to grandsons Stephen Pettingell,
Stephen Coffin and Amos Stickney and granddaughter
Sarah Pettingell; to sons Nathaniel and Henry. Adminis-
tration Oct. 26, 1774. The widow, as administratrix,
sold land April 2, 1779.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury).

i. ANNE,* b. July s, 1732; m., May 27, 1752, Samuel
Coffin, son of John and Judith (Greenleaf) Coffin;
he m. (2), June 2, 1777, Lydia Bartlett.

Child of Samuel and Anne (Pettingell) Coffin.
Stephen Coffin, b. May 23, 1753.

ii. SARAH, b. April 15, 1734; probably d. young.

iii. MARGARET, b. Oct. 25, 1736; unm. in 1772.

iv. SUSANNAH, b. July 28, 1739; m., March 15, 1770,
Amos Stickney, b. July 7, 1735, son of Moses and
Lydia (Pettingell) Stickney (p. 14); he d. Sept. 6,
1813; she d. May 321, 1786.

Children of Amos and Susannah (Pettingell) Stickney.

1. Amos Stickney, b. June 21, 1771; m., Oct. 6, 1803,
Hannah Plummer. ‘

2. Lydia Stickney, b. Nov. 12, 1775; d. aged 16.

3. Moses Stickney, b. Feb. 3, 1778; d. aged 14.

93. v. STEPHEN, b. June 14, bapt. 21, 1741.
93. vi. HENRY, b. Aug. 17, bapt. 26, 1744.
vii. NATHANIEL, b. Oct. 3, bapt. 4, 1747; d. in 1779.

Nathaniel made his will Nov. 5, 1779, bequeathing
to his ‘‘honorable mother Sarah Pettingell; to Ste-
phen Coffin, my sister’s son; to Margaret, his sister;"”’
spoke of his gun, bayonet and cartridge box; will
proved Dec. 11, 1779.

36. MOSES,* (Nathaniel,* Matthew,? Richard,!) born
in Newbury Feb. 6, 1710; died in March or April, 1769;
married (published April 22, 1738) Elizabeth Atkinson.
She was probably the daughter of Nathaniel Atkinson.
In an old book relating to the First Church in Newbury,
containing membership lists, is the following: 1736,
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Apr. 18 Elizabeth Atkinson, nats daughter admitted.”
[Isaac Little has the book. J. M. P.] The Atkinsons lived
on the lower side of the upper green at the corner of the
mill road ; the house was standing in 19oo. Some of the Pet-
tingell children were born there. ~Afterwards they lived on
Water street in house with brick ends, near foot of Good-
win’s lane. Moses’ signature (Moses Pettingell) is on the
church record April 7, 1746; his wife was admitted Oct. 16,
1746. He was a fisherman and mariner (sea-captain).
He bought of Major Goodwin a house and land on Water
street March 13, 173940 (the Howard house); bought a
house lot of Timothy Toppan Sept. 15, 1749.

He willed his property to his wife, Elizabeth, daughters
Elizabeth Knight and Jenny Pettingell, and sons Eleazer
and Moses, giving his gun to Eleazer. Dated March 18,
proved April 25, 1769.

CHILDREN.

i. MOSES,* b. Dec. 4, 1739; d. single, July 29, 1823. In
a will dated July 23, 1818, he bequeathed his estate
to his nephew Moses, except $100 each to his two
nephews, Silas Short (son of Jane) and Amos Knight
(son of Elizabeth).

ii. ELIZABETH, b. May 12, 1742; m., Oct. 6, 1763, Amos
Knight.

Child of Amos and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Knight.
Amos Knight.
iii. JANE, b. Sept. 2, 1747; m. (pub. Nov. 4, 1769) Stlas
Short, b. January, 1742, d. May 8, 1814; she d. Sept.
17, 1810.
Children of Silas and Jane (Pettingell) Short.
1. Moses Pettingell Short, b. 1771; d. 1773.
. Betsey Short, b. Aug. 5, 1773; d. Dec. 7, 1844.
. Henry Short, b. June 23, 1776; d. Oct. 1§, 1850.
. Silas Short, b. July, 1779.
. James Short, b, July 27, 1782; m. (1), Sept. 28,
1819, Sarah Knight, b. Feb. 23, 1794; she d. Aug.
8, 18325; no children; m. (2), April 10, 1826,
Fanny Pearson. He d. Feb. 25, 1873.

S w N

wn
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Children of James and Fanny (Pearson) Short.
i. Fanny Pearson Short, b. Jan. 21, 1827.
ii. Jane Pettingell Short, b. May 20, 1839; d.
April 21, 1842.
fii. Elizabeth Short, b. Feb. 7, 1833; m. Nathan
Ilsley.
Children of Nathan and Elizabeth (Short)
Ilsley.
1. Laura Jane Ilsley, b. May 5, 1854.
2. Edwin Ilsley [?], b. Jan. 31, 1858; m. (x).
Augusta S. Knight; (3), Carrie B. Tilton.
Children of Edwin Ilsley.
i. Henry Ilsley, b. Nov. s, 1883.
ii. Fanny Ann Ilsley, b. Nov. 24, 1885.
iii. Ralph S. Ilsley, b. Sept. 6, 1887.
iv. Lawrence M. Ilsley, b. July 23, 1889;
d. Feb. s, 1893,
v. Sarah E. Ilsley, b. Aug. 17, 18¢[?].
3. William Ilsley, b. March 2, 1873.
6. Hannah Short, b. Feb. 24, 1785; d. in May, 1819.
7. Margaret Short, b. in 1789; d. Feb. 13, 1831.
94. iv. ELEAZER, b. Oct. 13, 1752.
v. WHITEFIELD, bapt. Feb. 8, 1756; d. in 1769.

87. EPHRAIM,* (Nathaniel,® Matthew,? Richard,!) born
in Newbury May 12, 1720; married (published Oct. 13, 1744)
Mary, daughter of Caleb and Tabitha Moody. He died
about 1753. He was a shipwright. With his brother
Cutting, he bought marsh on Woodbridge's island March 23,
1749. Dec. 31, 1753, Ephraim, Caleb and Elizabeth Pet-
tingell, children (under 14 years of age) of Ephraim, late
of Newbury, had their grandfather Caleb Moody ap-
pointed as their guardian. Jan. 21, 1754, administration
was granted on the estate to Cutting P., brother of the
deceased.

CHILDREN.

i. EPHRAIM," b. March 24, 1746; chosen hogreeve in
town, 1775; on tax list, 1771-1780; was a mast-
maker; d. Sept. 28, 1797.



42 PETTINGELL GENEALOGY

ii. ELIZABETH, b. March 26, 1748; m., in February,
1770, Joseph Titcomb.

iii. CALEB, b. Oct. 31, 1750. He was a cooper; sold,
with his brother Ephraim, June 2, 1772, their share
in the estate of their grandfather. Caleb ‘‘ Pettingell”’
was a soldier in the James Osgood’s co. of Rangers,
July 12, 1775; dis. Dec. 15, 1775. The co. was from
the vicinity of Plymouth, N. H. A Caleb, of Haver-
hill, N. H., aged 19, enlisted in Lieut. Matthew Thorn-
ton’s co., July 13, 1775. A Caleb Pettingell died on
passage from Jamaica in August, 1798.

36. CUTTING,* (Nathaniel,® Matthew,? Richard,') born
in Newbury Jan. 17, bapt. 28, 1721-2; died in Februaryor
March, 1793; married first, Jan. 13, 1746-7, Judith Atkin-
son, who died May 6, 1753 or 1755; her stone in the Old-
town graveyard gives her age as 31; married second, Aug.
26, 1756, Ruth Davis. He signed the petition for the
formation of a new religious society (now the Old South)
Nov. 25, 1745; a petition to General Court to build Presby-
terian church March 1, 1746, and was one of the original
members. He was a fisherman and coaster. He was in
Col. John Greenleaf’'s co. of militia June 8, 1757. He
administered on the estate of his brother Ephraim.

May 27, 1793, Benjamin Davis gave bond to exhibit an
inventory of the estate of Cutting Pettingell, fisherman,
deceased ; the estate was declared insolvent.

CHILDREN
(baps. at Newburyport).
EUNICE,* b. July 31, 1747.
CUTTING, b. Feb. 15, 1748; d. in the Revolutionary
army March 1, 1778; had smallpox [Coffin].

E:

95. iii. JONATHAN, b. Dec. 235, 1750.
96. iv. JOSIAH, b. in April, 1753.
v. NATHANIEL, b. Aug. 2, 1757.
vi. JUDITH, b. July 23, 1759.

vii. NATHAN, b. Jan. 9, 1762.
SAMUEL, b. Sept. 23, 1765.
. BENJAMIN, bapt. May 22, 1768.

B
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39. ABRAHAM, & (Matthew,® Matthew,®> Richard,!)
born in Newbury Dec. 4, 1704; married, Feb. 29, 1727-8,
Hannah (called Anna in baptismal record of child at North
Yarmouth), perhaps daughter of Edward and Mary (Wins-
ley) French of Salisbury, born Aug. 19, 1706. He was
admitted to the Salisbury church (whither his father had
removed) in 1727. He was enrolled in Capt. George Berry’s
co. 36 weeks and one day in 1747; also in Lieut. Benj. Mor-
gridge’s co. in 1749. Was captured by the Indians while
in service, and taken to Louisburg, whence he was brought
with other exchanged prisoners to Boston in the schooner
Britannia, Capt. Aylmer Granville. Oct. 26,1729, he bought
of John Stevens one-half right in Capt. John Alden’s lot
No. 94, at North Yarmouth (Maine); not far from that
time he removed to that place; he witnessed the will of
Benj. Ingersoll there April 9, 1755. In 1765 he sold land
to Elisha Pettingell, both of North Yarmouth; sold part
of three islands at the same place. Was a juryman there
in 1760. The time of his death had not been ascertained
by the compiler.

CHILDREN.

97. i. MARK,* b. at Salisbury Dec. 22, 1728.
98. ii. EPHRAIM, b. at North Yarmouth Dec. 28, 1730.

99. iii. EDWARD, b. at North Yarmouth Sept. 11, 1732.
100. iv. DAVID, b. at North Yarmouth Sept. 5, 1734.
10I. v. MATTHEW, b. at North Yarmouth Oct. 18, 1736.
10a. vi. ELIPHALET, b. at North Yarmouth Nov. 18, 1738.
vii. HANNAH, b. at North Yarmouth Aug. 3, 1740; m.

Nov. 9, 1758, Shubael Greeley, b. in 1730, brother of
Benjamin Greeley, whose daughter Hannah married
Benjamin Pettingell (No. 123); he settled at Salis-
bury, N. H,, 1757; d. there in 1814.
Children of Shubael and Hannah (Pettingell) Greeley.
1. Matthew Greeley, b. Dec. 3, 1759; m. Abigail
Stevens; d. at Canaan June 24, 1842. Heenlisted
twice in the Revolution, for three years each time.
2. Mary Greeley, b. Dec. 18, 1760; m. Jonathan
Foster; res. at Lebanon.
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3. David Greeley, b. April 5, 1762; d. Aug. 5, 1783.
. 4. Betsey Greeley, b. July 27, 1764; m. James Haz-
ard; res. at Springfield, N. H.
5. Sarah Greeley, b. Oct. 11, 1765; m. Richard Foster;
res. at Salisbury.
6. Miriam Greeley, b. April 5, 1767; m. Noah Harri-
man; res. at Garland, Me.
7. Hannah Greeley, b. Jan. 16, 1769; m. (1) Nathan
Parker; (2) Daniel Flanders; she d. at Dorchester.
8. Jonathan Greeley, b. Dec. 23, 1770; d. April 15,
1771,
9. Jonathan Greeley, b. Jan. 23, 1773; m. Sarah
Sawyer; res. at Hanover.
10. Samuel Greeley, b. June 22, 1775; m., June 20,
1799, Jane Garland, his second cousin (see p.
26). He died May 23, 1832, at Garland, Me.,
and she m. (2), Aug. 30, 1835, Dea. Amos
Pettingell (No. 116). _
11. Lucy Greeley, b. Jan. 17, 1777; m. Jeremiah
Morrill; res. at Kingston, N. H.
12. Rebeckah Greeley, b. Oct. 30, 1779; m. George
Fullington; res. at Fairfax, Vt.
13. Jane Greeley, b. Aug. 30, 1780; m. (1) Jacob True;
(2) Jonathan Dickinson, Esq. (see p. 26); she
d. Sept. 30, 1845.
Child of Jacob and Jane (Greeley) True.
Moses True, b. Aug. 30, 1805; m., Oct. 19, 1831.
Ursula Pettingell (see No. 123).
14. Phillip Greeley, b. Feb. 22, 1783; m. Mary
Garland (Polly? see p. 27); he d. at Garland,
Me.
15. David Greeley, b. Feb. 12, 1785; m. Judith
Pattee; res. at Dover, Ill.
16. Abigail Greeley, b. June 10, 1787; m. (1) Dr.
Benjamin Lovering; (2) Joseph Pillsbury; she
d. Sept. 17, 1871.

103. viii. ELISHA, b. at North Yarmouth April 26, 1742.
ix. MIRIAM, b. at North Yarmouth Feb. 11, 1743.
x. MARY, b. at North Yarmouth July 8, 1746; m., at

Georgetown, Me., Aug. 14, 1767, Edmund Hinckley,
b. June 29, 1745, d. Aug. 18, 1807; she d. there
April 27, 1839. ’
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Children of Edmund and Mary (Pettingell) Hinckley.

I.

7
8.

Elizabeth Clark Hinckley, b. Jan. 7, 1768; m.
Lemuel Hinckley.

John Hinckley, b. Feb. 28, 1769; d. at Demerara,
W. I, July 1, 1792.

. Miriam Hinckley, b. Aug. 4, 1771; d. Nov. 18, 1778.
. Edmund Hinckley, b. Jan. 6, 1778; m. Abigail

Oliver.

. Mary Hinckley, b. June 10, 1780; m. Joel Mitchell;

d. at Bath, Me., Dec. 3, 1875.

. Matthew Hinckley, b. June 29, 1782; m. Bethra

Robinson.

Rebecca Hinckley, b. July 20, 1787; m. James
Oliver.

Sarah Miller Hinckley, b. May 18, 1790; d. May
28, 1891, aged 101 years 10 days.

xi. SARAH, b. at No. Yarmouth Jan. 29, 1748; m. (1)
Bradbury, son of Wm. and Anna True; m. (2), at 1st
church, Portland, Oct. 16, 1791, Thomas Jepson; she
d. at Lewiston, Me., May 15, 1795.

Children of Bradbury and Sarah (Pettingell) True.

I.

“Yuh W e

6.

Bradbury True, bapt. at North Yarmouth Dec.
2§, 179I.

. Abigail True.

. Mary True.

. William True.

. Ebenezer True, b. (bapt.?) at North Yarmouth

March 31, 1793.
Phebe True, bapt. at Lewiston Oct. 1, 1795.

xii. REBECCA, b. at No. Yarmouth April 22, 1751; m. Wm.
Blaisdell; settled at Lewiston, Me., where Mark, David,
and Sarah also made their homes.

40.*

18.* BENJAMIN,® (Nathaniel,? Richard,') born in New-
bury Sept. 10, 1707; died Sept. 14, 1775; married, June 15,
1736, Mary Long; she was admitted to full communion in
the second parish church Jan. 31, 1738-9; she survived
her husband and went to Hopkinton, N. H., to reside. He
was habitually called “ Benjamin, Jr.” Bought land —r15

* Benjamin,* Matthew,3 Matthew? Richard,! is No. 40 on page a5; see footnote on that

page.

AN
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acres in Browne’s garden — of Philip White, May 18, 1761;
sold land to Jos. Stickney, bounded by that of his sister
Elizabeth and his mother, Hannah, and Richard P.; after-
ward bought the interest of his sister in the estate of their
father, Nathaniel, that was set out to him Aug. 3, 1713.
He was a soldier in the town militia.

CHILDREN.

i. ELIZABETH,* b. March 28, 1737.

ii. MARY, b. April 3, 1739.

ili. BENJAMIN, b. Oct. 10, 1741. Benjamin of Newbury
enlisted in Stephen Emery’s co. June 13, 1757; was
taken prisoner at Fort William Henry in August, 1757,
and was never heard from again. [Vol. iv, p. 271,
N.E. H. & G. Reg]

104. iv. JOSEPH, b. May 27, 1744.

v. NATHANIEL, b. April 26, 1747; may have been a
soldier from N. H.

vi. HANNAH, b. April s, 1750.

42. SAMUEL,* (Matthew,® Matthew,? Richard,’) born
in Newbury June 10, 1719; died about 1774; married, May
7, 1751, Mary, daughter of Joseph and Mary (Noyes)
Moulton, born July 14, 1731; “the first couple I ever mar-
ried,” says Rev. Samuel Perley in the record. Her family
was known as “‘ the gold bead branch ”’ of the family. She
married second, Aug. 13, 1776, John Moulton, of Hampton,
N.H. Samuel was admitted to the church at Salisbury
March 6, 1743. Made his home there, buying several tracts
of land. He was enrolled in the militia in Capt. Caleb Cush-
ing’s co., 1757. Joseph Pettingell was appointed adminis-
trator of his estate April 25, 1775.

CHILDREN.
105. i. JOSEPH,® b. at Salisbury Jan. 20, bapt. 21, 1753.
ii. ANNA (Nanne), b. July 10, bapt. 18, 1756; m., Feb.
18, 1790, John Coffin; she d. Sept. 22, 1849; he d.
Aug. 24, 1851.
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Children of John and Anna (Pettingell) Coffin.
1. Benaiah Coffin, b. Sept. 7, 1791.

2. John Coffin, b. Sept. 10, 1793; m. Rebecca Eaton.
3. Samuel Pettingell Coffin, b. May 17, 1796; d. Jan.
) 10, 1817.

4. Joseph Moulton Coffin, b. Feb. 4, 1798.

5. Wm. Boardman Coffin, b. Dec. 27, 1802.

43. SAMUEL,* (Cutting,® Matthew,? Richard,!) born in
Newbury Dec. 1, 1723; died Sept. 10, 1759, being killed by
falling from the steeple of the Old South church, Newbury-
port, while it was being erected; he married first, Aug. 1,
1745, Mary Knight; he married second, Nov. 14, 1752,
Mary, daughter of Matthew (No. 13) and Joanna Pettingell.
He lived at the foot of Neptune street, and it is said that
his wife saw him fall, as she lay in bed. He was one of the
petitioners for the privilege of forming the Presbyterian
church in 1745, and owned the covenant April 21, 1750.
Was enrolled in militia in 1757. His estate was settled
Sept. 24, 1760. Administration papers on file.

CHILDREN.

106. i. DAVID,* b. April 25, 1746.
ii. MARY, b. Dec. 7, 1747; d. young.
107. iii. AMOS, b. April 6, 1751.
iv. JOANNA, b. Aug. 28, 1753; m., Dec. 28, 1784, John
Bickford.
v. SAMUEL, b. Feb. 3, 1755; served in the Revolutionary
war, in Baldwin’s 26th regt., Dec. 22, 1775; in
Capt. Stephen Kent’s co., Nov. 1, 1775; he lost
goods in the evacuation of New York Sept. 4, 1776;
was at Trenton Dec. 3, 1776.
108. vi. BENJAMIN, b. Nov. 10, 1756.
vii. MARY, b. Aug. 29, 1759; m., Feb. 33, 1777, Dansel
Maley; had a son Daniel Maley, who d. at Guada-
loupe in November, 1801, aged 2r1.

48. JAMES,* (Nicholas,® Matthew,’ Richard,’) born in
Newbury Jan. 25, bapt. Feb. 7, 1719—20; married, May
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15, 1744, Abigail, daughter of Thomas and Hannah (Moody)
Bartlett, born June 17, 1721, died at Newburyport (buried
at Old Hill, “ relict of James '’) Jan. 17, 1792. He was a
cordwainer. He sold to James Coffin, Sept. 23, 1742, the
sheep pasture in Newbury laid out in the second division
to the heirs of Matthew Pettingell, late of Newbury, de-
ceased, and that which in the third division fell to Nicholas
of Newbury, deceased, as he was son of Matthew, and is
now settled by court on James, the eldest son of Nicholas
March 22, 1749-50, James Pettingell, cordwainer, and
Abigail, his wife, George Butler and Tabitha, his wife,
sold land in Newbury to Enoch Titcomb. Many other
land transfers are on record.

The time of his death is not recorded, but it was before
Feb. 10, 1773, when the widow Abigail bought land in New-
buryport, the lot being ‘““that on which the house lately
built by Joiner Pettingell deceased now stands.” Abigail’s
estate was administered on Aug. 28, 1794.

CHILDREN.

i. JUDITH,® bapt. June 11, 1749; m., Aug. 31, 1769, Jo-
seph Richards of Atkinson, N.H., b. July 21, 1747,
son of Benjamin and Abigail (Bradley) Richards.
Benjamin was a first settler of Atkinson, N. H., to
whom tradition has given a high character and
remarkable physical ability.

ii. HANNAH, b. Feb. 23, 1745; d. young.

iii. LEVI, b. June 7, 1747; probably d. unm. in 1794, as
he is not mentioned in a sale of the property of his
mother, Abigail, deceased, dated Feb. 24, 1795.

iv. SARAH, b. Aug. 12, 1751; d. young.

109. v. EDMUND, b. in November, 1753.

vi. SARAH, b. Feb. 11, 1756; m. Matthew Currier, b. Aug.
3, 1757, d. Nov. 14, 1829; she d. at Newburyport
Aug. 7, 1814.

Children of Matthew and Sarah (Pettingell) Currier.
1. Joseph Huse Currier, b. Feb. 4, 1790; d. at sea
June 1, 1822.
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2. Judith R. Currier, b. April 7, 1794; d. May 8,
1870.
3. John P. Currier, b. April 8, 1796; d. Dec. 30, 1862.
vii. CUTTING MOODY, b. Sept. 27, 1758; probably d.
unm., as he is not mentioned in sale of his mother’s

property, Feb. 24, 1795.
viii. NICHOLAS, b. Oct. 19, 1760; probably d. unm., as

he is not mentioned in sale of his mother’s property,
Feb. 24, 1795.

ix. ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 19, 1762; m., Jan. 16, 1783,
Nicholas Currier.

x. HANNAH, b. Dec. 11, 1764; m., in 1787, her cousin
Richard Bartlett, Jr.

46. NICHOLAS,* (Nicholas,* Matthew,? Richard,!) born
in Newbury Oct. 9, bapt. 15, 1721; married, June 25,
1752, Elizabeth Edwards; she died May 6, 1784, aged 58
years. He died Aug. 11, 1790.

He was a shipwright and blacksmith; was recorded in
the military company of Joseph Coffin July 13, 1757. With
Nathan Hoyt he was chosen to supply the families of Con-
tinental soldiers in 1779 and 1780; a measurer of wood in
1789; one of the incorporating members of the Presby-
terian church in 1745; held many town offices; bought
and sold considerable land. He willed his property to his
cousin John Pettingell, his sisters Tabitha Currier, and Jane
Davis; proved Sept. 6, 1790. No children recorded.

47. JOHN,* (Nicholas,® Matthew,? Richard,!) born in
Newbury April 17, 1723; married, Aug. 25, 1743, Mary New-
man; she survived him and married second, Jan. 30, 1748,
Moses Thompson, of Liverpool, Eng.; died Aug. 25, 1792,
“aged 67.”

He was a blacksmith; sold land in the seventh division
of Wolcotts, so-called, July 7, 1743.

Nov. 14, 1757, Mary Thompson, widow, and mother of
John Pettingell, minor son of John Pettingell deceased,
was appointed his guardian.
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This family spelled their name ‘ Pettingel,” the only
one in Newbury that did so.

CHILD.
109a. JOHN,* b. in Newbury Sept. 8, 1745.

48. MATTHEW,* (Nicholas,® Matthew,? Richard,!) born
in Newbury Nov. 11, bapt. 19, 1724; married May 27,
1752, Martha Coates. She survived him and married, Nov.
30, 1760, Francis Hodkins. He was a shipwright. Bought
house and land of Ralph Cross, May 17, 1748; other land
Sept. 29, 1752. Was in the expedition to Fort Oswego
in 1756, to build vessels for the government; in the attack
on the fort by the French, Aug. 14, was taken prisoner and
carried to Quebec, afterward to France, where he died,
probably at Dijon, where a fatal sickness raged among the
prisoners. He was in Capt. Moses Titcomb'’s co. enlisted
for his majesty’s service “ in the intended expedition
against Cape Breton, Feb. 26, 1744; age 21, born and re-
sided at Newbury.”

His property was divided, April 13, 1761, among his
widow, Martha, now Hodkins, his mother, his sisters and
brothers, and his nephew John; as no mention is made of
any children it is to be assumed that they had died before
this time.

CHILDREN,

i. JACOB,® b. March 2, 1753.
ii. ANN, bapt. at Presb. church Nov. 18, 1754.

iii. MARTHA, b. Feb. 16, 1756.

49. NATHANIEL,* (Nicholas, Matthew,? Richard,!)
born in Newbury Dec. 3, 1726 ; married, Oct. 12, 1752, Mary
Pierce, daughter of Benjamin and Mary (Poor) Pierce; she
died in 1753. He was a shipwright; bought land of Isaac
Hall Oct. 29, 1751. He died about April, 1753; April 23
his widow Mary was appointed administratrix of his estate,
and Dec. 10 following Benjamin Pierce was made guardian
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of the son Nathaniel ; the widow died within a fewmonths and
her estate also was administered by Mr. Pierce, April 5, 1756.

CHILD.

NATHANIEL,® b. in June, 1753; seems to have d.
young, as he is not mentioned in the division by the
court of the estate of his uncle Matthew in 1761.

80. JOHN,* (John,® Matthew,? Richard,!) born in New-
bury Aug. 20, bapt. 22, 1725; married, Feb. 14, 1758,
Mary Noyes [?]; she died, probably, April 17, 1768. No wife
joined in the deed of May 30, 1768. He was a cordwainer;
joined in a deed with his brother Nicholas Sept. 30, 1756;
was enrolled in the militia company of John Greenleaf
in 1757; sold his interest in a wood lot, inherited from his
mother, Mary Knight, May 30, 1768. He was living in
1785, as may be gathered from the will of his cousin
Nicholas. No child known.

81. JOSEPH,* (John,®* Matthew,? Richard,') born in
Newbury March 1, 1727; died in service Jan. 5, 1760; mar-
ried, Jan. 3, 1759, probably as his second wife, Jane Russell,
who survived him and married second, Oct. 30, 1765,
Joshua Williams of Ipswich. Administration was granted
March 30, 1767, on Joseph Pettingell’s estate. He was
a joiner; enlisted * for the reduction of Canada’® March
31, 1759, in the third Essex co. regt.; gave his land and
house to his wife April 13, 1759; was drowned ‘‘ at ye
East ”’ [Newbury Record], probably at St. John.

CHILD.
110, JOSEPH,* b. 1754, probably by first marriage.

82. NICHOLAS,* (John,® Matthew,’ Richard,’) born in
Newbury April 17, bapt. 20, 1729; died July 8, 1802; bur-
ied at Oldtown; married, April 14, 1757, Hannah Plummer;
he died Nov. 19, 1817, aged 86.

He was a blacksmith; was enrolled in the militia in 1757;
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bought and sold considerable land. He lived in a house
with brick ends, on High street, just below Ocean avenue.

CHILDREN.

i. JOHN,® b. about 1758; d. unm., aged 70, June 4, 1828.

ii. ESTHER, b. Nov. 18, 1759; d. unm., Jan. 20, 1839;
her estate was divided to Richard, Moses, Nathan,
Jeremiah and Polly Plummer, Hannah Stickney
and Mehitable Choate, the only heirs, all cousins.

B83. MOSES,* (Richard,® Nathaniel,®> Richard,!) born in
Newbury March 2, bapt. 24, 1716-7; married Anne
——. He is believed to be the man who resided at Ports-
mouth, N. H., and who, with wife Anne, had son born

as below.
CHILD.

JOHN,® b. at Portsmouth, N. H., April 14, 1745. Was
he assisted by the town of Newbury, apprenticed to
Daniel Pettingell for 7 yrs. 9 mos. in 17587 Was he
the John Pettingell who was taxed in Portland, Me.,
in 1766; served in the co. of Capt. David Bradish,
Col. Phinney’s 31st regt., May 12, 1775; collected
mileage to Cambridge; was present July 8, 1775?

84. JOSHUA,* (Richard,®* Nathaniel,” Richard,') born
in Newbury in September, 1718; bapt. April 19, 1719;
died at Amherst, N. H., in April, 1804; married, about 1740,
Mary, daughter of William and Hannah Rollins, born at
Gloucester Aug. 3, 1720, died at Amherst April 17, 1804.
He was a soldier in the Crown Point expedition in 1756;
removed after that time to Amherst, N. H., and was one of
the petitioners for its incorporation in 1760; turned over
his property to the town at a meeting Aug. 25, 1766, in
consideration of the town taking care of him and his family;
‘his health had suffered, we may suppose, so that he needed
temporary help. He signed petitions of the inhabitants
in 1766 and 1771 He and his wife Mary, and Joseph
Prince and his wife Elizabeth, John Davis and Hannah,
his wife, and Jonas Rollins with wife Abigail, sold to Joseph
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Rollins of Salem, Mass., all their interest in the land in
Amberst, N. H., which Col. Sargent drew.

CHILDREN,
i. WILLIAM,®* b. July 31, 1741.

III. ii. JACOB, b. Feb. 19, 1743—4.

iii. RICHARD, b. Aug. 19, 1746; became non compos mentis,

and was under guardianship in 1794.

112. iv. JOSHUA, b. Dec. 6, 1748.
113. v. MOSES, b. June 2, 1757.

vi. MOLLY.

88. DANIEL, (Richard,® Nathaniel,® Richard,') born
in Newbury Sept. 17, 1731 or 1732; married, June 23, 1757,
Patience Knight. He was a cordwainer; removed about
1763 to Windham, Me.; whence he sold property in New-
bury, house and lot on Marlborough street, etc., in 1763.
He and his wife, Patience, owned the covenant in Windham
May 27, 1764.
CHILDREN.,
114. i. MOSES,* b. at Newbury Dec. 12, 1757.
ii. PATIENCE, b. at Newbury April 7, 1759; m., Dec.
18, 1790, Stephenm Hall, son of John and Lorana
(Winslow) Hall. Through his mother he was de-
scended from Kenelm Winslow, b. in England in 1599,
a son of Edward Winslow and brother of Gov. Winslow.
[See Hall Genealogy and Winslow Memorial.]
iii. SARAH WEED, b. at Newbury June 4, 1761; m., Dec.
12, 1786, Jomathan Knight, of Otisfield, Me.
iv. CATHERINE, b. at Windham, Me.; m., Jan. 6, 1793,
John Hussey.
v. ANNIE, bapt. at Windham, Me., May 27, 1764; m.,
Feb. 15, 1787, Nicholas Anthoine.
vi. ELIZABETH (BETSEY), b. at Windham, Me.; m.,
March 10, 1796, James Bolton.
vii., DANIEL, bapt. at Windham, Me., in February, 1784; d.
young.
FIFTH GENERATION.

86. BENJAMIN S.** (Benjamin,* Matthew,® Matthew,?
Richard,’) born in Haverhill, Mass., July 6, 1734; died at
* I find no evidence that he had a middle name or initial “S.” [C. H. P.]
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Salisbury, N. H., March 15, 1805; married first, at Haver-
hill, Feb. 11, 1755, Martha, daughter of John Pemberton of
Bradford, Mass.; he married second, Mehitabel, daughter of
Benjamin and Mary (Emerson) Kimball, born Aug. 28, 1739;
she married first, in 1755, Thomas Hale, who died in 1756;
she died at Salisbury April 23, 1812. He was a soldier in the
Crown Point expedition for 8 months in 1757 in Meserve’s
regt. He resided in Plaistow, N. H., in 1757; bought
land in Sandown, N. H., in 1757; was in the expedition (by
water) to the Penobscot in 1762. Bought more land in
Plaistow in 1771, etc. Had land in Bradford through his
first wife; petitioned to be included in the limits of Plaistow
in 1767 (probably on account of the boundary difficulties).

He made his will March 15, 1804, bequeathing his estate
to his wife, Mehitabel, and children, Benjamin, Amos, James,
Elizabeth Fifield, Abigail Blaisdell, Mehitable Fifield, Polly
George and Patty Judkins. Proved April 16, 1805.

CHILDREN
(born at Plaistow of second marriage).
115. i. BENJAMIN,* b. Sept. 22, 1758.
116. ii. AMOS, b. Nov. 5, 1760.

iii. BETSEY, b. June 11, 1763; m. John Fifield, son of
Joseph Fifield, of Kingston, N. H.; he m. (2) Hannah
Farnum.

Children of John and Betsey (Pettingell) Fifield.

1. Moses Fifield; settled in New York.

2. Amos Fifield; m. (1) Sally Tucker; (2)
settled in New York.

3. Levi Fifield; settled in Illinois.

4. Benjamin P. Fifield; settled at Canaan, N. H.

5. Eliza Fifield; m. Ranson Brooks; settled at Clair-
mont, N. H.

6. Ruth Fifield; m. William Forest; d. in New York.

7. True Fifield; m. —— Connor; res. at Andover, N. H.

8. David Fifield.

iv. MEHITABLE, b. July 19, 1765; d. Oct. 8, 1831; m,,
at Salisbury, N. H., March 11, 1784, Capt. Winthrop
Fifield, son of John and Anna (Snow) Fifield of




FIFTH GENERATION ss

Kingston, N. H., who served in the Revolution as

a marine.

Children of Winthrop and Mehitable (Pettingell)

Fifield.

1. Amos Fifield, b. Jan. 16, 1785; m., April 10, 1805,
Hannah Sherborn, b. at Kingston March 1,
1788, d. Sept. 9, 1848; he d. April 26, 1858.
They had four children.

2. Edwin Fifield; d. young.

3. Benjamin P. Fifield, b. Jan. 27, 1788; m. Dorothy
Taylor of Duxbury; he d. March 8, 1857; she
d. March 28, 1844. They had six children.

4. John Fifield, b. Jan. 10, 1791; m. Hannah Bab-
cock; res. at Hampden, Me.; d. Sept. 8, 1873.

5. Mehitable Fifield, b. July 18, 1793; m., Nov. 14,
1819, March Barber of Canaan, N. H.; she d.
Oct. 25, 1875.

6. Susan Fifield, b. Feb. 25, 1795; d. Sept. 21, 1803.

7. Israel Fifield, b. Aug. 17, 1798; m. Judith Taylor
of Danbury; she d. Nov. 28, 1834.

8. Nancy Fifield, b. Feb. 28, 1800; d. young.

9. Nancy Fifield, b.in Janua.ry 1802; d.in March, 1803.

10. Nancy Fifield, b. in 1804; d. in 1805.

11. Winthrop Fifield. b. Jan. 3, 1806; m. (1) Sophia
Garland; m. (2) Sarah Piper. He was a Congre-
gational clergyman; settled at Epsom and
South Newmarket, N.H.; he d. May ¢, 1862.

12. Polly Fifield, b. Sept. 23, 1808; m. Joshua Jack-
son; res. at Danbury, N. H.

v. ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 31, 1767; d. June 1, 1858; m. Major
Isaac Blaisdell (his 3d wife), b. June 2, 1760, at
Amesbury, Mass., son of Isaac and Mary (Currier)
Blaisdell.

Children of Isaac and Abigail (Pettingell) Blaisdell.

1. Moses Blaisdell, b. July 30, 1789, d. Sept. 1, 1804.

2. Rachel Blaisdell, b. Oct. 20, 1791; m., June 29,
1814, Benjamin Calef.

3. Martha Blaisdell, b. Oct. 28, 1793; m., in February,
1820, Trueworthy Blaisdell; d. Oct. 5, 1855.

4. Mehitable Blaisdell, b. Feb. 1, 1796; m. (1), April
27, 1819, Meshech Weare; m. (2) William Graves
of Andover, Mass.
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. Isaac Blaisdell, b. Aug. 1, 1798; d. Sept. 28, 1802.
Kimball Blaisdell, b. Jan. 2, 1801; d. Oct. 10, 1802.
7. Abigail Blaisdell, b. Feb. 10, 1803; m., Nov. 24,
1822, Calvin Campbell, of Hopkinton; she d.
June 6, 1886.
8. Drucella Blaisdell, b. Aug. 10, 1805; m., Oct. 5,
1825, John Carr, of Hopkinton; she d. Nov. 14,
1871.
9. Isaac K. Blaisdell, b. Oct. 10, 1807; m., Dec. 30,
1834, Arvilla Sweatt.
10. Benjamin P. Blaisdell, b. March 18, 1810, settled
in Canada; d. Jan. 11, 1870.

vi. POLLY (MARY); m., Sept. 3, 1790, Col. Levi S. George,
of Canaan, N. H.; he m. (2), Oct. 25, 1814, Betsey
Sanborn.

Children of Levi S. and Mary (Pettingell) George.
1. Polly George, b. March 24, 1793.

. Betsey George, b. Feb. 13, 1793.

. Hannah George, b. June 2, 179s.

Pemberton George, b. June 15, 1797.

. Kimball George.

. Clifton George.

. Henry C. George; m., Dec. 28, 1842, Mary ].

Calef. :
vii. PATTY; m. Judkins.
viii. MOSES, b. May 22, 1772; drowned June 30, 1774, in
Blackwater river.
117. ix. JAMES, b. Nov. 13, 1775.

o wn

VQU\?“»

87. MATTHEW,) (Benjamin, Matthew,® Matthew,?
Richard,!) born at Haverhill Oct. 28, 1735; married first,
Dec. 7, 1759, Sarah Carlton, of Plaistow, N. H.; she died in
1767; he married second, Sarah Colby. He enlisted from
Haverhill Feb. 25, 1755, ‘“ as a private soldier to serve his
majesty King George y° 2™ in a regiment of foot, to be
employed for the removal of the French encroachments
upon his majesties territories in North America to the
eastward and northward and in Pennsylvania, whereof his
excellency Gov. Shirley is Col. for the term of one year; "
signed Matthew Petetngall. Returned in Capt. Gage’s co.,
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Lancaster, on roll dated Boston, March 2, 1756. Allowed
for travel home from Albany; in Capt. Anthony Towle’s
co., in the defense of Fort Edward, Aug. 24 to Dec. 10, 1757.
In Capt. Francis Peabody’s co., Crown Point Expedition, in
1759. He represented the town of Salisbury in the Fourth

Continental Congress at Exeter, N.H., May 17, 1775; also in
N. H. House, which met there Dec. 18, 1776; was in Col.
Stickney’s regt., raised for the relief of Ticonderoga
in 1777; joined the Continental army at Bennington and
Stillwater in 1777. Matthew Pettingell was first lieuten-
ant at Winter Hill in 1775; on the alarm list in 1776; called
captain. He settled in Salisbury, N. H., about the year
1764, and in Springfield, N. H., about 1780. He was a
wealthy man.
CHILDREN
(born at Salisbury, N, H.).

i. SARAH,* b. Dec. 1, 1759; d. young.

ii. SUSANNAH, b. Oct. 16, 1761; m., Jan. 17, 1779,
Stephen Webster, b. in Kingstown in 1710, son of John
and Susannah (Snow?) Webster.

Children of Stephen and Susannah (Pettingell)

Webster.

1. Stephen C. Webster, b. Nov. 29, 1779; m., Sept.
4, 1803, Nancy Hackett; she d. Oct. 25, 1871,
aged 84; he d. in October, 1850.

Children of Stephen and Nancy (Hackett)
Webster.

i. Harrison W. Webster; d. young.

ii. Susan Webster; m. Tafts, of Boston.

iii. Jenette Webster; m.——Warren, of Hanover,
N. H.

iv. Eliza Webster; m. —— Whipple, of Detroit,
Mich.

2. Jonathan P. Webster, b. May 30, 1782; m., at
Boston, Dec. 28, 1809, Jenette Wilkins, b. Oct.
13, 1789, d. March 17, 1867; he d. Oct. 29, 1858.
3. Sally Webster, b. Jan. 3, 1785; m. Joseph Little;
she d. April 8, 1828.
iii. ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 17, 1763.
iv. PHEBE or RHODA, b. April 2, 1765; m. Humphrey
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Webster, b. April 11, 1764; son of John and Susannah
(Snow?) Webster; he m. (2), March 19, 1815, Eliza
Pingry; he d. Sept. 3, 1838.

Children of Humphrey and Phebe (Pettingell)

‘Webster.

1. Matthew P. Webster, b. Sept. 27, 1787; m., April
2, 1811, Nancy Calef. He was a friend of Pres.
Franklin Pierce.

2. Humphrey Webster, b. Dec. 12, 1789; was a lawyer;

in the War of 1812 was wounded in the face; died
in Virginia in 1820.

. Amos Webster, b. May 23, 1793; res. at Boston.

. Betsey Webster; m. Jacob Gale.

5. Susan C. Webster, b. June 3, 1804; m., Nov. g, 1826,
William W. Russell of Plymouth; shed. Sept. 13,
1845.

6. Mary Amanda Webster, b. Dec. 3, 1811; m,,
March 13, 1835, Hon. Peter Harvey of Boston;
she d. Dec. 29, 1839.

v. JONATHAN CARLTON, b. Feb. 18, 1767.

vi. MOLLY, b. Feb. 19, 1769; d. young.

MATTHEW, b. Dec. 3, 1770.

MARY, b. Sept. 18, 1772.

. ZACCHAETUS, b. April 24, 1774.

HANNAH, b. April 7, 1776 [a Hannah m. John Jack-

man).
xi. ANDREW, b. April 6, 1778.
xii. SARAH, b. June 5, 1780; m., Feb. 20, 1805, Samuel
Little of Springfield, b. May 20, 1778, son of Nathaniel
and Mary Little; he d. April 19, 1814.
Children of Samuel and Sarah (Pettingell) Little.
1. Hiram Little, b. March 1, 1807; m., Oct. 14, 1832,
Roxana Carr ; he d. Nov. 23, 1860.
2. Mary Little, b. June 14, 1809; d. Nov. 5, 1825.
3. Eliza Little, b. May 29, 1811.
4. Phebe Malvina Little, b. Sept. 17, 1813; d. Jan. 3,
1877.

xiii, JAMES, b. Nov. 10, 1782; settled at Enfield, N. H.;

joined the Shakers; remained single.

& W

M E .S.

DAVID,*(Benjamin,* Matthew,? Matthew,? Richard,')

born in Haverhill March 1, 1738—9; married, in May, 1760,
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Betsey Heath; she died Jan. 12, 1831, aged 91 years. He
bought land in Kingston, N. H., from his brother Ben-
jamin April 14, 1760; lived at Sandown, N. H., in 1764;
testified to his residence at Salisbury, N. H., in 1767. Was
a farmer and accumulated a large property; was one of the
fourteen persons in Salisbury taxed for a chaise in 1806;
was esteemed highly by all who knew him; gave a farm to
each of his children as a marriage portion; on the pay roll
of Col. Stickney’s regt. for the relief of Ticonderoga; in Capt.
Peter Kimball’s co., and in the Continental army at Benning-
ton and Stillwater in 1777; enrolled as a training soldier
in Salisbury in 1776 ; he was afterward called captain.

He made will Jan. 6, 1807, giving property to his wife,
Betsey, to son, David, and daughters, Lydia Colby, Mehita-
ble Johnson, Merriam Morgan, Betty Eastman, Ruth
Greenleaf, Rebecca Sawyer and the heirs of deceased daugh-
ter, Ann Currier; proved Oct. 23, 1810.

The widow, Aug. 12, 1820, willed her estate to the same,
excepting Mehitable Johnson, who had died.

CHILDREN.

i. LYDIA,* b. March 3, 1761; m. Rowell Colby.

ii. BETSEY, b. April 22, 1763; m. Joel Eastman, b. Nov.
23, 1760, at Kingston, N. H., son of Edward and
Anna (Judkins) Eastman; he d. May 23, 1849; she d.
Sept. 30, 1867,aged ‘‘ 104 years 5 months and 7 days.”
Children of Joel and Betsey (Pettingell) Eastman

(born at Salisbury, N. H.).

1. Sally Eastman, b. April 20, 1786; m., June 13,
1813, Dr. Elijah Rowell; she d. Aug. 1, 1858.

2. Pettingell Eastman, b. Dec. 9, 1788; d. Dec. 10,
1788.

3. Pettingell Eastman, b. Nov. 18, 178¢9; d. Jan. 23,
1790.

4. Betsey Eastman, b. Dec. 12, 1790; d. in 1806.

5. Mehitable Eastman, b. Sept. 25, 1793; m., Dec.
10, 1817, Moses Fellows; she d. June 7, 1836.

6. Nancy Eastman, b. Feb. 8, 1796; m., Dec. 25,
1822, Enoch Couch; she d. Sept. 26, 1828.



60

PETTINGELL GENEALOGY

7. Joel Eastman, b. Feb. 22, 1798; m., in December,
1832, Ruth G. Odell; he d. March 16, 1884. He
graduated second in the class of 1824, Dartmouth
College, and was an able, learned lawyer. He
was a member of the N. H. Legislature, 1837,
1838, 1853-1855; was a candidate for Congress
several times on the Whig ticket, being beaten
once by eighty votes. In 1841 he was U. S.
district attorney for N. H., until succeeded by
Franklin Pierce, whom Pres. Polk nominated.
From 1856-1868 he was judge of the Probate
Court of Carroll Co. Vigorous physically and
mentally, fortunate financially; possessor of a
beautiful home, a hospitable entertainer.

8. Lucia Eastman, b. Aug. 3, 1800; m., Jan. 14, 1839,
Moses Fellows; she d. Dec. 8, 1872.

9. Gilbert Eastman, b. July 5, 1802; m., June 23,
1829, Abigail Smith.

10. Marcia Eastman, b. Sept. 15, 1804; m. John E.

Forest; d. Dec. 2, 1871, at Northfield, N. H.

11. Betsey Eastman, b. Oct. 27, 1808; m., Jan. 13,

1832, Dr. Robert Morrill of Canterbury.

iii. MEHITABLE, b. June 23, 1765; m. Capt. James Johnson,

b. in 1760 (?), son of Ebenezer Johnson of Plaistow,

N.H.; he m. (2), in 1818, Ann Johnson of Hopkin-

ton, N. H.,, by whom he had children. He was in

the Revolution at the age of 16, weighing g6 pounds;

was at Bennington, Ticonderoga and Saratoga; res. at

Salisbury and Enfield; d. June 26, 1862. Mehitable

d. Feb. 15, 1816.

Children of James and Mehitable (Pettingell) Johnson.

1. John Johnson.

2. Mehitable Johnson; m. Oliver Goodhue of Enfield;
d. in Illinois.

3. James Johnson; m. Persia ——; d. at Colchester,
Vt.

4. Ann Johnson; m. (1), Nov. 16, 1815, Thomas
Chase; m. (2) Enoch J. Chase; d. at Wilmot.

5. Ebenezer Johnson, b. at Enfield Jan. 16, 1794;
m. (1), March 14, 1822, Dorothy Hildreth; she
d. May 12, 1845; m. (2), Feb. 4, 1846, Lydia
Stevens; shed.Oct. 28, 1865; m. (3) Harriet K.
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Rollins; he d. 1888. He held town offices at

Salisbury, N. H.

Children of Ebenezer Johnson.

i. Mehitable Johnson, b. Dec. 12, 1822; m. Wil-
liam Holmes, b. at Hopkinton, N. H., April
4, 1818. At three years of age he was a
town pauper, being sold each year to the
highest bidder; thus he grew up faring
badly, receiving no education. In 1839 he
came to Benjamin Pettingell, of Salisbury,
and prospered so that eventually he pur-
chased the latter’s farm and in time owned
eight hundred acres, one hundred of which
were under cultivation, and a saw mill
whose output was five hundred thousand
feet annually.

Children of William and Mehitable (Johnson)

Holmes.

1. George Holmes, b. Oct. 18, 1843; m.,
June 5, 1867, Orissa M. Dearborn, of
Tilton; res. at Huron, So. Dak. (1890).

2. Charles Holmes, b. Oct. 17, 1850; m. (1),
May 8, 1878, Mary A. Wadleigh; she d.
April 20, 1880; m. (2) Helen Low; res.
at Salisbury (1890).

Children of Charles and Helen (Low)
Holmes.

i. Clara Holmes, b. in 1887.

ii. (A boy) b. in 1888. .

3. Curtis D. Holmes, b. Sept. 2, 1852; m.,
in 1874, Mary E. Smith.

Children of Curtis and Mary (Smith)
Holmes.
i. Fred W. Holmes, b. at Salisbury, Oct.
20, 1876.
ii. Frank Leroy Holmes, b. Feb. 18, 1881.

4. Dorothy A. Holmes, b. Feb. 17, 1847; m.,
in March, 1871, Solomon Greeley, son
of Solomon Bartlett and Louisa (Cor-
ser) Greeley; res. at Franklin, N. H.
(1890).
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Children of Solomon and Dorothy
(Holmes) Greeley.
i. Eugene H. Greeley b. Jan. 13,
1872; d. May 14, 1879.
ii. Walter F. Greeley, b. Nov. 16,
1874; d. April 22, 1879.
iii. Robert J. Greeley, b. June 5, 1878; d.
April 29, 1879.
iv. Agnes L. Greeley, b. Sept. 16, 1880.
5. Emma J. Holmes, b. Aug. 10, 1855; m.,
Jan. 14, 1872, Henry M. Weeks; res.
at Eskridge, Kan.
6. Nellie M. Holmes, b. March 8, 1857; m.,
Aug. 31, 1881, Howard E. Dearborn.
7. William J. Holmes, b. June 23, 1867; m.,
1888, Naomi Shaw.
8. Leland Holmes, b. May ¢, 187o. .
ii. Ephraim Johnson, b. in June, 1824; d. Aug.
30, 1826.
ili. Ebenezer Johnson, b. in February, 1829; d.
March 4, 1845.
iv. Moses Johnson, b. in December, 1846; m. Hattie
Poor of Peabody, Mass.; res. at Kansas City,
Mo. (1890).
iv. MIRIAM, b. May 11, 1767-8; m. Nathaniel Morgan.
122, v. DAVID, b. March 29, 1769.

vi. RUTH, b. April 7, 1772; m., in 1791, Stephen Greenleaf,
b. at Newbury April 11, 1766, son of Samuel Green-
leaf; moved to Salisbury in 1789; he d. Dec. 26, 1845;
she d. March 18, 1826.

Children of Stephen and Ruth (Pettingell) Greenleaf.
1. Thomas Rowell Greanleaf, b. July 6, 1793; m.
Mary Hawley; res. at New Phil. (?), Ohio (1854),

St. Louis, Mo. (1860); she d. May 3, 1873.
Children of Thomas and Mary (Hawley) Greenleaf.
i. George Henry Greenleaf, b. at Salisbury,
N. H., Nov. s, 1834; m., Oct. 4, 1870, Lou
Harrison of Lebanon, Mo., b. Feb. 20, 1852;

res. at Galena, Ill.; he d. Dec. 5, 1886.
Children of George Henry and Lou (Harri-

son) Greenleaf.

1. May Greenleaf, b. March 8, 1872; m.,
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Sept. 7, 1893, L. C. Mayfield of Leba-
non, Mo.

2. Lizzie Harrison Greenleaf, b. May 14;
d. Nov. 3, 1874.

3. George Greenleaf, b. March 18, 187s.

4. Annie Elsmore Greenleaf, b. May 2, 1878.

ii. Andrew Greenleaf, b. March 11, 1841; d.
unm. Nov. 27, 1870.

2. Harriet Greenleaf, b. March 17, 1795; d. young.

3. Henry Greenleaf, b. May 15, 1797; d. unm. Nov.
27, 183a.

4. Lois Greenleaf, b. June g, 1799; m. Isaac Crane;
d. in 1882 at Salisbury, N. H.

5. Eunice Greenleaf, b. May 15, 1801; m. James
Colburn of Franklin, N. H.; she d. June 26,
1836. One daughter, b. in 1835.

6. Harriet Greenleaf, b. Aug. 25, 1803; m. Jotham
Alds of Claremont, N. H.; she d. in 1856.

7. Francis Greenleaf, b. July 10, 1805; m. Charlotte
Fowle Britton; he was a merchant of Boston;
he d. in 1867; she d. in 1885.

Children of Francis and Charlotte (Britton)
Greenleaf.
i. Charlotte M. Greenleaf, b. Feb. 4, 1836.
ii. Henry F. Greenleaf, b. Sept. 6, 1838; a mer-
chant of Boston.
iii. Ellen Britton Greenleaf, b. July 21, 1841; d.
in 1882.
iv. Mary L. Greenleaf, b. Jan. 2, 1850; res. at Bos-
ton.

8. Tristam Greenleaf, b. at Franklin, N. H., Nov.
27, 1807; m., March 2, 1835, Ann Burleigh; she
d. in 1879; he d. at Haverhill, Jan. 1, 1882.
Children of Tristam and Ann (Burleigh) Greenleaf.
i. Louisa Greenleaf, b. April 2, 1836; d. April

5, 1843.

ii. Charlotte B. Greanleaf, b. in Haverhill Jan.
3, 1837.

iii. Charles C. Greenleaf, b. July 5, 1839; m.,
March 22, 1865, at Salisbury, N. H., Mary
Dimond, b. at Salisbury, N. H., Nov. 10,
1840; res. at Wauseon, Ohio.
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Children of Charles and Mary (Dimond)
Greenleaf.
¥. Annie L. Greenleaf, b. March 19, 1868.
2. Carl D. Greenleaf, b. July 27, 1876.
iv. William Greenleaf, d. young.
v. Helen L. Greenleaf, b. July 12, 1848; d. July
25, 1880.
9. Hannah Greenleaf, b. July 14, 1812; d. at Franklin,
N. H,, in 1858.
vii. ANN, b. June 26, 1775; d. young.
viii. ANN, b. June 19, 1777; m., Nov. 30, 1797, Richard
Currier of Enfield.
ix. REBECCA, b. Aug. 25, 1779; m. Issac Fitz Sawyer.
son of Moses, b. at South Hampton, N. H., March 9,
1778; she d. March g, 1834; he m. (2) Mehitable
Colby of Bradford, N. H.; he d. Feb. 1, 1846.
Children of Isaac F. and Rebecca (Pettingell) Sawyer.
1. Hannah Sawyer, b. Jan. 1, 1801.

. Fannie Sawyer, b. May 1, 1803.

. David Sawyer, b.in January, 1806; d. April 27, 1827.

. Amanda M. Sawyer, b. in 1809.

. Isaac Newton Sawyer, b. April 5, 1811.

. Moses Sawyer, b. Sept. 14, 1813; d. Nov. 4, 1841.

. Nathaniel Sawyer, b. Sept. 14, 1815.

Daniel Fitz Sawyer, b. Feb. 29, 1820.

Francis Brown Sawyer, b. April 2, 1823; m., Sept.
11, 1851 (?), Ellen Little; five children. [See
Little Genealogy.]

x. NANCY; d. young.

89. ANDREW,® (Benjamin,* Matthew,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,!) born in Haverhill Feb. 25, 1741-2; died Dec. 12, 1777;
married at Salisbury, Mass., April 23, 1769, Abigail Greeley;
she was born in 1749; survived Mr. Pettingell and married
second, Sept. 20, 1779, Peter Severance; she died at Brad-
ford, Vt.

He resided at Kingston, N. H., in 1763, when he bought
land at Stevenstown, N. H.; was given as of Meredith,
N.H.,, in 1777, but called *“of Salisbury, N. H.,” in probate
papers. He is enrolled as second lieutenant on a “return ”’
of Stickney’s regt., Stark’s brigade, March 5, 1776;

O 0O Ot h WD
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also served in that capacity at Bunker Hill; was first lieu-
tenant at Bennington, Vt., where he was wounded Aug. 16,
1777, from the effects of which he died. His estate was
administered at Nashua, N. H., Jan. 27, 1778, by the widow,
Abigail. David was appointed guardian of the children
Abigail and Miriam; Rebecca had been supported by the
estate for 57 weeks, Abigail 3 years 16 weeks, Miriam 5
years 13 weeks, as per account Oct. 31, 1786.

CHILDREN.
123. i. BENJAMIN,* b. April 23, 1770.

ii. REBECCA (BETSEY), b. March 11, 1772; m. John
Flanders; removed to Bradford, Vt.

ili. ABIGAIL, b. July 26, 1774; m. Eliphalet Tenney, b.
at Salem, N. H., July 31, 1771, son of Capt. Jonathan
and Mehitable (Peaslee) Tenney; she d. at Corinth,
Vt., Dec. 1, 1813.

Child of Eliphalet and Abigail (Pettingell) Tenney.
Susannah Tenney, b. at Corinth, Vt., June g, 1803;
m. Isaac Taplin; she d. Sept. 28, 1846.
Children of Isaac and Susannah (Tenney) Taplin.
William Taplin, b. at Corinth Feb. 2, 1825;
m. Alice Taplin.
Children of William and Alice (Taplin) Tap-
lin.
1. Jennie E. Taplin, b. April 10, 1864; d.
Aug. 30, 1865
2. Bertha Taplin, b. Aug. 30, 1868.
ii. E.Tenney Taplin, b. July 2, 1827; m. Mary A.
Smart.
Children of E. Tenney and Mary (Smart)
Taplin.
1. Susie Tenney Taplin, b. May 25, 1857.
2. Edith M. Taplin, b. Dec. 18, 1860; d.
Dec. 10, 1866.
iii. Hannah Taplin, b. July 14, 1834; m. J. H.
Metcalf; she d. Aug. 30, 1880.
Children of J. H. and Hannah (Taplin)
Metcalf.
1. William Taplin Metcalf, b. Oct. 8, 1861;
d. in August, 1863.
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2. Susie J. Metcalf, b. Dec. 24, 1864.
3. Charles Henry Metcalf, b. March ¢, 1867.
iv. MIRIAM, b. July 6, 1776; m. John Bean of Warner,
N. H., where she d. Nov. 6, 1829.

60. JAMES,® (Benjamin,* Matthew,® Matthew,? Richard,?)
born in Plaistow, N. H., May 3, 1750; resided at Salisbury,
N. H.; signed covenant with David and others in 1802 to
build a Baptist meeting-house, and was a member of the
church. His name also appears on a petition of inhabitants
in 1803.

68. DANIEL,* (Akerman,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
born in Bridgewater Oct. 10, 1726; died there Nov. 20, 1808;
married, Oct. 15, 1750, Hannah, daughter of Samuel and
Esther (Littlefield) Soper, born in 1733. He was a cooper;
charged the town in 1775 for *whooping ’ several barrels
of powder; held several town offices from 1754 to 1772.
Land transfers from 1771 to 1790.

CHILDREN
(born at Bridgewater).
124. i. OLIVER,* b. Aug. 4, 1752.
ii. MOLLY, b. Aug. 24, 1754.
iii. SARAH, b. Sept. 22, 1756.
iv. HANNAH, b. May 2, 1759.
v. SYLVIA, b. May 8, 1761.
125. vi. JACOB, b. Aug. 1, 1763.
126. vii. ASA, b. Aug. 14, 1765.
viii. SUSANNAH, b. May 21, 1767.
ix. SIBBEL, b. Dec. 23, 1771; m., Oct. 6, 1788, Josiah
Hathaway.
x. SELA, b. Dec. 23, 1771, twin with Sibbel; was pub-
lished to Redding Carr March 23, 1792; banns for-
bidden by her a week later.

69. NATHAN,* (Akerman,* Daniel,® Samuel,® Rich-
ard,’) born in Bridgewater in 1732, and there dwelt; mar-
ried first, May 18, 1760, Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas
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Carr; she died Feb. 21, 1768; he married second (published
Feb. 18, 1775), March 6, 1775, Margaret Markham. He was
a soldier under Gen. Winslow in Nova Scotia in 1755.
Was in the co. of Capt. Hazzen, regt. of Col. Goffe,
in the invasion of Canada, June 26 to Nov. 27, 1760. Ata
town meeting Nov. 6, 1769, it was voted that selectmen
be authorized to fulfill their engagement in putting out the
children of Nathan Pettingell, whose wife was dead. He
bought and sold land at various times, 1771-1778, etc.

CHILDREN
(born at Bridgewater).

i. BETTY,* b. June 29, 1760; m., Sept. 8, 1787, Ichabod
Shurtleff of Plymouth.

ii. AKERMAN, b. Nov. 7, 1763; enlisted in Alden’s co.,
Mitchell’s regt., name on roll dated October and No-
vember, 1780, 17 years old, 5 ft. 2 in. high, light
complexion; in Maynard’'s co., Brooks’ regt., in
August, 1781, 19 years, 5 ft. 4 in. high; was in Capt.
Nathan Allen’s co., 4th Mass. regt., in 1783. He was
afterward purchaser and owner of considerable land
in Bridgewater; pensioner; d. in 1834.

128. iii. HUGH, b. Aug. 31, 1766.

iv. THOMAS, b. Dec. 29, 1775.

v. ANNA, b. May 25, 1778.

70. STEPHEN,® (Akerman,‘ Daniel,® Samuel,* Richard,')
born in Bridgewater April 28, 1743; married, Sept. 2o,
1764, Abigail, daughter of Samuel Ripley. He was taxed
in the North Parish of Bridgewater in 1770. He was
a cooper. Sold land 1771 to 1778. Enlisted under Sam-
uel Dunbar June 23, 1761; served until Dec. 7; was in Capt.
Abel Pierce's co., Dyke’s regt., in November, 1776. Pay
order given by himself dated Bristol, March 2, 1777, for
pay for three months’ service at Bristol.

Stephen Pettingell of Pelham was in Shay’s rebellion,
and with others took the oath of allegiance April 16, 1787,
and in 1789. He lived in the new part, taken by Pelham
from Belchertown.
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CHILDREN
(born at Bridgewater).

_i. MEHITABLE,®* b. May 14, 1766. [See Boston Deaths.]
ii. ABIGAIL, b. Sept. 9, 1767. ) S
iii. RHODA, b. Feb. 21, 1768.
iv. BEXA, b. May 15, 1771.
v. RUBY, b. July t1, 1773.
vi

129. i. STEPHEN, b. July 31, 1777.

71. LEMUEL, (Daniel, Daniel,®> Samuel,®> Richard,')
born.in Stoughton Nov. 16, 1729; died at Westminster,
Conn., Oct. 27, 1798, * aged 69,” married Zervia —. In
1825 their son Horatio had an uncle named David Smith of
Lisbon, Conn. The name on Lemuel’s headstone is spelled
‘“ Pettingill;”” but his sons, who removed to Otsego co.,
N. Y., changed the spelling to ‘‘ Pattengill.”

CHILDREN.

130. i. WILLIAM RIPLEY,* b. at Canterbury, Conn. [?], in
' May, 1766.
ii. ELIHU, bapt. at Hanover June 28, 1769. [Hanover
Church Rec.]
iii. EUNICE; m., Dec. 2, 1784, at Hanover, Dantel Smith.
131. iv. LEMUEL, b. at Canterbury, Conn. [?], Sept. 15, 1775.
132. v. HORATIO, b. at Lisbon, Conn. [?], Oct. 27, 1777.
vi. BENJAMIN (?). [W. B. Pratt of Walton says Ben-
jamin went South. Lemuel R. Pettingell (No. 445),
great grandson of Lemuel, says that there were
only four boys, Lemuel, Horatio, William R. and
Elson (?).]
vii, JOHN [?] settled in N. Y. state.
viii, LYDIA; m. Butts, Jr., Dec. 4, 1783. [Hanover
Church Rec.]
ix. A daughter, m. Jeffries. A descendant, Albert
Jeffries, res. at Rochester, N. Y., in 1897.
x. HANNAH, b. Nov. 22, 1753; m. at Canterbury, Conn,, in
1771 or 1772, Levt Adams; question if she was of this
family. She was thought to be a near relative of
Horatio, who settled in Otsego co., N. Y., she and
her husband living near him there.
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72. SOLOMON,® (Daniel,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
born at Stoughton May 31, 1735; died in Windham co.,
Conn., in 1817; married at Scotland, Windham .co.,
Conn., April 17 [church record] or Dec. 23 [town record];
1761, Zeviah [Seviah] Morgan. He bought land in Wind-
ham, Conn., in 1764. Was a soldier in the French and
Indian war. Mahala Arnold, daughter of George, son of
John, remembers her father speaking of his uncles Elihu,
Asa, Samuel and Ira.
The inventory of the estate of Solomon Pettingell was
filed in September, 1817.
; CHILDREN
(born in Windham co., Conn.).
i. HANNAH,* b. Oct. 25, 1762.
133. ii. JOHN, b. Nov. 30, 1766 [town record 1764).
iii. ABIGAIL, b. Feb. 14, 1767.
iv. A son, b. June 30, 1768.
v. MARTHA, b. Jan. 18, 1772.
vi. ZEVIAH (SEVIAH), b. March 13, 1774.
134. vii. ELIHU, bapt. Jan 18, 1775. [Hanover Church Rec.]
viii. PAMELIA, b. in April, 1776, bapt. Sept. 1, 1776;

Ira, Asa, Samuel or Saul are also mentioned as of
this family.

73. NATHANIEL,® (Daniel,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,!
born about 1740; married first, Jan. 12, 1764, Ruth Cope-
land, both of Stoughton; married second (pub. at Stough-
ton, Sept. 23, 1766), Aug. 14, 1767, Elizabeth Gamon; she
died April 16, 1832, aged 89.

He was a soldier in the French and Indian war. He
enlisted in Maj. Stephen Miller’s co., Col. Miller’s -
regt., May 3, 1757; in Capt. Aaron Willard's co., Col. Oliver
Partridge’s regt., for the reduction of Canada, June 25 to
Nov. 13, 1758; allowed 14 days’ travel; namg on muster
roll dated Boston, Feb. 10, 1759; in Capt. Daniel Billings’
co., Col. Ruggles’ regt. raised by Massachusetts Bay Colony,
April 5 to July 24, 1758. Also in Capt. Timothy Ham-
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mant’s co. March 22 to Nov. 16, 1762. On roll sworn to at
Wrentham Feb. 3, 1759, as John Goldsbury’s account
for victualing soldiers on their return home in 1758, he was
reported as having had two meals.

CHILDREN.

135. i. NATHANIEL.®
ii. ELIZABETH;m., at Canton, Mass., Jan. 15, 1815, James
Barker.
ili. JONATHAN [?], d. at Stoughton Dec. 14, 1829, aged 47.

74. ELKANNAH,® (Daniel,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
married at Stoughton, Oct. 4, 1770, Hannah Bugbey.

He was a corporal in Capt. Ashabel Smith’s co., Col.
Lemuel Robinson’s regt., on the Lexington alarm April 19,
1775; was at Braintree, March 22, 1776, in Capt. Theophi-
lus Lyon’s co., Col. Benj. Gill's regt.; was at Cherry Valley
Feb. 24, 1779. March 28, 1782, with wife Hannah, he sold
land in Stoughton to Samuel Damon of Dedham.

CHILDREN.

i. MEHITABLE,® b. Feb. 17, 1771.
136. ii. JOHN, b. Nov. 10, 1773.

ili. DANIEL, b. Oct. 18, 1776.

iv. ENOCH, b. May 25, 1781; he and Daniel are said to
have gone to New Orleans, La., about 1800, to see
about property left by an uncle; were never heard
from. Enoch witnessed the deed of Jabez Hatch of
Boston, Sept. 1, 1798. .

v. ABIGAIL, b. April 18, 1784; d. unm. July 26, 1807.

vi. HANNAH, b. April 18, 1784, twin of the above.

78. JOHN, (Daniel,* Daniel,® Samuel,* Richard,!) mar-
ried Ann ——. He (John Pettingell of Taunton) served
33 weeks and 6 days in the Crown Point expedition in
Capt. Thomas Cobb’s co.; roll dated Boston, Feb. 15, 1760.
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CHILDREN
(born at Coventry, R. 1.).
i. CHARLOTTE,* b. Oct. 16, 1765.
ii. LEONARD, b. June 22, 1767.
iii. ABIGAIL, b. April 3; d. July 18, 1769.
137. iv. GEORGE DORRANCE, b. Aug. 12, 1773.

76. JOHN,* (Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,® Richard,!) born
in Bridgewater Nov. 13, 1753; died March 9, 1789 ; married,
at Bridgewater, July 15, 1784, Elizabeth, daughter of
Thomas and Elizabeth (Strobridge) Thompson (a grand-
daughter of Archibald Thompson), born April 23, 1763,
died Feb. 2, 1841.

He served in Capt. Aaron Smith’s co., Col. Gill’s regt.,
Aug. 15 to Nov. 29, 1777; was a ‘“bombadier,”’ drafted from
Gen. Warren’s brigade. He kept a diary, which is at the
U. S. Pension office; mentions brothers William and Oba-
diah. A confirmation of this military history is found in
the fact that the widow, Elizabeth, married a second hus-
band, Jeremiah Dillingham, at Auburn, Me.,, and had a
daughter Louisa, born in 1803; in 1846 Louisa and Ar-
minta Pettingell were ‘‘ the only heirs of John Pettingell,
who was in Capt. Aaron Smith’s co.,” etc.

He was a trader; chosen one of the surveyors of highways
in 1783; a tythingman for the North Parish in 178s.

The widow, Elizabeth, administered on his estate, and
was appointed guardian of minor children John, Arminta
and William; as such she sold land in 1800 and again in
1802. '

CHILDREN
(born at Bridgewater).
i. JOHN,* b. Feb. 5, 1785; no heirs living in 1846.
ii. ARMINTA, b. May 24, 1786.
iii. WILLIAM, b. Aug. 4, 1789; no heirs living in 1846.

77. WILLIAM,® (Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,’ Richard,!)
born at Bridgewater Nov. 29, 1759; married, Feb. 16, 1784,
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Lydia, granddaughter of Ebenezer Cobb, who was born in
1694 and died in 1801, aged 107, thus living in three cen-
turies; she was born Nov. 3, 1761, and died Dec. 3, 1853.
William was a soldier of the Revolution; drew a pension;
served in Capt. Cole’s co., Col. Robinson’s regt.; in Capt.
Lothrop’s co., Col. Thomas’ regt., on a return dated Oct. 6,
1775; was a corporal in Cole’s co., Jacob’s regt., Jan. 1,
1778, to Jan. 1, 1779; in Nathan Packard’s co., Edward
Mitchell’s regt., marched to Squantum on alarm March 4
to 9, 1776.

He removed to Leeds, Me., about 1790. He died Nov.
16, 1846. The widow, Aug. 20, 1849, sold land in Ply-
mouth co., inherited from Persis Brewster of Kingston.
Their children all lived to old age except Lydia; she had
several children, as did all except Araminta.

CHILDREN.

138. i. JOSEPH,* b. at Bridgewater Aug. 4, 178s.
ii. HANNAH, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 14, 1786; m., June
29, 1802, James Stinchfield; d. June 9, 1871; lived
at Leeds.
Children of James and Hannah (Pettingell) Stinch-
field (all but two dead in 1897%).
. John Stinchfield.
. Isaac Stinchfield.
. Mary Stinchfield. *
. James Stinchfield.
. Elvira Stinchfield.
. Joel Stinchfield.
. Thomas Stinchfield.
. Hannah Stinchfield.
9. Abigail C. Stinchfield.
10. Aramantha P. Stinchfield.
11. An infant.
12. Sewall Stinchfield.
13. Allen Stinchfield.
14. Eliza A. Stinchfield. .
iii. LYDIA, b. at Bridgewater Nov. 3, 1787; m., Jan. 3o,
1811, George Gordon of Wayne, Me. ; shed. Feb. 27, 1819.

O~ At & W B W
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iv. SARAH, b. at Bridgewater April 16, 1790; m., Dec. 1,
1808, Jonathan Gordon, res. at Chesterville, Leeds and
Garbham, Me.; d. Dec. 22, 1881.

Children: of Jonathan and-Sarah.(Pettingell). Gordon.

I.

2.

8.
9.

William C. Gordon, b. at Chesterville, Me., May
26, 1810; d. at Leeds, Me., Sept. 27, 1884.

Charles S. Gardon, b. at Wayne, Me., July ar,
1812; d. at Leeds, July 8, 1883.

. Greenwood C. Gordon, b. at Wayne Feb. 7, 1815;

res. at Leeds (1897).

. Hezekiah S. Gordon, b. at Chesterville April 29,

1817; d. Aug. 29, 1823.

. Joseph .Gordon, b. at Chesterville Oct. 20, 1819.

John G. Gordon, b. at Chesterville June 22, 1822;
res. at East Livermore (1897).

Oliver C. Gordon, b. at Wayne Feb. 21, 1825; res.
at Monmouth (1897%).

Jeremiah Gordon, b. at Wayne Aug. 18, 1827.

Sarah A. Gordon, b. at Wayne Feb. 7, 1830; res.
at Sebago Lake, Me. (1897).

10. Mary J. Gordon, b. at Wayne Sept. 22 1832;

d. Feb. 21, 1868.

139. "v. RUEL (REUEL), b. at Leeds, Me., Oct 23, 1792.
[Family record says Sept. 17.] -
vi. JEANETTE, b. at Leeds, Me., Jan. 31, 1795; m., Dec.
29, 1814, Ebenezer Hammond, res. at East Livermore,
Me.; d. Jan. 14, 1883.
Children of Ebenezer and Jeanette (Pettingell) Ham-

N -

mond (all dead in 1897 but Mrs. Lavica H. Gordon,
North Monmouth, and Mrs. Lydia Enen Barker,
Reeds Mills, Phillips, Me.).

. William P. Hammond.
. Ebenezer J. Hammond.

Sarah Hammond.

. John C. Hammond.

Lavica Hammond.

. Charles F. Hammond.
. Sarah A. Hammond.

. Lydia Hammond. s
. Jeanette Hammond. .

.

10. Lydia Ellen Hammond.
140. vii. ISAAC, b. at Leeds, Me., April 10, 1797.
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viii. RUTH, b. at Leeds, Me., May 19, 1799; m. George Gordon

(2d wife); d. Dec. 9, 1862.
141. ix. WILLIAM, b. at Leeds, Me., Dec. 10, 1801.
x. MARY, b. at Leeds, Me., Jan. 20, 1805; m. Orlando F.

Blake; res. in Monmouth and Lewiston, Me.; she d.
Jan. 6, 18¢s.
Children of Orlando F. and Mary (Pettingell) Blake.
1. William H. H. Blake, d. in California in 1864.
2. I. Martin Blake; res. at Lewiston (1897).

3. Elvira L. Blake; m. —— Spear; res. at West
Gardiner, Me. (1897).

4. Mintie E. Blake; m. —— Mitchell; res. at Lynn
(x897).

xi. ARAMINTA, b. at Leeds, Me., Nov. 22, 1807; m.,
Feb. 24, 1850, Joshua Elder, b. at Cape Elizabeth
April 1, 1798; d. at Winthrop, Me., July s, 1879;
lived in Lewiston and Winthrop; she d. May 5, 1888.

78. OBADIAH,* (Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,!)
born in Bridgewater Feb. 9, 1762; died March 29, 1846;
married, March 8, 1792, Eleanor Cobb of Plymouth, born
Nov. 21, 1770, died April 7, 1858, a sister of his brother
William's wife. He was a manufacturer of nails in Bridge-
water; removed to Hallowell, Me., and then to Leeds, Me,,
where he settled. He served in Capt. Cole's co. of Robin-
son’s regt. July 26, 1777, and Jan. 1, 1778.

After his death the widow Eleanor sold land in Plymouth
co., Mass., which she had inherited from Persis Brewster
of Kingston; dated Aug. 31, 1849.

CHILDREN.

142. i. ARCADIUS,* b. at Bridgewater Jan. 19, 1793.
ii. OBADIAH, b. at Bridgewater Sept. 26, 1795; d. at
Leeds, Me., unm., Feb. 12, 1870 [?].
143. iii. JOHN, b. at Leeds, Me., Oct. 30, 1798.
iv. PHEBE, b. at Leeds, Me., Aug. 20, 1801; d. unm.
Oct. 31, 1896.
144. v. PHILLIPS, b. at Leeds, Me., June 21, 1804.
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vi. IRENA, b. at Leeds, Me.; m. James Clark of Wales
Me.; d. Aug. 20, 1866; one boy, d. young.
145. vii. JASON, b. at Leeds, Me., April 4, 1808.
viii. SARAH COBB, b. July 22, 1814; d. unm. April 4, 1892.

79. BENJAMIN,* (Benjamin,* Daniel,® Samuel,® Rich-
ard,') born in North Easton May 24, 1751; died at Augusta,
Me., Feb. 7, 1814; married at Bridgewater, Dec. 2, 1773,
Mary Howard of Bridgewater. Their first four children
were probably born in Easton. He was one of the apprais-
ers of an estate at Hallowell, Me., May 25, 1795; a justice
of the peace at Easton in 1778, 1784 and 1790.

He was a corporal in Capt. Keith’s co. of Col. John
Daggett's regt. that left Easton Sunday, Dec. 28, 1776,
to oppose the invasion of the British, who had cap-
tured Newport, R. I.; he was also in Capt. Isaac Hodges’
co., Col. Francis’ regt.

CHILDREN.

i. POLLY,* probably b. at Easton, Mass.; m., Feb. 2,
1800, Ebenezer Town of Topsfield.
ii. VESTA, probably b. at Easton, Mass.; m., Dec. 19,
* 1802, Joseph Stackpole of Augusta, Me.
146. iii. HOWARD, probably b. at Easton, Mass.
146a. iv. ANSELL, b. at Bridgewater [?] March 9, 1783.
v. SUSAN L., b. in 1793; m. William Hastings of Water-
ville, Me. She d. in Augusta in 1883. A daughter,
Mary Porter Hastings, res. in New York City in
1897.

80. ZIBA® (Benjamin,* Daniel,® Samuel,® Richard,?)
born in North Easton; died about the year 1836; married
Sally Rumball; she died at Augusta, Me., Jan. 29, 1819,
aged 4o.

CHILDREN.

i. SALLY,* b. about 1799; d. March 10, 1821, aged 22.
ii. BETSEY, b. about 1801; d. Jan. 30, 1821, aged 2o.
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iii. THANKFUL, d. Feb..7, 1819.
147. iv. JOHN AVERY, b. at Augusta Aug. 31, 1804.
147a. v. LUTHER CHURCH, b. Dec. 8, 1806.
vi. WILLIAM, b. in October, 1808; d. unm. about 1845.
148. vii. HENRY, b. May 10, 1810.
149. viii. BENJAMIN ALLEN, b. Dec. 26, 1813.
ix. CHARLOTTE W., b. Jan. 28, 1819; m. Josiah Miichell
of Bangor, Me.

81. DANIEL,® (Obadiah,* Daniel,® Samuel,’ Richard,!)
born at Abington Dec. 25, 1732; died in service July 23,
1760; married at Bridgewater, April 9, 1755, Sarah, daugh-
ter of Matthew and Mary (Bacon) Garnett, born July 31,
1729.

He was in Capt. Daniel Reed’s co. for the reduction of
Canada, return made March §, 1761; reported died July 23,
1760, after 19 weeks and 14 days of service. His widow
married second, May 10, 1766, Amos Ford of Duxbury.
Abijah Thayer was paid at town meeting Oct. 21, 1776,
for taking care of two of Daniel Pettingell’s children. He
did service in Capt. Thos. Mitchell’s co., Col. Thos. Clapp’s
regt., in August, 1757, for the relief of Fort William Henry.

CHILDREN
(born at Bridgewater).
150. i. MATTHEW,* b, June 1, 1756.
151, ii. DANIEL, b. March 3, 1758.
iii. MOLLY, b. Jan. 19, 1761; m., in 1779, Eltsha Bisbee of
Duxbury. Several prominent descendants; among
them Col. Horatio Bisbee and Col. Franklin Drew.

82. EDMUND,® (Samuel,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Richard,!)
born in Abington Nov. 26, 1739; died about 1830 at Morris,
Otsego co., N. Y., over go years of age ; married, Jan. 15,1761,
Sarah, daughter of Ashley Curtis of Stoughton; she lived
more than go years and was buried in Otsego co., N. Y.

He was in Simeon Carey’s co., Doty’s regt., April 5 to
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Nov. 25, 1758; had two meals on government account at
Wrentham from John Goldsbury, on his way home from
the army, Nov. 6, 1758; in Capt. Eliphalet Phillips’ co.,
service June 17 to Dec. 24, 1760; roll dated Boston, Jan.
28, 1761. He (of Worthington) served in Major Jonathan
Clapp’s regt. July 10 to Aug. 12, 1777; service to the west-
ward under Gen. Schuyler. He was also in Benj. Bonney’s
co., Col. Elisha Porter’s regt., enlisted July 21, discharged
Aug. 27, 1779; service at New London, Conn. He bought
land in Bridgewater Aug. 19, 1762; sold land June 14, 1771.
Moved to Worthington, Mass., then to Otsego co., N. Y.,
about 178s. ’
CHILDREN.

i. MEHITABLE,® b. at Bridgewater Feb. 16, 1761.
152. ii. EDMOND, b. at Bridgewater Dec. 31, 1762.
153. iii. JOSIAH, b. at Bridgewater March 18, 1765.
iv. MOLLY (POLLY), b. at Worthington June 28, 1774;
‘m., March 31, 1791, Benjamin Tanner of Worthing-
ton.
v. SAVIAH [?]; m. at Worthington, July 1, 1792, Jere-
miah Townsend of Eastown, N, Y.
vi. DORCAS; m. at Worthington, Oct. 27, 1793, Oliver
Cole of Chesterfield.
vii. OLIVE; m. Olsver Draper.
Child of Oliver and Olive (Pettingell) Draper.
Olivia Draper, b. July 5, 1806; m., Nov. 6, 1831,
William Thurston, b. at New Lisbon Dec. 18, 1809,
son of Amos and Lucy (Dart) Thurston. C. S.
Draper of Morris, N. Y. (1900), is a grandson of
Olive Draper.

83. JOSEPH,* (Samuel,* Daniel,® Samuel,® Richard,?)
born at Bridgewater May 29, 1743 ; married at Bridgewater,
Feb. 20, 1764, Hephzibah Townsel. He went in the expe-
dition to Canada in Capt. Simeon Carey’s co., May 1
to Nov. 29, 1759. Was in Capt. Abraham Duelling’s
expedition to Manchester, 1777; the captain was from
‘Worthington and Jonathan Pettingell was in the same com-
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pany. He bought land in Easton April 13, 1766; sold land
in Easton, his wife, Hephzibah, conveying her right of
dower April 29, 1771.
CHILDREN.
i. BETTIE,* b. at Bridgewater Sept. 6, 1765; d. there
Feb. 21, 1768.
ii. BELLA, b. at Easton Jan. 19, 1767.
iii. BARNABAS, b. at Easton Feb. 4, 1771.

84. JONATHAN,® (Samuel,* Daniel,® Samuel,’> Rich-
ard,!) born at Bridgewater Nov. 6, 1748; died at Cum-
mington June 26, 1821, ‘“‘aged 73;’’ married Abigail —;
she died at Cummington in July, 1835, ‘“aged 75.”

Jonathan was a private in Capt. Ebenezer’s co., Col.
John Fellows’ regt., enlisted April 27, 1775, served 3 months
11 days. Appears on a return of the same regt., dated
Dorchester, Oct. 7, 1775. Was in expedition to Stillwater
Sept. 20 to Oct. 4, 1777. Marched on the Lexington alarm.
Was in Capt. Abram Duelling’s co. in an expedition to Man-
chester, 1777. [See previous article.]

CHILDREN.

154. i. ASA' b. at Worthington Feb. 10, 1785.
ii. SARAH, b. at Worthington, twin with Asa; d. at
Chatham, Ohio; no children.
iii. ABIGAIL; b. at Worthington; m. Packard. A
son, Jonathan Packard, at Greeley, Col., in 1899
(r112 1oth street).
155. iv. JOSIAH, b. at Cummington about 1796.

88B. SAMUEL,® (Samuel, Daniel,® Samuel.? Richard,?)
born at Bridgewater July 12, 1753; probably married
Hannah, daughter of William Pratt of Easton or Stoughton.
He served in Joseph Warner’s co., Col. Ruggles’ regt., in
the Northern army Aug. 18 to Nov. 29, 1777. [Question
about the identity of this Samuel.]

Jan. 31, 1809, Samuel Pettingell of Fort Ann, Wash-
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ington co., N. Y., with wife, Hannah, sold all their interest
in a dower right held by Jemima Pratt, widow of Wm.
Pratt. On the same day the same persons, written down
as of Westfield, N. Y. (an adjoining town), sold land on the
road from Easton to Stoughton, Mass., left by Hannah’s
father, William Pratt, deceased. They also sold, the same
day, to David Pratt of Bridgeport, Conn., land in Easton,
similarly inherited.
‘ CHILDREN.
i. SILENCE,* b. at Worthington April 22, 1779.
ii. LAVINIA (LIVINEY), b. April 20, 1783.
iii. HANNAH, b. Feb. 19, 1785; m. (probably) Cope-
land; had son whose widow, Harriet, res. at West Fort
Ann in 1900.
iv. JERUSHA, b. June 13, 1788.

86. THOMAS,® (Richard,* Thomas,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
born at Newbury June 28, 1771; married first, March 18,
1793, Elizabeth Greenleaf, daughter of Stephen and Mercy
(Clark), Atkinson; she died Nov. 21, 1819, ‘“aged 48;" he
married second, July 29, 1821, Polly Greenleaf; she died
at Newburyport June 22, 1848, ‘““‘aged 80 years and 4
months.” He was taxed up to the year 1839, when his
name was marked ‘“dead "’ on the assessors’ book.

He was a joiner; he and his wife, Elizabeth Greenleaf
Pettingell, bought of Johnson Lunt Pettingell house and
land on Marlborough street April 18, 1800, which he after-
ward mortgaged, specifying that one-half the land had for-
merly belonged to his father; mortgage discharged in 18o1.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury).
156. i. RICHARD,' b. Feb. 11, 1794.
157. ii. THOMAS, b. Nov. 17, 1799.
ili. ELIZA ANN, b. Nov. 13, 1802; m., May 11, 1825,
Francis Rappelle.
iv. REBECCA C., b. Dec. 28, 1805; m., Nov. 8, 1825, David
I, Webber.
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v. ADELINE, b. March 2, 1808; m., Dec. 25, 1831, Stephen

Webber. )

Child of Stephen and Adeline (Pettingell) Webber.

Michael Greenleaf Pettingell Webber; m., Jan. 1, 1862,
at Newburyport, Nancy J. Shaw.

vi. GREENLEAF CLARK, b. Jan. 19, 1810; d. May

27, 1832; unm.

vii. MICHAEL A., b. March 11, 1812; d. Oct. 26, 1832; unm.

87. JOHNSON LUNT,* (Richard,* Thomas,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) born in Newbury Jan. 30, 1777; died at Byfield
Dec. 30, 1827; married, June 17, 1802, Rebecca, daughter
of Daniel and Lucy (Russell) Wells; she died Sept. 8, 1815,

& aged 32-”

CHILDREN.

i. MARY ANN,* b. about 1803; m., at 18, Oct. 13, 1821,

William Shaw.

Children of William and Mary Ann (Pettingell) Shaw.

1. William E. Shaw.

2. Mary Ann Shaw; was a teacher of note in New-
buryport, Hartford and Providence, retiring
with an ample fortune, the result of her private
schools; she d. aged 49.

3. Edward F. Shaw.

. Horace A. Shaw.

. Catherine G. Shaw; was a school teacher.

. Emily A. Shaw; like Mary and Catherine, she
was a school teacher; she m. George H. Corliss,
the manufacturer of the famous Corliss engine,
and after his death, and as a memorial to him,
she gave to the Y. M. C. A. of Newburyport their
beautiful building.

7. Eliza Wells Shaw.

S b

ii. WILLIAM, b. about 1806; was drowned while at play

iii

with companions near Marquand’s wharf June 232,
1819, aged 13. William P. Lunt, my old school-
teacher, says he was a boy of marked beauty; that
his father named him for William, and was with the
latter when he was drowned. ([J. M. P.]

, d. in October, 1805. [Presb. Church Rec.]
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iv. JOHNSON LUNT, d. in Newbury Poor House Nov.
29, 1830; was he a son of the above?]

88. BENJAMIN, (Benjamin, Benjamin,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) born in Portland, Me.; died there April 8, 1837,
‘“aged 76; '’ married, April 10, 1783, Mary Merrill; she died
Nov. 24, 1806, “aged 43.”” He was a pupil in Theophilus
Parsons’ school in 1771. Was the owner of land in Port-
land in 1798. Benjamin Pettingell of New Casco, Me.,
was in Wm. McCobb’s co., Col. Jonathan Mitchell’s regt.,
on the Penobscot expedition, enlisted July 8, discharged
Nov. 26, 1779. A Benjamin Pettingell was in Capt.
Joseph Seavey’s co., Col. Benj. Foster’s regt., on the Ma-
chias alarm Aug. 20, 1777.

Benjamin Pettingell, Jr., of Falmouth, bought land in
Falmouth of Phinehas Bennett Sept. 24, 1790.

CHILDREN.
(born at New Casco or Portland, Me.).
157a. i. BENJAMIN,'b. in 1794.
- ii. DANIEL, b. in 1798; d. Nov. 13, 1813.
ili. ABIGAIL, b. in 1801; m. Capt. Nathan Noyes in Fal-
mouth; 8 children.
iv. SUSAN, b. in 1803; m. Capt. Wm. York (his 2d
wife), son of John and Margaret (Gilchrist) York; b.
in 1779; d. in July, 1824; she d. April 5, 1824.
157b.  v. JOSEPH MERRILL, b. in 1805.

89. DANIEL, (Daniel,* Benjamin,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
born in Falmouth (Portland), Me., Dec. 29, 1765 ; died there
Oct. 12, 1789; married, March 7, 1787, Mary (Polly), daugh-
ter of Thomas and Hannah (Freeman) Bradbury, born
Aug. 11, 1765 ; she survived him and married second, March
17, 1793, Joseph Plummer. She was admitted to the
church on confession Dec. 7, 1788.

CHILD.
DANIEL,* bapt. Dec. 7, 1788; d. Aug. 14, 1795.
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90. DAVID, (Daniel, Benjamin,® Samuel,? Richard,?)
born in Falmouth (Portland), Me., Dec. 25, 1772; died there
March 7, 1847; married in Scarborough, Me., Pec. 2, 1798,
Mehitable Carl; she died in Portland June 15, 1855, aged
79-
CHILDREN
(born at Portland).
i. SARAH,* b. Aug. 6, 1800; m. (1), in June, 1820, Asa
Plummer; m. (2) Abraham Milliken; she d. March 11,
1878.
ii. BETSEY, b. May 21, 1802; m., Jan. 7, 1823, Nathan
IlUsley; she d. Feb. 21, 1846.
iii. MARY, b. Sept. 21, 1803; m. her cousin, Joseph M.
Pettingell (No. 157b).
iv. HARRIET, b. Aug. 21, 1805; d. unm. Feb. 3, 1848.
158. v. DANIEL, b. Aug. 9, 1810.
vi. DORCAS, b. July 16, 1812; d. April g, 1813.
vii. DORCAS, b. Aug. 4, 1814; d. May 7, 1881, unm.
159. viii. CHARLES BEEMAN, b. Jan. 29, 1820.

91. BENJAMIN,* (David,* Benjamin,® Samuel,® Rich-
ard,') born at Newbury May 23, 1788; died April 7, 1848;
married first, Sept. 11, 1824, Joanna Floyd; she died Sept,
4, 1834, “‘aged 5o years; ' he married second, July s, 1835,
Mrs. Eunice Cheever; she survived him and died in New-
buryport Feb. 9, 1851. He became insane in 1843, and
was committed to the asylum.

His children, Levi F. and Phebe Ann Bell, with his widow,
Eunice, received bequests from the estate of his brother
David in 1849.

4 CHILDREN.
i. PHEBE ANN,* b. at Newbury July 5, 1825; m., Nov.
S5, 1847, John, son of John and Hannah Bell; a manu-

facturer of Newburyport. She d. Dec. 30, 1894.
159a. ii. LEVI FLOYD, b. at Newbury in 1828.

©2. STEPHEN,® (Stephen,* Nathaniel,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,’) born in Newbury June 14, baptized June 21, 1741:
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died in 1770; married, July 23, 1765, Elizabeth, daughter
of Oliver and Lydia (Knight) Clark; she survived him and
married second, May 3, 1772, Michael Smith.
He was a mariner (sea-captain); administration of his
estate in 1770.
CHILDREN
(born at Newbury, Mass.).

i. OLIVE,* bapt. May 11, 1766; d. young.

ii. SARAH, b. Aug. 8, 1767; Sarah, tailoress, sold land to
Michael Smith in 1791, one-third of undivided estate;
probably m., April 7, 1792, Joseph Pike.

iii. STEPHEN, b. Feb. 14, 1769; Michael Smith was ap-
pointed as guardian for him and his sister Sarah after
the death of their father, but no further record of
him has been found.

93. HENRY,® (Stephen,* Nathaniel,” Matthew,’ Rich-
ard,') born in Newbury Aug. 17, bapt. 26, 1744; died Aug.
31, 1774; married, Feb. 1, 1770, Sarah, daughter of William
and Sarah Cheever of Salem, adopted daughter of her aunt
Clark of Newbury ; she died Nov. 19, 1828, ‘‘aged 81.”

He was a farmer; sold land in Newbury Nov. 20, 1773;
his widow bought a house on Hall's lane of Wm. Currier
May 7, 1787, William and John Cheever, witnesses.

She rendered account of her administration of his estate
Nov. 28, 1774.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury, Mass.).
160. i. STEPHEN,® b. Oct. 14, 1771. . .
ii. ANNA, b. July 30, 1773; m., May 19, 1799, Richard,
son of Ichabod and Judith (Bartlett) Coffin of New-
bury, b. Sept. 29, 1777; she d., and he m. (2) Eliza-
beth F. Webster; he d. March 25, 1810; four children.

94. ELEAZER, (Moses,* Nathaniel,®* Matthew,® Rich-
ard,’) born in Newbury Oct. 13, 1752; died Feb. 6, 1825;
married, June 6, 1794, Sally, daughter of Dudley and Debo-
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rah (Folsom) Beckett, born in Exeter, N. H., bapt. Nov. 1,
1761, died in Newbury Dec. 28, 1841, “aged 80.”

He was on Newbury tax list 1789-1814. Built the house
at the corner of Ocean avenue and Water street with
his brother Moses; both died there.

He and Moses were merchants and extensive land own-
ers; in 1784 they bought of Joseph Pierce of Atkinson
N. H., administrator of Thomas Pierce, land bounded on
the north by Rolfe’s lane, the present Ocean avenue; in
1788 they bought of Benjamin Smith and wife Eunice
land adjoining theirs and the water; in 1797 they bought
of Ralph Cross other adjoining land; in 1807 they bought
of David and Phebe Pettingell land on Rolfe’s lane and
in the same year of Edward Little, administrator of Ben-
jamin Pettingell, minor son of David and grandson of
Benjamin, still other land on Rolfe’s lane; they also bought
at various times marsh land on Pine Island creek and on
Woodbridge’s island.

CHILD.
161. MOSES, b. at Newbury July 11, 1795.

98. JONATHAN,* (Cutting, Nathaniel,® Matthew,?
Richard,') born at Newburyport Dec. 25, 1750; died in 1798
[Presb. Church Rec.]; married (published Nov. 19, 1774)
Jane French; she died about 1798. He was a fisherman; he
was taxed 1789-1798 and his heirs 1799-18c0. He bought
land adjoining his and Cutting’s July 4, 1788. Levi Mills
was appointed guardian of Moses, Sarah, William and
Daniel Feb. 3, 1800.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury, Mass.).
i. JANE,* b. Feb. 24, 1777; m., April a5, 1799, . Jacob
Hidden.
Children of Jacob and Jane (Pettingell) Hidden.
1. Jacob Hidden; d. Jan. 11, 1827, aged 27.
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2. Sarah J. Hidden, b. Oct. 28, 1800; m. John P.
Fuller, b. May 4, 1803; he d. April 6, 1885; she d.
- Oct. 4, 1880.
Child of John P. and Sarah J. (Hidden) Fuller.
Joseph Fuller, b. Nov. 7, 1836; d. Sept. 19, 1897;
he was in the army or navy, and drew a
pension for blindness.
3. —Hidden, d. in 1843.
ii. JONATHAN, b. Nov. 25, 1780; d. young.
162. iii. JONATHAN, b. in 1783.
163. iv. MOSES, b. May 4, 1784.
v. SARAH (SALLY), b. Feb. 7, 1788; m., Oct. 31, 1812,
John Waison of Newburyport; no children.

vi. WILLIAM, b. Oct. 1, 1791; served in the 4th regt. of
infantry in the war of 1812; d. at Williamsville, N. Y.,
in December, 1814.

vii. DANIEL, b. June 10, 1792; served in Capt. Ketcham'’s
Light Artillery, and d. at Portland, Me.; evidence to
this and the service of William, and to the fact that
neither left widow or child, also to the facts about
the marriages and heirs of brothers and sisters, was
produced in Probate Court Sept. 5, 1843.

96. JOSIAH,! (Cutting, Nathaniel,® Matthew,” Rich-
ard,') born at Newburyport in April, 1753; died June 30,
1826; married first (published Oct. 22, 1774), Phillippa
French; she died June 21, 1796; he married second, Jan. 6,
1802, Mary Duggan. He was a fisherman; bought land on
Merrimac street, adjoining some of Timothy, July 28, 1785;
bought land in Dracut, 1785. Several other transfers of
land recorded. He was in Capt. Stephen Kent’s co. for
coast defence Nov. 1 to Dec. 9, 1775. Taxed in Newbury

1789-1799; in Newburyport 1815-1818.

CHILDREN.

i. PHILLIPPA,* b. at Newbury June 20, 1776; m., March
29, 1804, Dantel Brown,; he d. Aug. 24 following; she
d. May 22, 1855; no children.
164. ii. NATHANIEL, b. at Newbury April 9, 1781. [April
10, 1780, Family Bible Record.]
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iii. JUDITH, b. March 15, 1782 [Family Bible Record];
m., May 27, 1802, Jonathan Brown; she d. July 19,
1816; several children.
165. iv. CUTTING, b. at Newbury May 9, 1785. [May 23, 1785,
Family Bible Record.]
166. v. JOSIAH, b. May 30, 1778. [Family Bible Record.]
167. vi. MOSES, b. July 9, 1787. [Family Bible Record.]
vii. HENRY, b. Oct. 8, 1789; d. at sea, of yellow fever; unm.

7. MARK,® (Abraham,* Matthew,® Matthew,? Richard,?)
born in Salisbury Dec. 22, 1728; married, Jan. 13, 1754,
Sarah, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah Anna (Webber)
Clough, born May 18, 1738. He resided at North Yar-
mouth, Me. Appears on the roll of Capt. Powell’s co. Dec.
9, 1748, for service 6 weeks and 3 days, and on that of Capt.
Bryant Morton from July 22 to Aug. 30, 1751, for scout
and guard duty.

He is said to have been drowned in the Androscoggin
river, date not known.

CHILDREN
(born at North Yarmouth, Me.).
168. i. ABRAHAM.,* b. Oct. 4, 1754.
169. ii. EBENEZER, b. Dec. 28, 1756; bapt. thh Abraham
May 32, 1757.
170. iii. SAMUEL, b. April 25, bapt. July 29, 1759.
iv. ANNA, bapt. June 13, 1762; m. Samuel Cole of Lewis-
ton, Me.
v. MARTHA, bapt. Oct. 31, 1764; m. Jacob Stevens;
settled in Greene, Me.
vi. MIRIAM, b. May 30, bapt. Aug. 16, 1767; m. at Lewis-
ton, Me., in 1785, Thomas Taylor of Dracut.
Children of Thomas and Miriam (Pettingell) Taylor.
1. Luther Taylor, b. in 1803.
3. Edward Taylor; d. young.
3. Asa P. Taylor, b. Feb. 16, 1807; d. June 10, 1889.
4. Edward Taylor; d. young.
5. Bartholomew Taylor, b. May 20, 1817.
vii. SUSANNAH, bapt. Oct. 8, 1769.
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viii. MARY, bapt. July 12, 1772; m. —— Coburn of Greene,
Me. ,
171. ix. NATHANIEL, bapt. Feb. 25, 1776.
x. LUCY.
xi. ANDREW.

98. EPHRATIM,* (Abraham, Matthew,® Matthew,?
Richard,') born at North Yarmouth, Me., Dec. 28, 1730;
married Hulda ——.

Ephraim Pettingell of Nottingham, N. H.,signed a petition
of inhabitants for incorporation in 1756. Was a soldier in
Capt. Folsom'’s co., Col. Blanchard’s regt., at Crown Point
in 1755; in Capt. Alex. McNutt’s service 25 weeks and 6
days; roll dated at Boston Dec. 6, 1760. ‘‘ Ephriam Pet-
tingell,” Sept. 9, 1777, received advance money in Capt.
Sanborn’s co., Col. McClary’s regt., to join Stark at Ben-
nington. He was afterwards at Saratoga in Evans’ regt.;
discharged Dec. 15, 1777. This may have been a son
Ephraim. One of the petitioners for the incorporation of
Deerfield June 17, 1765.

Ephraim Pettingell of Epsom, N. H., yeoman, was one of
the surveyors of lumber in 1779; signed a petition for
preaching in the parish in 1779. He bought land in Epsom
of Thomas Babb March 21, 1789; sold land to Jonathan
and Jethro in Epsom March 20, 1790. Wm. Yeaton, Jr.,
sold to Ephraim and Hulda the life use of 60 acres of land
for $300, June 28, 1805, he having sold to Wm. Yeaton a
tract containing about 49 acres, on the westerly side of
the road to Pittsfield, it being all of his land on that side
except what he had sold to Jethro.

[The identification of Ephraim, native of North Yar-
mouth, Me., with this resident of New Hampshire towns,
is not made clear. —C. H. P.]

CHILDREN.

i. ABRAHAM,* was in Dearborn’s co., St— regt., at
Bunker Hill; was paid Aug. 1, 1775, for 3 mo. and
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16 d.; Oct. 2, 1775, received coat allowance; d. at
Chimney Point, N. Y.

172.  ii. JETHRO.

173. iii. ELIJAH, b. about 1757.

iv. JONATHAN; was a soldier of the Revolution; enlisted
in Farrell’s co., Stark’s regt., in 1st N. H., at 18 years
of age; served all through the war; had a house
in Epsom in 1790.

v. BENJAMIN; enlisted for three years in Col. McClary’s
regt. Feb. 6, 1777; d. Dec. 3, 1778; extra pay for the
depreciation of currency was issued in 1780 on his
account; the money was paid to his father.

vi. JUDITH, d. in 1825.

vii. SALLY; m. William Yeaton, Jr., at Epsom, March 14,

1799-
viii. EPHRAIM (Ephriam) [?]

99. EDWARD,® (Abraham,* Matthew,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,’) born in North Yarmouth, Me., Sept. 11, 1732; died
at Bath, Me., March 16, 1807, “aged 75 " [from tombstone
over his grave at the farm]; married at Newbury, March 20,
1755, Elizabeth Clark; she died. at Bath March 17 [tomb-
stone]. Elizabeth’s mother was a granddaughter of Lord
Somers of England, who married a Clark.

He was a mastmaker. Tradition asserts that he was
with the colonial army at Braddock’s defeat; Dr. Somers
Pettingell has a powder horn with an inscription upon it,
said to have been his.

He was in the Crown Point expedition in Kingsbury’s co.,
Bagley’s regt., in 1756, March 10 to Dec. 7; on a descriptive
list, dated at Fort William Henry, Aug. 9, 1756 : shipwright,
born at Newbury [?], age 24, residence, Newbury; also on
roll as carpenter under Gideon Woodwell; also July 13,
1757, in Major Joseph Coffin’s co. militia; served 39 weeks
in Crown Point expedition, name on a roll dated Boston,
Jan. 22, 1757; also enlisted June 17, 1760, in Capt.
Eliphalet Phillips’ co., Newbury, served 6 months 23 days.
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Enlisted in Patten’s co., McCobb’s regt., for Penobscot expe-
dition July 6 to Sept. 25, 1779.

He was one of the bondsmen in the settlement of an es-
tate in Georgetown, Me., May 10, 1767; an appraiser of an
estate at Bath July 15, 1790. Edward Pettingell, mast-
maker, bought of Jos. Hidden land in Newbury March 31,
1757, with wife, Elizabeth, sold land in Newbury Nov. s,
1762; had a tract of land at Bath, adjoining the Kennebec
river and Winnegance creek, of 1,000 acres, which was after-
ward known as the Pettingell Place, and part of which
remained long in the possession of the family.

CHILD.

173a. SOMERS,*® b. at Newbury Jan. 1, 1756.

100. DAVID,* (Abraham,* Matthew,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,!) born in North Yarmouth, Me., Sept. 5, 1734; died
in the Revolutionary army at Saratoga, N. Y., Jan. 6, 1778
[?]; married, Nov. 23, 1758, Mercy, daughter of Benjamin
and Mercy (Eaton) Lake, born Feb. 24, 1740.

He resided at North Yarmouth and New Gloucester,
Me. Was in the squad of scouts under Sergt. Jacob Par-
sons at New Gloucester, 21 weeks 2 days; roll dated at
Boston, March 135, 1757; also in roll dated Boston, Dec. 22,
1758, in Capt. Joshua Freeman’s co. June 13 to Oct. 31,
1758; was with the detachment at New Gloucester under
Sergt. Wm. Stevens; also Nov. 17, 1759, under Capt. Chas.
Leissner, 7 weeks and one day as scout to the eastward.

Later he served in the Revolution in Capt. Nicholas
Blaisdell’s co., 13th Mass. regt., Col. Edward Wigglesworth,
enlisted Feb. 26, 1777, to serve 3 years; name appears on
muster roll dated Springfield, April 23, 1777. In camp at
Valley Forge Feb. 5, 1778. He was in Smart’s co., Smith’s
regt., Feb. 26, 1777, to Jan. 6, 1778.

He settled at Lewiston, Me., about 1770.
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CHILDREN
(born at North Yarmouth and New Gloucester, Me.).
. MARY,'b. Sept. 20, 1759, bapt. June 22, 1760; m. —
Safford of Augusta.

p-e

174. ii. BENJAMIN, b. Dec. 10, 1761; bapt. May 23, 1763.
iii. RACHEL ; m. Elfjah Boggs of Greene, Me.

175. iv. DAVID, b. Nov. 11, 1766.

176. v. EPHRAIM.
vi. EDWARD; a tradition that he went to Bath, Me.
vii. MERCY.

EMILY.

101. MATTHEW,® (Abraham,® Matthew,® Matthew,?
Richard,!) born in North Yarmouth, Me., Oct. 18, 1736;
died at St. Johns, N. B., April 21, 1817, * aged 81 years;"”
married first, at Haverhill, Sept. 2, 1760, Sarah Webster,
of Haverhill; she died in 1770; he married second, July 28,
1771, Ruth, daughter of Daniel and Sarah (Clement) Pills-
bury, born Jan. 20, 1744, died in Newburyport March 26,
1835, ‘“aged g9o.” He was a shipwright. He bought
house and land on Queen street, Newbury, April 10, 1760.
With wife, Ruth, sold land and rights she inherited from
her father, etc.

He was a soldier in the French and Indian wars; served
in Capt. Kingsbury’s co., Col. Bagley’s regt., from March
10 to Dec. 7, 1756; in Crown Point expedition as per roll
dated at Boston, Jan. 22, 1757; sergt. in Capt. Wm. Daven-
port’s co. in an expedition up the St. Lawrence river April
25 to Nov. 15, 1759; at the fall of Quebec; on a list dated
March 20, 1756, of men in his majesty’s service under Col.
Moses Titcomb for two years previous as returned by Col.
Greenleaf, he gave his age as 20 and his birth [?] and
residence as Newbury.

Matthew Pettingell of Newbury was in Titcomb’s co.,
Wade's Essex county regt., in 1780, troops raised for 3
months only, July 3, discharged Oct. 10, 1780; 13 days’
travel allowed.
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CHILDREN.

i. ABIGAIL,* b. at Newbury Jan. 28, 1762.
177.  ii. THOMAS, b. at Newbury Sept. 16, 1763.
178. iii. MATTHEW, b. at Newbury Aug. 6, 1765s.
iv. NATHANIEL, b. at Newbury July 27, 1764.
v. SAMUEL, b. at Newbury in August, 1770; d. in Septem-
ber, 1773.
vi. SARAH, b. at Newburyport Jan. a7, 1772; m., Dec. 25,
1822, James Frothingham (2d wife), son of Thomas
and Sarah Frothingham, b. Feb. 4, 1782; she d.
March 12, 1845; he d. April 6, 1855, aged 73.

. CHRISTOPHER, b. Feb. 4, 1774; d. July 10, 1795.

. MIRIAM, b. April 29, 1776; d. in 1778.

. MIRIAM, b. March 1, 1779; d. June 11, 1811.

. DANIEL, b. May 20, 1783.

. SAMUEL, b. May 20, 1782 (twin with Daniel); d. in

September, 1798.

xii. MARY, b. Dec. 3, 1784; m., Feb. 23, 1804, James
Frothtngham (first wife) ; she d. Nov. 12, 1811.
Children of James and Mary (Pettingell) Frothing-

ham (born at Newburyport).

1. Sally Frothingham, b. Jan. 30, 1805; m. Edward
S. Leslie, builder of fire engines and later agent
of Ocean mills.

Children of Edward S. and Sally (Frothingham)
Leslie.
i. James Frothingham Leslie; m. Mary Grant
Spaulding; not living (1900).
ii. Edward Leslie; d. young.
iii. Sarah Leslie; m. James N. Balch; res. at
Brooklyn, N. Y. (1900).
iv. Edward Leslie; res. at Newburyport; unm.
(1900).
v. Mary Leslie; res. at Newburyport; unm.
(1900).
vi. Elizabeth Leslie; m. Roland W. Toppan; not
living (1900).
vii. Lucy Leslie; res. at Newburyport; unm.
(1900).

2. Mary Ann Frothingham, b. Aug. 28, 1806; d. unm,

3. James Frothingham, b. June 20, 1808; d. Oct. 2,
1809.

179.
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4. James Pecker Frothingham, b. Jan. g, 1810; d.
April 11, 1849; m. Caroline H. Warren.
Children of James Peckerand Caroline (Warren)

Frothingham.

i. George Frothingham; m. Abby C. Pettingell
(see No. 194); he d. of sickness contracted
on the west coast of Africa; no children.

ii. Caroline Frothingham; m. Amos Coffin.

iii. Edward Frothingham; d. young.
iv. Mary Frothingham; d. Sept. 25, 1848.

v. Charles Frothingham; served in the 48th
Mass.; res. at Lowell (1900).

vi. Ellen Frothingham; unm. (1900); teacher at
Newburyport for a number of years.
xiii. JOHN, b. March 14, 1790; d. in 1793.

102. ELIPHALET,* (Abraham, Matthew,® Matthew,?
Richard,!) born at North Yarmouth, Me., Nov. 18, 1738;
married first (published May 17, 1760), Sarah, daughter of
Enoch Dill; married second, Susannah ——. She had a
daughter [by former marriage] Esther Chandler of Dux-
bury, Mass., and July 6, 1796, Eliphalet and Susannah
released all her claims to the estate of said Esther. The
children, John, Edward and Eliphalet Pettingell, Richard
Mountfort and his wife, Ruth, and Hannah and Sarah Pet-
tingell, grandchildren of Enoch Dill by his daughter Sarah,
quitclaimed certain estate Sept. 15, 1798.

He was a soldier in Capt. Samuel Cobb’s co., Col. Preble’s
regt., in expedition to Canada, appears as son of Abraham -
Pettingell from North Yarmouth, dated Jan. 3, 1759, dis-
charged Aug. 31, 1759; also in the expedition for the re-
duction of Canada, roll dated Dec. 6, 1760, age 25, born
and resided at North. Yarmouth; enlisted by Nath. Inger-

soll, March 11, 1760.
CHILDREN.

180 i. JOHN,* bapt. Nov. 1, 1762.
181. ii. EDWARD, b. in Portland, Me., May 21, 1764.
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382. iii. ELIPHALET.

iv. SALLY; m. Samuel Mayberry of Windham, Me., at
Portland, 1804; granddaughter, Augusta Redland,
res. at Portland in 1897.

v. HANNAH; m. Edward Hammond of Gouldsboro, Me.;
a son, Nathan Hammond lived at Winter Harbor,
Me., 18¢5.

vi. RUTH; m. Richard Mountfort; res. at Portland, Me.

103. ELISHA,* (Abraham,* Matthew,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,)) born in North Yarmouth, Me., April 26, 1742; mar-
ried Rebecca Prince, probably daughter of Benjamin and
Hannah (Harris) Prince, born July 19, 1749. He resided
at North Yarmouth; after his death, of which the date was
not known to the compiler, the widow married a second hus-
band by the name of Cleaves, and moved to Pownal, Me.
Aug. 9, 1765, he bought a moiety of Abraham Pettingell.
[Portland Probate Records.]

CHILDREN

i. WILLIAM.*
ii. HANNAH, bapt. Nov. 10, 1771.
iii. JANE, bapt. Nov. 10, 1771; d. young.
183. iv. JACOB, bapt. Aug. 12, 1772.
v. JANE, bapt. Aug. 14, 1774; m. —— Titcomt.
vi. LEVI, bapt. May 12, 1776.
vii. LUCRETIA, bapt. Aug. 16, 17%8.

104.* JOSEPH,* (Benjamin,® Nathaniel,’ Richard,?)
born in Newbury May 27, 1744 ; married (published at
Rowley, Mass., Aug. 22, 1765, and at Newbury the next
day) Mary Brown; he married second, widow Gilman.
Joseph Pettingell of Newbury, Mass., yeoman, bought a
farm in Hopkinton, N. H., June 14, 1779; Jan. 30, 1783,
with wife, Mary, sold farm and houses in Hopkinton. He
* Owing to a confusion of a Benjamin of the third generation with a Benjamin of the

fourth, this descendant of Richard,! Nathaniel,? Benjamin,? is out of his generation. See
footnote on page 1s.
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probably went to Poultney and Georgia, Vt., where he
built a log cabin and cleared a farm. [From letter of his
granddaughter Diantha.]
CHILDREN
(of the first marriage, all except the youngest born at Newbury).
i. ELIZABETH,® b. June 22, 1766.
ii. DEBORAH, b. July s, 1767; m., March 30, 1790, Jo-
seph Ayer (his second wife); he d. Oct. 29, 1823.
Children of Joseph and Deborah (Pettingell) Ayer.
1. William Ayer, b. Sept. 19, 1790.
2. Richard Ayer; not living in 1823.
. Lucy Ayer, b. Nov. 26, 1793; d. Sept. 30, 1796.
Charles Ayer, b. Sept. 11, 1795; living in 1823.
George Ayer, living in 1823.
. Lois Ayer, b. July 6, 1800; m. —— Caldwell.
ii. HANNAH b. Oct. 6, 1768.
iv. ABIGAIL, b. Feb. 22, 1770.
184. v. BENJAMIN, b. Aug. 22, 1771.
vi. JOSEPH, b. June 24, 1773; d. Sept. 9, 1775.
185. vii. JOHN, b. Jan. 24, 1775.
viii. MARY, b. May 27, 1777; m., at Hopkinton, N.H,,
Nov. 13, 1800, Moses Rowell, who came from South
Hampton, Mass., in 1780.
Children of Moses and Mary (Pettingell) Rowell.
1. John Pettingell Rowell, b. in 1804.
2. A daughter; this daughter told C. C. Lord that her
mother was a daughter of Benjamin Pettingell of
Hopkinton, and that her grandmother’s maiden
name was Brown.
ix. JOSEPH, b. April 21, 1779.
x. PHEBE, b. at Hopkinton, N. H., July 18, 1780.
(Children of the second marriage, born at Hopkinton.)
.186. xi. NATHANIEL, b. March 4, 1785.
xii. SUSIE.

108. JOSEPH," (Samuel,' Matthew,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,’) born in Salisbury, Mass., Jan. 20, bapt. 21, 1753;
died there Jan. 25, 1833; married Rhoda Smith of Sea-
brook, N. H.; she died Nov. 26, 1824, aged 70. Appraisers
of his estate were appointed June 11, 1833.
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CHILDREN
(born at Salisbury, Mass.).
i. MARY,* b. Feb. 10, 1777; m., Aug. 7, 1794, John Pike;
had a son, Samuel Pettingell Pike.
ii. SAMUEL, b. Feb. 12, 17981; d. Jan. 24, 180r1.
187. iii. JOSEPH, b. Aug. 2, 1784.
188. iv. WILLIAM MOULTON, b. Oct. 15, 1791.
v. CYNTHIA, b. Feb. 28, 1795; m., in August, 1815, Wsll-
tam Hook; daughter, Hannah F. Hook, m. Streeter
Evans.
vi. ANNA, m. John Pske (pub. July 26, 1837).

1086. DAVID,* (Samuel,* Cutting, Matthew,? Rich-
ard,') born at Newburyport April 25, 1746; died Feb. 27,
1820 ; married, in April, 1770, Sarah, daughter of Amos
Chase, born Aug. 10, 1747, died May 3, 1826.

He was a shipwright; taxed in Newbury 1789-1812;
owned a house on Lime street in 1808.

CHILDREN.

189. i. SAMUEL,* b. at Newburyport Nov. 29, 1771.
ii. BENJAMIN, b. at Newburyport May 8, 1775; d. in
youth.
19o. iii. AMOS, b. Newburyport March 22, 1777.
191. iv. JOHN, b. at Newbury about 1779.
192. v. DAVID, b. at Newbury Dec. 16, 1780.
vi. SALLY, b. at Newburyport March 23, 1783; m., April
3, 1805, Benjamin Cdlby.
Child of Benjamin and Sally (Pettingell) Colby.
(Only one known to the compiler.)
Johnson Lunt Pettingell Colby, b. March 8, 1822,
vii. HANNAH, d. unm. March 1, 1853, * aged 60.”
viii. EUNICE, b. about 1787; m., Nov. 13, 1833, Capt.
David Haskell; she d. Feb. 2, 1874, ‘‘ aged 87.”
ix. MARY KNIGHT (POLLY); m., Dec. 12, 1814, Jedsi-
diah Kilbourn, Jr. [See Kilbourn Genealogy.] -

107. AMOS,* (Samuel,* Cutting,’ Matthew,? Richard,?)
born in Newburyport April 6, 1751; died at Salisbury July
1, 1837; married Sarah Carr; she died Nov. 1, 1825, ‘ aged
72.” ‘
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He was a shipwright. He bought land in South Hamp-
ton, N.H,, in 1808, and in Seabrook, N. H., in 1811; quit-
claimed real estate in Amesbury to Thomas Lane Oct. 20,
1794; bought of David Pettingell, shipwright, Benjamin
Pettingell, mariner, Mary Maley, widow, and Joanna Pet-
‘tingell, single, all of Newbury, land in Newbury Dec. 18,
1782; other lands in 1786 and 1794.

He willed his property, March 16, 1830, to his son John and
appointed him executor, giving a legacy of $100 to each of
his grandchildren, Mary, Amos and John Pettingell.

CHILDREN
(born at Salisbury, Mass.).
i. AMOS,* b. Dec. 4, 1774; d. Sept. 27, 1775.
193. ii. JOHN, b. June 10, 1782.

1086. BENJAMIN,® (Samuel,* Cutting,® Matthew,?
Richard,') born in Newburyport Nov. 10, 1756; died June
16, 1837; married, Dec. 23, 1780, Abigail Chase, born Dec.
28, 1757, died Aug. 29, 1835. He was a cooper and a
mariner. Dec. 18, 1782, he bought land of his brothers
and sisters adjoining that of his mother. He was a soldier
in Rogers’ co., Gerrish’s regt., April 19, 1775 (the Lexing-
ton alarm), and served seven days; in Rogers’ co., Bald-
win’s regt. (14th), on pay abstract August, 1775; in Bad-
lam’s co., same regt., December, 1775; on roll dated April
19, 1776, at New York; at Trenton, Dec. 31, 1776, he agreed
to serve six months more. After his death Edmund Smith
was appointed administrator, Dec. 2, 1837 ; testimony to his
having been a soldier and pensioner was given, that his
children might receive arrears of pension.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury, Mass.).
i. BENJAMIN,®* b. Jan. 19, 1782; d. young.
ii. MARY CHASE, b. Oct. 3, 1784; m. (1), May 20, 1807,
Joseph Small of Deer Isle, Me; he d. of fever at Suri-
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nam; m. (2)
Sept. 23, 1871.

iii. BETSEY, b. Nov. 26, 1786; m., April 3, 1805, George
Donnell, son of Samuel and Abigail (Toppan) Don-
nell, b. at York, Me., June 16, 1782; d. at Newbury-
port Sept. 6, 1881; she d. April 17, 1864.

Children of George and Betsey (Pettingell) Donnell.
1. Betsey Donnell; m. Daniel Brown.
2. Mary Donnell; m. (1) Rufus Baston; lost in the
Bay of Chaleur in 1839; m. (2) William Brown.
3. Abigail A. Donnell; m. Capt Joseph Small.
Children of Joseph and Abigail (Donnell) Small.
i. Joseph D. Small.
ii. Abbie B. Small; m. Capt. Raynes.
ili,. Mary E. Small; m. P. H. Lunt.
iv. Harriet Small; d. at the age of eighteen.
4. George Donnell; m. Phebe Wormstead.
5. Joseph Donnell; m. Lydia Ann Brooks of York,
Me. (a cousin).
6. Samuel Donnell; lost in the Bay of Chaleur in 1839;
unm,
7. Emily Donnell; m. Thomas H. Lord.
8. Hannah Donnell; m. John E. Knight of Newbury-
port; a son, Hale Knight.
9. Charles C. Donnell; lives at Newburyport; unm.
(1903). :
10. Benjamin P. Donnell; m. Sophia A. Rogers.

iv. ABIGAIL, b. May 30, 1789; m., Feb. 25, 1808, Robert
Bayley; a daughter, Mary Campbell Bayley, m. (1)
Nathan P. Ames; (2) William L. Bemis, b. at Chicopee
Sept. 21, 1810, d. at Stockton, Cal., April 17, 1877.

v. BENJAMIN, b. June 19, 1791; d. Feb. 11, 1793.

vi. JOANNA MORSE, b. June 28, 1793; m., Oct. 13, 1810,
Dansel Dow.

194. vii. BENJAMIN, b. April 3, 1795s.
viii. HEPHZIBETH, b. July 15, 1797; m. (pub. April 1,
1820) Christopher Bayley, b. July 14, 1791, d. May 10,
1857; she d. June 27, 1847.
ix. CHARLOTTE, b. March 19, 1800; d. Sept. 15, 1819,

Small; m. (3) —— Howard; she d.

109. EDMUND,* (James,* Nicholas,® Matthew,? Rich-
ard,') born in Newburyport in November, 1753; died Dec.
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15, 1840; married (published Oct. 27, 1779) Mary Hidden;
she died June 5, 1785, ‘“ aged 31.”

He was a cordwainer; on tax list 1780 to 1813; was a
soldier in Capt. Moses Nowell’s co. on the Lexington alarm,
April 19, 1775; bought land Oct. 18, 1793; other land of
the heirs of Abigail Currier Feb. 24, 1795. His house and
shop were on Temple street. He became poor in his later
years.

CHILDREN.

i. MARY,* b. Dec. 4, 1781; d. unm. Feb. 26, 1842.
195. ii. EDMUND, b. Oct. 22, 1783.

109a. JOHN," (John,* Nicholas,® Matthew,? Richard,!)
born in Newbury Sept. 8, 1745; married at Newburyport,
July 3, 1768, Sarah, daughter of Thomas and Sarah New-
man Smith, born June 11, 1751, died Dec. 30, 1836; he
died Oct. 26, 1828. He was clerk of the market in 1780;
warden, 1781; overseer, 1784; one of the original stock-
holders of the Chain bridge, owning six two-hundredths.
He was a very wealthy and successful business man, a mer-
chant, first president of the Mechanicks Bank of Newbury-
port, elected May 10, 1813; president of the Newburyport
Marine Insurance Co. in 1810; was prominent in town
affairs. Resided on High street, corner of Winter; his tax
ran from $47,000 in 1800 to $112,000 (estate) in 1839, the
third largest in town in 1856. In the firm of Smith &
Pettingell, owned brigantine Sally, built at Amesbury in
1791, 97 tons; schooner Hope, brigantine Martha, etc.
One of the subscribers for St. Paul’s church.

In his will, dated July 8, 1827, he bequeathed to his
wife, Sarah, and daughters Mary, Elizabeth, Sarah and
Hannah. The widow made bequests to various Christian
and charitable societies, and gave the rest to the same
daughters, all married. April 6, 1837, Edwards Rand gave
notice of his appointment as executor of her will.
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CHILDREN
(born at Newburyport).

i. MARY (“ MOLLY ”),* b. April 30, 1969; m., Feb. 10,
1799, Capt. Jacob Greenleaf, son of John, b. March 14,
1770 ; he d. Dec. 4, 1838; no children.

ii. NICHOLAS, b. Feb. 8, d. Aug. 27, 1772.

iii. JOHN, b. June 8, 1773; d. Sept. 30, 1774.

iv. ELIZABETH, b. April 2, 1775; m., in 1996, Nathaniel,
son of Leonard and Sarah Peabody Swmith.
Children of Nathanie] and Elizabeth (Pettingell)

I.

Smith.

Nathaniel Smith, b. Feb. 9, 17¢8.

2. Nathaniel Smith, b. June 25, 1799; d. Nov. 18,

(= ]

00 ~y

1800.

. Samuel Davies Smlth b. Sept. 24, 1801; d. May 4,

1809.

. Elizabeth Smith, b. June 6, 1803.
. Emeline Smith, b. July 29, 1806.
. John Pettingell Smith, b. Jan. 10, 1808; d. Oct. 2,

1808.

. Mary Rebecca Smith, b. Nov. 14, 1809.
. John Pettingell Smith, b. March 20, 1814; d. March

, 1814.
John Smith, b. Feb. 13, 1816; d. April 14, 1816.

v. SARAH b. Jan. 10, 1780; m. (1), Oct. 21, 1800, Johsn,
son of Isaac Rand, b. April 3, 1775; a promising young
man, who d. at St. Bartholomew’s June 26, 1801,
aged 26; she m. (2), Nov. 19, 1810, Joseph Smith Piks,
son of Nicholas and Eunice (Smith) Pike.

Children of Joseph S. and Sarah (Pettingell) Pike.

I.
2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Francis Pike, b. Jan. 2, 1813; d. Sept. 4, 1843.

Eunice Pike, b. Aug. 9, 1814; m. Rev. Charles E.
Lord; res. at Newburyport (1900).

Mary Jane Pike, b. March 13, 1816; d. Sept. 19,
1840.

George Joseph Pike, b. Nov. 24, 1817; d. Dec. 8,
1824.

Georgianna M. Pike, b. Aug. 20, 1819; m. Rev.
Amos G. Bartlett; she d. Jan. 14, 1874.

John N. Pike, b. Jan. g, 1823; d. May 3, 1900; for
many years judge of the police court at New-
buryport.
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vi. HANNAH, b. Nov. 8, 1781; m., April 6, 1807, Edward
Sprague Rand, son of Edward and Ruth Rand, b.
June 23, 1782; she d. April 8, 1854; bur. in St. Paul’s
churchyard; he d. Oct. 22, 1863, aged 81; was a mer-
chant; several years in the legislature.

Children of Edward Sprague and Hannah (Pettin-

gell) Rand.

1. Edward Sprague Rand, b. March §, 1809; Har-
vard College, 1828; d. Jan. 18, 1884; m. Eliza-
beth, daughter of Salmon Arnold of Providence,
R.I. He was a man of honorable position in
Boston. '

Mr. Rand, his wife, son Rev. Charles A. with his

wife and daughter, were lost in the steamer City

of Columbus, off Gay Head, Jan. 18, 1884.

Children of Edward Sprague and Elizabeth
(Arnold) Rand.

i. Edward Sprague Rand, b. Oct. 20, 1834;
Harvard College, 1855; m., Nov. 23, 1858,
Jane A. Lothrop.

Children of Edward Sprague and Jane
(Lothrop) Rand.

1. Edward Rand, b. Aug. 22, 1859.

2. Harry Rand, b. Jan. 1, 1862.

3. Jennie Rand, b. Oct. 21, 1868.

4. Percy Rand, b. Aug. 20, 1872.

ii. Arnold A. Rand, b. March 25, 1837; col. 4th
Mass. cavalry; lawyer, Boston; m. Anna
Eliza, daughter of Abner Brownell of New
Bedford.

iii. Francis A. Rand, b. April 20, 1839; d. July 15,
1840.

iv. Elizabeth A. Rand, b. July 29, 1841; d. May
22, 1852.

v. Charles A. Rand, b. Nov. 4, 1843; 1st lieut.
2oth Mass. infantry; clergyman.

vi. Frederick H. Rand, b. July 19, 1846; capt.
4th Mass. cavalry; five children.

2. Emily Ruth Sprague Rand, b. Feb. 11, 1811.

3. Hannah Pettingell Rand, b. Nov. 28, 1813; m.,,
Oct. 21, 1840, Dr. Elbridge G. Kelly.
Children of Elbridge G. and Hannah (Rand)

Kelly.
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i. Emily Rand Kelly, b. Aug. 11, 1841; m., Dec.
26, 1867, Edward M. Rand.
ii. Edward A. Kelly.
iii. Mary H. Kelly.
iv. George Wallace Kelly.
vii. JOHN, b. Oct. 3, 1785; d. Nov. 9, 1786.
viii. JOHN, b. Aug. 27, 1793; d. Sept. 10, 1794.

1 10. JOSEPH,* (Joseph,* John,® Matthew,? Richard,?)
born probably in Newbury about 1754; died at Salem July
10, 1828, ‘“ aged 74;’’ married (published at Ipswich May
28, 1777, ** of Newburyport ’’) Lucy Smith of Ipswich; she
died at Salem Nov. 10, 1831, ‘“ aged 76.”

Joseph of Newbury, aged 21, was in Capt. Benjamin
Perkins’ co., Little's regt., May 9, 1775, twelve weeks; serv-
ice at Bunker Hill. Joseph of Ipswich on muster roll of
Capt. Jos. Hodkins’ co., Bigelow’s regt., Sept. 1, 1777, at
Van Scharck’s island; service 4 months 23 days; same
enlisted for 3 years Feb. 17, 1778, in 3d Essex regt., and
appears as corporal in 1779, 1780 and 1781.

Joseph of Salem was a cordwainer; his estate was ad-
ministered upon Aug. 19, 1828.

CHILDREN.
196. i. JOSEPH,* b. [at Ipswich?] about 1779.
197. ii. JOHN, b. at Danvers [Sept. 1, 1785 ?].

ili. LUCY, b. at Danvers May 7, 1787; m., Jan. 3, 1808,
Ebenezer Pierce of Salem, b. June 17, 1780.

iv. EPHRAIM SMITH, b. at Danvers May 12 [17947];
cabinet maker; res. at Marblehead at one time; prob-
ably d. unm.

v. JOSIAH, b. at Danvers Jan. 21, 1796; d. in England
Dec. 23, 1814. [Salem Gazette.]

vi. ABIGAIL, b. at Salem, Mass., Jan. 3, 1798; m., April
14, 1841, Rev. James Fiske of Salem, N. H., b. Sept.
24, 1805; graduated Bangor Theological Seminary
1838; no children; she d. May 10, 1880.

f11. JACOB,* (Joshua,* Richard,® Nathaniel,® Rich-
ard,') born in Newbury Feb. 19, 1743—4; married at New
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bury, Aug. 26, 1771, Abigail Todd; probably he had been
married to Molly Hook, to whom he was published Oct. 11,
1765. Bought land in Newbury of Moses Todd with one-
half of house on Elbow lane April 1, 1765. On Newbury-
port tax list in 1771. Bought land in Amberst, N.H., April
18, 1768. Jacob Pettingell of Newbury was allowed pay
from Albany Jan. 30, 1777, in French’s co., Wigglesworth'’s

regt.

1 12. JOSHUA,* (Joshua,* Richard,® Nathaniel,® Rich-
ard,') born in Newbury Dec. 6, 1748; died in Newburyport
Dec. 31, 1837; married (published Aug. 25, 1770) Hannah,
daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Hale (p.,
23), born in March, 1750, died May 25, 1824. He was
a teamster. Served in Moses Nowell’s co., that marched
on the Lexington alarm April 19, 1775; he was paid for
service in Crosby's co., of Reed’s regt., April 23, 1775,
and for 3 months and 16 days’ service Oct. 12, 1775; had
allowance for coat; in Joseph Illsley’s co., Coggswell’s
regt., enlisted Sept. 30, discharged Nov. 16, 1776.

Joshua Pettingell was in Bradford’s co., Nixon's regt.,
July 19, 1777, 2 months and g days in northern army; cor-
poral in Reynolds’ co., Peabody’s regt.; paid Jan. 20-Dec.
16, 1778, as corporal, and discharged. All these were in
New Hampshire troops; and Joshua was presumably at
Amherst with his father. He was on muster roll dated
at Boxford, Dec. 8, 1779, as enlisted for g months to the
credit of Newburyport; enlisted in Richard Titcomb’s co.,
Wade’s regt., July 3, discharged Oct. 10, 1780; service in
Washington’s army.

With wife, Hannah, sold their interest in the estate of her
father, Samuel Hale, Jan. 28, 1795.

Joshua bought house and land on Olive lane of Joseph
Williams for $300 in 1798. Joshua and Matthew were in
Titcomb’s co. in 1780; were in Washington’s army when
Arnold deserted, and were two of the men who rowed him
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to the British man-of-war, where they were kept prisoners.
[Tradition.]

John Dodge, Jr., petitioned the Probate Court, affirming
that Joshua Pettingell, teamster, of Newburyport, a Revo-
lutionary soldier and a pensioner, died Dec. 31, 1837; that
his daughters Lydia Hale and Harriet, wife of Ephraim
Swett, were his only surviving children, and ought to have
the arrears of pension.

CHILDREN.
i. BETTY HALE,® b. at Newbury Dec. 25, 1771; m.,
Dec. 16, 1791, Augustus Ryan.
ii. LYDIA, b. June 8, 1773; d. young.
iii. ELLIS, b. March ¢, 1775; not living in 183%.
iv. JOHN, b. at Newburyport Feb. 22, 1777; d. young.
198. v. JOHN, b. at Newburyport Dec. 21, 1778.
vi. CHARLES, b. Dec. 18, 1783; not living in 1837.
vii. LYDIA HALE, b. Jan. 4, 1787; m., April 8, 1805, John
- Dodge, Jr., b. at Edgecomb, Me.; he d. April 4, 1860;
six children.
viii. HANNAH, b. Oct. 5, 1788; not living in 1837.
ix. HARRIET, b. Jan. 21, 1790; m., April 10, 1812, Eph-
rasm Swett.
x. MARY, b. July 2, 1793; not living in 1837.

1 13. MOSES, (Joshua, Richard,® Nathaniel,> Rich-

ard,!) born in Newbury June 2, 1757; married at Amherst,
N. H., Feb. 4, 1779, Eunice Bradford; she survived him;
when her estate was administered upon, March ¢, 1811,
she was described as a widow, no children, residence at
Mt. Vernon, N.H.

Moses of Newburyport, aged 17, appears on the Octo-
ber return of Gerrish’s co., Little’s regt., in 1775; in Wade’s
co., Little’s regt., March 22, 1776; was at Long Island
from April to July 13, 1776; was in Bradford’s co., Nichols’
regt., raised to re-enforce the northern army, July 19, 1777;
in 1782 he was in Capt. Webster’s co. of rangers, raised by
New Hampshire for the defence of the Western frontier. In
1775 he was given a bounty coat for eight months’ service.
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1 14. MOSES,* (Daniel,* Richard,® Nathaniel,> Rich-
ard,!) born in Newbury Dec. 12, 1757; married, at Wind-
ham, Me., Feb. 12, 1783, Catherine Elliott. Resided at
Windham, Me.

CHILDREN.
. MOSES,* b. at Windham, Me., May 13, 1784.

JOHN.

. JACOB.

. NATHAN.

. DANIEL, b. May 31, 1797.

. STEPHEN.

CATHERINE; m., Jan. 3, 1833, John F. Winslow of
Falmouth, Me.

199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.

BgeTBm .

SIXTH GENERATION.

1 18. BENJAMIN,* (Benjamin,® Benjamin, Matthew,?
Matthew,? Richard,*) born in Plaistow, N. H., Sept. 22, 1758;
died Feb. 3, 1834; married Lydia Sleeper of Kingston, N.H.,
born in Plaistow Nov. 13, 1755, died Feb. 10, 1830. He
receipted for advance pay in McFarland’s co., of Nixon's
regt., June 10, 1775, and gave receipt to B. Heywood,
paymaster of 4th regt., Jan. 1, 1777; in Rhode Island
campaign Aug. 5, 1778, 25 days in E. Webster’s co., Nich-
ols’ regt.; private in 2d co., Col. Cilley’s regt., 1780; on de-
preciated pay roll for 1780. [Enlisted from Plaistow in
McFarland’s co., Nixon's regt., for 20 months’ campaign,
in 1777 and 1778; was at Cambridge, Bunker Hill, Winter
Hill, New York and White Plains. Was one of the peti-
tioners for the incorporation of Salisbury Academy in 1794.
June 6, 1833, he willed his property to his sons Thomas
H. and Benjamin and daughters Lydia Batchelder, Mehit-
able Couch, and grandson Abraham Markle Pettingell, son
of deceased son James.
CHILDREN.

20§. i. THOMAS HALE,' b. Nov. 20, 1780.
ii. LYDIA, b. April 28, 1782; m., May 1, 1826, Dr. Calvin
Batchelder, b. May 2, 1796, at Pittsfield, N.H., son
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of Jacob and Mary (Cleveland) Batchelder; he took
the degree of M.D. from Dartmouth in 1825; d. at
Oshkosh, Wis., in 1865; she d. Nov. 22, 1843.
Child of Calvin and Lydia (Pettingell) Batchelder.
Henriette Ackland Batchelder, b. Sept. 28, 1829, at
Centre Harbor; m., March 20, 1852, Hon. John A.
Tenney, M.A. (Dartmouth, 1843); she d. at Boscawen,
N.H,, Sept. 13, 1864.
iii. BENJAMIN, b. March 17, 1784; d. in 1785.
206. iv. JAMES, b. November, 1786.
207. v. BENJAMIN, b. Sept. 17, 1789.
vi. MOSES, b. in 1790; d. in 1791.
vii. MEHITABLE, b. June 19, 1792; m. Joseph Couch;
moved to Nashua, N.H.; d. in September, 1874.
ix. MOSES, b. March 8, 1794; d. unm. at Savannah, Ga., in
September, 1819.

116. AMOS,* (Benjamin,* Benjamin,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) born in Plaistow, N.H., Nov. 5, 1760;
married first, Feb. 2, 1786, Charlotte True; she died June
26, 1834, “ aged'73;” hé married second, Aug. 3o, 1835,
Jane (Garland) Greeley (p. 26, p. 44), who died Feb. 27,
1836, “aged 59;" he married third, May 19, 1836, Deborah
(Lee), widow of Rev. Thomas Worcester, born in Man-
chester, Mass., July 1, 1772, died July 26, 1839.

He was a deacon of the church.

He made his will March 3, 1837, bequeathing his property
to his wife Deborah and his daughters Eleanor, Nancy (Ann),
Mehitable, Lucy, Sarah, Susan and Charlotte; proved

March 4, 1840.
CHILDREN
(born at Salisbury, N. H.),

i. ELEANOR,’ b. Dec. 26, 1786; m., July 31, 1810, Sam-
uel C. Bartlett, b. Jan. 16, 1780, at Salisbury, son of
Joseph and Hannah (Colcord) Bartlett of Amesbury;
he d. March 31, 1867; she d. March 7, 1861.
Children of Samuel C. and Eleanor (Pettingell) Bart-

lett.
1. Amos Bartlett, b. May 14, 1812; m. Sarah M.
Rogers of Dansville, N.Y.; res. at Peoria, Ill.
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Children of Amos and Sarah (Rogers) Bartlett.
i. Mary E. Bartlett.

ii. Samuel C. Bartlett.

iii. Sarah Bartlett.

iv. William H. Bartlett.

v. Helen Bartlett.

2. Joseph Bartlett, b. Jan. 26, 1816; m., Oct. 26,
1847, Margaret Motley; he d. at Gorham, Me.,
Aug. 12, 1882; was a Congregational minister.

3. Samuel Colcord Bartlett, b. Nov. 25, 1817; m. (1),
Aug. 16, 1843, Laura Bradlee of Peacham, Vt.;
(2), May 12, 1846, Mary Bacon of Fall River;
he graduated from Dartmouth in 1836, taught
at Peacham, Vt., until 1838; graduated from the
Andover Theological Seminary in 1842; was pas-
tor at Monson, Mass., from 1843 to 1846; pro-
fessor of philosophy and rhetoric at Western
Reserve College 1846—1852; pastor at Man-
chester, N. H., 1852-1857; professor of sacred
theology at the Chicago Theological Seminary
1857-1859; president of Dartmouth College in
1877; died Nov. 16, 1898.

Children of Samuel Colcord Bartlett.

i. Edwin Julius Bartlett; professor of chem-
istry at Dartmouth.

ii. William Alfred Bartlett; pastor at Chicago.

iii. Alice Wheaton Bartlett; m. Rev. Harvey A.
Stimson of Worcester, Mass.

iv. Samuel Colcord Bartlett.

4. Levi James Bartlett, b. Aug. 28, 1823.

5. Alfred Henry Bartlett, b. April 19, 1825; d. Feb.
19, 1826.

6. William Henry Bartlett, b. Aug. 20, 1827; Dart-
mouth College, class of 1847; judge of the Su-
preme Court of New Hampshire.

ii. AMOS, b. March 22, 1789; d. March 22, 1790.
iii. ANN [NANCY?], b. April 10, 1791; m., Aug. 11, 1816,

Dy. Peter Bartlett, b. Oct. 18, 1788, a brother of Samuel

C. above; she d. at Peoria, Ill., Nov. 3, 1868.

Children of Peter and Ann (Pettingell) Bartlett.

1. Charlotte Bartlett, b. May 15, 1817; m. Jacob
Gale of Peoria, Ill.

2. Clarissa W. Bartlett, b. Oct. 7, 1818.
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3. Eleanor C. Bartlett, b. Dec. 8, 1820; m. Walter
Akerman of Portsmouth, N. H.
4. Lucy A. Bartlett, b. Sept. 8, 1822; m. Leonard
Holland.
* 5. Peter C. Bartlett, b. Feb. 13, 1826; m. (1) Abby
Thompson; (2) Cuthbertson.
6. Susan Bartlett; m. W. A. Herrick of Peoria, Ill.
iv. SUSANNAH, b. Aug. 10, 1793; m., Sept. 4, 1820, Rev.
Benjamin Huntoon, b. at Salisbury, N. H., Nov. 28,
1792; Dartmouth College, 1817; a Congregational
minister; she d. at Peoria, Ill., Nov. 18, 1837; he m.
(2), July 7, 1841, Lydia Bowman, she d. and he m. (3)

——; he d. at Canton, Mass., April 19, 1864.

Children of Benjamin and Susannah (Pettingell)

Huntoon.

1. Benjamin Woodbury Huntoon, b. July 6, 1821;
d. at Canton, Mass., Oct. 18, 1834.

. John Huntoon.

Isaac Davenport Huntoon.

Marcellus Huntoon, b. at Canton July 18, 1826.

Benjamin Bussey Huntoon.

. Daniel Thomas Vose Huntoon.

. Frederick Walker Lincoln Huntoon.

. Susan Mehitable Huntoon, b. at Bangor, Me.,
June 30, 1832; m. Rev. John T. Marsh; she d.
at Peoria, Ill., June 11, 1854.

v. MEHITABLE, b. Nov. 2, 1795; m. Rev. Benjamin
Woodbury, A.M., son of Benjamin and Zillah Wood-
bury, b. at New London, Conn., 1792; a Congregational
minister; she d. at Bowling Green, Ohio. -

vi. SARAH, b. Sept. 21, 1797; m., June 27, 1821, Josiah
Babcock, a successful manufacturer; he d. at Gales-
burg, Il1,; she d. at Hampden, Me., in 1852.

vii. AMOS, b. April s, 1800; d. Feb. 3, 1801.

viii. LUCY, b. Feb. 5, 1802; m. Hon. Moses Pettingell (No.

224); she d. at Peoria, Ill., Feb. 29, 1864.

ix. CHARLOTTE T, b. Feb. 26, 1805; m., June 2, 1828,
Dr. Enoch Cross; he res. at Galesburg and Newbury-
port; she d. at Gorham, Me., in September, 1843.

W O bW N

i1 1 7. JAMES," (Benjamin,* Benjamin, Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) born in Plaistow, N. H., Nov. 13, 1775;
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died at Ogden, N. Y.; married at Salisbury, N. H., Jan. 8,
1797, Hannah True, who also died at Ogden, where he made
his home in 1816. He went by ox team to a point twelve
miles west of Rochester, N. Y., and took up 400 acres of
land; parts of this tract they deeded to their sons, Reuben
T. and Benjamin, in 1825 and 1840, respectively. All the
children were born at Salisbury, N. H.

CHILDREN.

208. i. BENJAMIN,’ b. Dec. 13, 1798.
209. ii. REUBEN TRUE, b. May 3, 18o1.
iii. RHODA, b. Feb. 2, 1803; d. in 1823; unm.
iv. HANNAH, b. Nov. 10, 1804; m., Dec. 11, 1824, Na-
thaniel Rollins, b. at Warner, N.H., July 17, 1798,
son of Richard and Susannah (Bean) Rollins; she d.
Oct. 27, 1861; a son, Edwin Rollins, res. at Ogden in
1897.
210. v. MOSES, b. May 22, 1808.
arx. vi. JAMES OSGOOD, b. April 7, 1810.

1 18. JONATHAN CARLTON,* (Matthew,* Benjamin,*
Matthew,® Matthew,? Richard,!) born at Salisbury, N. H.,
Feb. 18, 1767; died at Enfield, N. H., May 29, 1845; mar-
ried, Sept. 22, 1791 [family Bible record August, 1792],
Mary Hall, born at Salisbury Oct. 31, 1769; she died at
Enfield Jan. 23, 1825. He was a member of the Congrega-
tional church; was one of the petitioners for the incorpo-
ration of Salisbury Academy; was third sergeant in the 21st
regt. of Light Horse, appointed at Hopkinton, N.H., June
21, 1796. Was a blacksmith.

CHILDREN, )
i. SUSAN (SUKEY),” b. May 6, 1792 [family record May
26, 1793]; d. April 4, 1862; unm,
ii. PHEBE, b. Jan. 25, 1794 (family record July 16]; d.
Sept. 4, 1795 [family record Oct. 8, 1794].
a1z, iii. JOHN, b. Jan. 10, 1796.
iv. PHEBE, b. Feb. 212, 1798; d. Nov. 1, 1813.
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213. v. DANIEL McDANIEL, b. Nov. 21, 1799 [family record
Nov. 25, 1800].
vi. ABIGAIL, b. Feb. 5, 1801 [family record Feb. 17, 1802]);
d. Nov. 24, 1802 [family record March 22, 1803].
214. vii. EPHRAIM, b. Oct. 2, 1804.
a15. viii. JONATHAN CARLTON, b. March 23, 1807.
ix. JONAS G., b. March 23, 1810; d. Sept. 16, 1813.
x. HARRIET, b. Jan. g, 1812; d. Aug. 29, 1815.

119. MATTHEW," (Matthew,® Benjamin,‘ Matthew,?
Matthew,? Richard,!) born in Salisbury, N. H., Dec. 3, 1770;
married Sarah, daughter of Samuel Judkins, a Revolution-
ary soldier; she died in July, 187s.

CHILDREN.
216. i. SAMUEL."
2x7.  ii. JOHN.
218. iii. JAMES, b. at Enfield, N.H.
iv. POLLY; m. (1) Burnham,; (2) Dudley Sanborsn.
Children of and Polly (Pettingell) Burnham.
1. Mark Burnham; res. at Manchester (1900).
2. Henry Burnham.
3. Mehitable Burnham.
Children of Dudley and Polly (Pettingell) Sanborn.
1. George Sanborn.
2. Julia Ann Sanborn.
v. SARAH, b. Oct. 18, 1802; m., April 27, 1833, Hiram
Purmont; she d. April 26, 1883; he d. July 4, 1873.
Children of Hiram and Sarah (Pettingell) Purmont.
1. Nathaniel Purmont, b. March g, 1834; d. March
28, 1864, unm.
2. Miner Purmont, b. June 27, 1836; m., Dec. 24,
1873, Hannah C. Day; no children; res, at Leb-
anon, N.H. (1900).
vi. PHEBE, b. Jan. 26, 1804; m. Moses Leavitt.
Children of Moses and Phoebe (Pettingell) Leavitt
(born at Enfield, N. H.).
1. Emily Leavitt, b. Nov. 29, 1836,
2. William Harrison Leavitt, b. Dec. 1, 1839.
3. Juline Leavitt.
4. John Frank Leavitt, b, Oct. 26, 1844.
vii, SUSAN; d. unm.
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120. ZACCHEUS,* (Matthew,® Benjamin,* Matthew,?
Matthew,? Richard,’) born in Salisbury, N. H., April 24,
1774; died at the age of 36 years; married Judith Sanborn
of Anson, Me., born June 29, 1778, daughter of Benjamin
and Theodate (Batchelder) Sanborn; she died at the age
of 83 years. Resided at Enfield, N. H.

CHILDREN
(born at Enfield, N. H.).

i. CYNTHIA,” b. Oct. 21, 1802; d. Nov. 24, 1828.

ii. HANNAH, b. Sept. 15, 1804; d. July 15, 1821.
arg. iii. FREDERICK, b. July 31, 1809.

iv. ELIZA, b. Oct. 9, 1807 ; m. Benjamsn Goss; res. (1897) at

Grantham, N. H.; three children.

. BENJAMIN S, b. Dec. s, 1805.
vi. JUDITH, b. March 5, 1812; d. March 8, 18so0.

220.

<

121. ANDREW,* (Matthew,* Benjamin,* Matthew,?
Matthew,? Richard,!) born in Salisbury, N. H., April 6, 1778;
married —— Colcord. Settled in Enfield, N. H.

CHILDREN.

i. ANDREW.!
ii. LEVI FRANKLIN.
iii. DAVID; d. young [?}.

122. DAVID,* (David, Benjamin,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) born at Salisbury, N. H., March 29, 1769;
died there Dec. 29, 1829; married, Jan. 18, 1797, Polly,
daughter of Deacon Moses and Ann (Fitz) Sawyer, formerly
of South Hampton, N. H., born at Salisbury, N. H., May
30, 1780, died May 1, 1851. He was a lieutenant [was it
in militia?]. He remained on the homestead, and built the
brick mansion on the Center road ; at that time a day’s labor
could be had for a peck of shelled corn.

He made his will April 4, 1826; willed his estate to wife,
Polly ; daughter Betsy, wife of Benjamin Pettingell ; daugh-
ter Melinda; daughter Polly, wife of Worcester Webster;
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son John Milton. The widow bequeathed her property,
Jan. 26, 1848, to daughters Betsy and Melinda and grand-
daughter Mary Ann Webster.

CHILDREN.

i. BETSY," b. Nov. 6, 1799; m. Benjamin Pettingell (No.
3207).

ii. MELINDA, b. Aug. s, 1801; m. (1) Rev. Hiram Stevens,
b. Dec. 12, 1803, son of Abram Green and Judith
(Flanders) Stevens; (2) Capt. Daniel Miller of Salis-
bury.

ili. POLLY, b. Sept. 22, 1803; m., Feb. 22, 1825, Worcester
Webster, b. Oct. 25, 1794, son of William and Ruth
(Greeley) Webster; she d. Feb. 22, 184a.

Children of Worcester and Polly (Pettingell) Webster.
1. Charles W. Webster, b. Sept. 14, 1826; m., Jan. s,
1853, Lucy M. Greenough.
Child of Charles and Lucy (Greenough) Webster.
Edward Webster, b. Oct. 18, 1860.
2. George W. Webster, b. in 1831; d. in June, 1860;
unm,
3. Mary Ann Webster, b. July 1, 1839; m., in Novem-
ber, 1866, Charles E. Johnson.
Children of Charles E. and Mary Ann (Webster)
Johnson.
i. Robert W. Johnson, b. Sept. 23, 1867.
ii. Philip Johnson, b. March 31, 1869.
George W. Webster and Charles W. Webster were
boot and shoe jobbers in Boston.
2a21. iv. JOHN MILTON, b. Jan. 4, 1806.
v. DAVID, b. July 26, 1812; d. Aug. 26, 1813.

123. BENJAMIN,* (Andrew,®* Benjamin,* Matthew,®
Matthew,? Richard,') born April 23, 1770; died June 11,
1853; married, Dec. 31, 1788, Hannah, daughter of Benja-
min and Lydia (True) Greeley, born at Salisbury, N. H,,
May 26, 1772, died Sept. 28, 1838. She was a niece of
Shubal Greeley (p. 44). Benjamin was a town officer for
more than forty years, selectman and town clerk part of
the time, enjoying the confidence of the community in a
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remarkable degree. Was two years in the state legisla-

ture

He made his will March 14, 1852, bequeathing to the heirs

of his grandson Silas, also to those of his sons David and
Benjamin and daughter Sally; and to daughters Polly, Julia
Ann and Abigail and sons Moses and John, and to grand-
daughter Persis. Proved fourth Tuesday in June, 1853.

222. i.
. DAVID, b. Dec. 4, 1791.
. MARY, b. Dec. 14, 1793; d. unm. Dec. 26, 1863; she

g

223.

224. Vil
i. URSULA, b. April 2, 1804;: m., Oct. 19, 1831, Moses

22§.  ix.

H

CHILDREN
ANDREW,! b. April 30, 1790.

willed her estate to nieces and nephews, Persis P.,
Sarah A., Lucy A., Robert, Benjamin and Joseph
Smith; will proved fourth Tuesday in January, 1864.

iv. MOSES, b. Nov. 27, 1795; d. Jan. 7, 1801.
. JOHN, b. Oct. 19, 1797; d. Nov. 28, 1816.
. SARAH, b. Oct. 23, 1799; m., Jan. 23, 1828, Col. Ste-

phen Sanborn, b. Jan. 4, 1796, at Salisbury, N. H.,

son of John and Dorcas (Nelson) Sanborn; he d. at

Bunker Hill, Ill., Dec. 17, 1876; she d. at St. Louis,

Mo., July 6, 1840.

Children of Stephen and Sarah (Pettingell) Sanborn.

1. Mary S. Sanborn.

2. Sarah Sanborn; m. F. Y. Hedley.

3. Cornelia Sanborn; m. Dr. Steel; res. at St. Louis

(1896). '

MOSES, b. April 16, 180a2.

True, son of Jacob and Jane (Greeley) True (see
page 44); b. Aug. 30, 1805; he settled first at Hamp-
den, Me.; second at Bunker Hill, Ill.; she d. at
Bunker Hill Aug. 11, 1842; he d. there Feb. 22,
1878.

BENJAMIN GREELEY, b. April 30, 1806.

JULIA ANN, b. July 20, 1808; m., Nov. s, 1829, Joseph
Smith, son of Maj. Jabez and Marion (Bean) Smith,
b. July 21, 1805; she d. at North Boscawen, N.H.,
March 8, 185s5.

Children of Joseph and Julia Ann (Pettingell) Smith.
1. Jabez Smith, b. in 1830; d. Dec. 17, 1858.
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2. Jane Smith; d. young.
3. Matilda Smith, b. Sept. 20, 1835; m. Col. A. B.
Thompson of Concord, N. H.
4. Julia Smith; d. young.
5. Jennie Smith, b. Oct. 22, 1840; m J. W. Butter-
' field, Esq.
xi. LYDIA JANE, b. Jan. s, 1812; m., Nov. 15, 1837, Wl-
liam Smith; she d. at St. Louis, Mo., Feb. 10, 1841.
xii. ABIGAIL [TENNEY], b. Feb. 21, 1814; m. Dr. Robert
Smith, a brother of Joseph above; she d. at Salisbury,
N. H., Feb. 22, 1868.
Children of Robert and Abigail (Pettingell) Smith.
1. Joseph Smith; res. at Peoria, Il
. Robert Smith; res. at Peoria, Il
. Benjamin Smith; res. at Marlboro, Mass.
. Lucy Smith; m. Erdex Smith; res. at Davenport, Ia.
Sarah Smith; m. Robert Morrill; res. at Canter-
bury, N. H.
6. Ellen M. Smith, b. in 1843; d. July 18, 1848.
226. xiii. JOHN ANDREW, b. May 14, 1817.

@R bW N

124. OLIVER,* (Daniel,® Akerman,* Daniel,® Samuel,
Richard,’) born in Bridgewater Aug. 4, 1752; died in 1820;
married Mary ——.

He enlisted May 8, was discharged Nov. 19, 1775, in Capt.
John Durkee’s co., Col. Putnam’s regt., of Norwich, Conn.

“ Oliver was at the battle of Bunker Hill and was con-
spicuous for his bravery. As Gen. Putnam stood by a
deserted field-piece, urging the retreating soldiers to make
one more stand, Oliver came to his assistance; his smoking
gun and begrimed face were evidence of his work, and
amidst it all he calmly took a chaw of tobacco.” [History
of Windham County.]

He settled in Aurora, Niagara co., N. Y., where his
widow was living March 1, 1821, and received a deed of land
from her son John. When the British invaded Buffalo,
N.Y., Dec. 30, 1813, they made Oliver, Sen., carry the torch
that set Buffalo on fire, and then made him run the gaunt-
let; he died soon after.
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CHILDREN.

250. i. OLIVER,’ b. March s, 1779.
251. ii. DANIEL, b. about 1780.
252. iii. JOHN. '

iv. WALTER; d. before July 20, 1816, when his father was
appointed administrator of his.estate; he was of
Willink, N. Y. s

HANNAH; [did she m. Hiram Brown; afterward of
Niles, Mich.?]; d. at Niles about 1860.

. MERCY; m. and d. at Niles, Mich.

RUBY; m. —— Thomas.

. POLLY; m. Rufus Earl.

OLIVE; m. Philip Brown.

s

) E § 3.

128. JACOB,* (Daniel,* Akerman,' Daniel,’ Samuel,?
Richard,!) born in Bridgewater Aug. 1, 1763; married first,
Betsey Wellington; married second, a wife whose name
was not known to the compiler; married third, Prudence
Soper; she was 40 years of age in 1820.

He was a farmer at Aurora, N. Y., in June, 1820.

Jacob Pettingell of Bristol, Ontario co., N. Y., for-
merly of Norwalk, Conn., enlisted in November or Decem-
ber, 1781, for three years in the 1st Conn., Col. Grosvenor;
was transferred to the 3d Conn., Col. Webb, to the company
of Capt. Stevens. Served three years; was at the surren-
der of Cornwallis. He was paid from Feb. 6 to Dec. 31,
1781, as of Capt. Stephen Bett’s co. of Norwalk, Conn. He
was 54 years old in 1818.

CHILDREN.

253. i. HIRAM.
ii. GEORGE, aged 16 in 1820; d. single.
254. iii. PHILANDER, aged 12 in 1820.
255. iv. JACOB WELLINGTON, b. in Aurora, N. Y., Feb. 26,
18710.
256. v. ASAPH, one year old in 1820.
vi. MARIETTA, 7 months old at some date in 1820; d. unm.
vii. SARAH; m. Simmons.
257. viii. EDWARD, “ youngest child.”
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128. ASA* (ASAPH'), (Daniel,* Akerman,* Daniel,*
Samuel,® Richard,!) born in Bridgewater Aug. 14, 1765;
married, Aug. 18, 1789, Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and
Mercy Carr, born Sept. 30, 1770.

As a is probably the Asaph who was paid for service in
Capt. Bett’s co. from Feb. 6 to Dec. 31, 1781, * from vicin-
ity of Norwalk;" his brother Jacob was in the same co.,
and had a son whom he named Asaph.

[“ Probably went to Providence, R. 1.”] J. M. P.

128. HUGH,* (Nathan,® Akerman,* Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) born in Bridgewater Aug. 31, 1766; married, at
Bridgewater (published April 15, 1786), widow Hannah Snell,
born Aug. 1, 1762, died Jan. 1, 1834. He died March a3,
1830.

CHILDREN,

258. i. ETHAN,’ b. at Bridgewater Dec. 3, 1786.
259. ii. HOLMES, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 11, 1789.
iii. JENNET, b. at Bridgewater March 13, 1791; m. (pub.
Dec. 4, 1831) Rev. James, son of Dudley and Eliza-
beth Garcelon of Lewiston, Me., b. May s, 1821, at
Belmont, Me.; she d. Feb. 7, 1860; he d. Dec. 28, 1838.
iv. BETSY, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 8, 1793; m. Capt.
George Prince of North Yarmouth; she d. April 11,
1875.
260. v. HEMAN, b. at Bridgewater Feb. 13, 1795.
vi. HANNAH, b. at Lewiston, Me., April 13, 1799; m.
Samuel G. Bradbury of Minot, Me.; she d. Dec. 21,
1863; he d. Sept. 10, 1868.
vii. JUSTUS, b. at Lewiston April 11, 1801; d. young.
viii. HUGH, b. at Lewiston July 17, 1803; d. young.
261. ix. OREN.
262. x. JUSTIN, b. Oct. 11, 1805.

129. STEPHEN,® (Stephen,® Akerman,* Daniel,’ Sam-
uel,? Richard,') born at Bridgewater July 31, 1777; mar-
ried Rebecca ——, a widow, born at Dover, Mass. ; she died
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at Needham, Mass., Dec. 10, 1856, ‘“‘aged 74 years 1 month
28 days.” Stephen is thought to have died in Maine,

CHILDREN

(born at Dover, Mass.).
263. i. JOSIAH,” b. Oct. 12, 1807.
ii. ALMY, b. March 23, 1810.

ili. MARY ANN, b. Nov. g, 1812.

iv. STEPHEN, b. Feb. 10, 1818.

130. WILLIAM RIPLEY,® (Lemuel,® Daniel,* Daniel,®
Samuel,? Richard,’) born at Canterbury, Conn. [?], in May,
1766 ; probably married, at Stowe, Vt., Mehitable, daughter
of Joseph and Mehitable (Shephard) Burgess of Plainfield,
Conn., born May 27, 1772, died Aug. 12, 1860; he died Aug.
22, 1849, ‘‘ aged 83 years, 3 months.”” Resided at Stowe,
Vt., and conveyed real estate in 1808.

CHILDREN.
264. i. WILLIAM RIPLEY.?
ii. CHAUNCEY; m. Ssbyl Raiment; no children.
iii. LYDIA, b. in 1793; m. John Kellogg; she d. at Stowe,
Vt., Oct, 3, 1865, ‘‘aged 72.”
. CLARK, b. in 1796.
. CLARISSA; m. Josiah Brackett.
. ELECTA, b. 1805; m. Alpheus Claflin; he was living
in 19oo; she d. Jan. 28, 1870, at Eden, Vt.
ESTHER; m. Silas N. Prait; a daughter, Mrs. H. B.
Faunce of Stowe, Vt.
ALMIRA; m. Willsam Warren.
. CAROLINE; d. young.
HARRIET, b. in August, 1814; m. Louss Pagusm,; she
d. July 14, 1896.
Children of Louis and Harriet (Pettingell) Paquim.
1. Harriet Paquim, b. March 1, 1842.
2. Emily Paquim, b. March 24, 1844.
3. Louis A. Paquim, b. Oct. 14, 1851.

265.

3.4 9

KR E é

§131. LEMUEL,® (Lemuel,® Daniel,* Daniel,’ Samuel,?
Richard,’) born at Canterbury, Conn. [?] Sept. 15, 1775;
married, Nov. 3, 1803, Sabra Fitch, born in 1784, died Sept.
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17, 1852, at New Lisbon, N. Y.; he died Jan. 7, 1857, at
New Lisbon.

Member of the Baptist church and leading citizen of his
town and county. A Democrat; was captain in the New
York militia; served on the Niagara frontier in the War of
1812; was taken prisoner at the battle of Queenstown;
served as presidential elector in 1836.

CHILDREN

(born at New Lisbon, N. Y.).

266. i. FITCH,” b. Aug. 10, 1804.
ii. ESTHER, b. Dec. 29, 1805; m. Amos Winsor, April 22,
1825.

267. iii. ALONSON, b. May 20, 1808.
268. iv. LEMUEL CLEFF, b. June 3, 1812.
269. v. JOHN SCOTT, b. Feb. 26, 1816.
270. vi. CHARLES N., b. Dec. 11, 1820.

132. HORATIO,* (Lemuel,® Daniel,* Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) born at Lisbon, Conn. [?] Oct. 27, 1777; married
Thankful Cady, born Feb. 24, 1783, at Stephenstown,
N.Y.; she died July 31, 1881, at New Lisbon, N. Y.,
‘“aged 98;" he died Jan. 17, 1862.

He was on the school committee of Westminster, Conn.,
in 1812. Came Feb. 28, 1815, by ox team to New Lisbon,
where he settled on a farm. He was also a builder.

CHILDREN
(all but Eliza born at Canterbury, Conn.).
i. GEORGE EVAN,’b. in 1803; d. when a few months old.
271. ii. HORATIO, b. Sept. 2, 1804.
2732. iii. WILLIAM, b. Sept. 26, 1807.
273. iv. JULIUS SIMIEN, b. Feb. 20, 1810.
v. PAULINA, b. Sept. 16, 1812: m. Parker Scott; d. June
20, 1842, in Milford, N. Y.
Children of Parker and Paulina (Pettingell) Scott.
1. Edward Scott.
2. Helen Scott.
vi. ELIZA, b. at New Lisbon, N. Y., Aug. 10, 1815; m., at
Oberlin, Ohio, Delagon DeForrest,; d. July 19, 1855.
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Children of Delazon and Eliza (Pettingell) De Forrest.

1. Jane De Forrest.

2. Samuel De Forrest.

3. Zilpha De Forrest.

4. Mary De Forrest.

Other descendants of Horatio are Mrs. W. Frank Jones,
Lansingburgh, N.Y., and Mrs. George O. Mead, °
Walton, N. VY,

133. JOHN,* (Solomon,® Daniel,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Rich-

ard,!) born in Windham county, Conn., Nov. 30, 1764 or 1766 ;
married Hannah Fox at Adams, Jefferson county, N.Y.,
June 23, 1800; died at Henderson, N. Y., April 23, 1864.

One of the twelve Revolutionary patriots to whom Con-
gress gave an additional pension of one hundred dollars was
John Pettingell, who died at Henderson, Jefferson county,
N. Y, April 23, 1864, aged over 97 years. The United
States pension commissioner said of him that ‘‘ he was
but 14 years old when he entered the service in Windham
county, Conn., in 1780, and was engaged in coast guard
duty and in assisting to erect forts at New London, Stam-
ford and Horse Neck, on the Connecticut coast, and also at
Throgg's Neck, N. Y. He served till the close of the war
under Capt. Dana. After the war he resided at Norwich,
Conn., Weathersfield, Vt., Adams and Ellisburg, N.Y.”
He was once sent as a messenger to General Washington'’s
headquarters, an experience which he related with much
pride in his later years. ,

A newspaper published near Henderson, in noticing his
death,; said that Mr. Pettingell had lived in Henderson from
- its settlement. He was born in Windham, Conn., Nov. 30,
1766, and was in New Jersey when the French fleet entered
the Delaware, and at Yorktown the day after the surrender
of Cornwallis. His name was on the Albany, N. Y., roll,
at fifty dollars per annum, and as the pensions were paid
March 4 and Sept. 4, he and some others lived to receive
some benefit from the ‘‘ one hundred dollars increase.” He
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was blind for twenty years before his death. Just before his
death he was fully conscious that his end was approaching.
His son left the bedside at midnight, April 22; in the
morning he found his father lying as he had left him, but
his spirit had taken flight.

CHILDREN.

274. i. JAMES,” b. at Rodman, N.Y., March 4, 1800.
278. ii. GEORGE, b. at Rodman, N.Y., in 1802 [?].
iii. HANNAH, b. at Rodman, N.Y.; m. Theopilus Stevens
at Henderson, N. Y.; she d. there.
Children of Theopilus and Hannah (Pettingell) Stevens.
1. Orrin Stevens.
2. Juliette Stevens, b. Jan. 26, 1829; m., at Buffalo,
N.Y., July 16, 1850, David C. Greene, b. at
Adams, N. Y., Jan. 22, 1828.
iv. SEVIAH, b. at Rodman, N. Y., in 1804 or 1807 [?); m.
John Rumsey of England, at Henderson, N. Y.; she
d. at Roberts Corner, N. Y., in 1885, aged 78.
Children of John and Seviah (Pettingell) Rumsey,
1. Millie Rumsey.
. Joseph Rumsey.
John Rumsey.
. Lucy Rumsey.
. Eastman Rumsey.
Sulfina Rumsey.
William Rumsey.
. Floraette Rumsey.
. Elizabeth Rumsey.
10. James Rumsey.
276. v. EASTMAN, b. at Rodman, N.Y,, in 1811 [?].
277. vi. ASA F,, b. at Adams, N.Y., Nov. 23, 1813.

W Ot bW D
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134. ELIHU,® (Solomon,® Daniel,* Danicl,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) bapt., Jan. 18, 1775; married Susan Walworth.
He moved to Granga county, Ohio, in 1832, from Jefferson
county, N. Y.

CHILDREN,

i. CLARISSA'; m. Asa Fox.
278.  ii. JOHN, b. at Rome, N.Y., Nov. 23, 1795.
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iii. SOLOMON; m. and farmed on Grand river near Grand
Rapids, Mich. He had no children. He lived in
Ingram co., Mich., and d. there.
279. iv. ELIHU, or ELLA, b. March 7, 1800.
280. v. BENJAMIN, b. at Rome, N.Y., Aug. 4, 1802.
281. vi. IRA, b. Dec. 10, 1806, at Rome, N.Y.
282. vii. ELIJAH.
viii. HENRY ; res. and m. at Holly, Mich.; he had no chil-
dren. He was in the Civil war. His address in
1897 was Auburn, Granga co., Ohio.
ix. LUCINDA; m. William Avery; she res. in 1897 near
Cleveland, Ohio. .
x. ORINDA; m. Luther Maynard in 1834 at Granga co.,
Ohio; she res. in 1897 near Cleveland, Ohio.

138. NATHANIEL,®* (Nathaniel, Daniel,* Daniel,®
* Samuel,’ Richard,') married; Grace Whiting (published
April 30, 1796), both of Stoughton; she was born in 1776,
died Oct. 8, 1817; hedied about 1800. She married second,
Spencer Wentworth, born at Stoughton in 1781.

CHILD.
283. WILLIAM H.,” b. at Canton, Mass., Oct. 16, 1797.

136. JOHN,* (Elkannah,® Daniel, Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) born Nov. 10, 1773; married (published Oct.
s, 1799), Nov. 3, 1799, Martha Dean, born at Dedham
Nov. 1%, 1771; she died at Boston Oct. 11, 1834; he died
July 30, 1831.

He was a farmer. John and his wife, Martha, sold their
land in Dedham Aug. 1, 1815.

John, merchant of Charlestown, represented that John
Pettingell of Dedham died intestate, leaving one son and
a widow, Martha. His estate was sold by order of court
April 10, 1835.

CHILDREN
(born at Dedham, Mass.).

i. GERRY,' b. May 26, 1800; d. March 28, 1803.
284. ii. JOHN, b. May 5, 1804.
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ili. GERRY, b. Jan. 30, 1806; d. Sept. 2, 1829.
iv. MARY, b. Nov. 13, 1811; d. Oct. 4, 1829.

§137. GEORGE DORRANCE,* (John,* Daniel,* Dan-
iel,® Samuel,? Richard,!) born Aug. 12, 1773; married Eu-
nice , born at Providence, R. I. He was a sea-captain.

CHILDREN.,

i. JULIA ANN,’ b. at Providence, R.1,, in 1802; m. ——
Moore; a son, B. F. Moore of St. Paul, Minn.
285. ii. GEORGE W., b. at Providence, R. 1., in 1804.
286. iii. JOHN GREEN, b. in 1807.
iv. SAMUEL, b. in 1809.
287. v. DANIEL, b. April 1, 1811.
vi. HARRIET, b. in 1812; m. Smith; a son, Rev. Paul
Smith of East Chemung, N.Y. (1900). ,
vii. JAMES MADISON, b. at Fishkill, N. Y., May 2, 1815.
viii. ANDREW JACKSON, b. in 1818; res. at Daggett's
Hollow; not living in 1goz.

288.

138. JOSEPH, (William,® Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,') born at Bridgewater Aug. 4, 1785; married Alice
Allen of Greene, Me.; she died Jan. 7, 1867; he died Jan.
25, 1869, at Monmouth.

He moved from Leeds, Me., to Monmouth in 1837. He
was in David Lindsey’s co., Lieut.-Col. Blaisdell's regt.,
Mass. militia; in camp at Gardiner, awaiting orders, Sept.
13 to 26, 1814.

CHILDREN.
i. GREENWOOD,’ b. at Leeds, Me., in 1810 [?]; d. young.
ii. GREENWOOD C., b. at Leeds, Me., in 1812 [?]; d.
young.
289. iii. JOHN A, b. at Leeds, Me., Dec. 26, 1813.
a2go. iv. WILLIAM P., b. at Leeds, Me., Dec. 4, 1815.
v. CYNTHIA, b. in 1819 [?]; m. S. King of Auburn, Me.
291. vi. ICHABOD, b. June 30, 1821.
vii. JOSEPH SWELL, b. in 1823 [?]; d. young.
viii. SARAH, b. in 1825 [?]; d. young.
293. ix. JOSEPH GARCELON, b. at Wayne, Me., Aug. 17,
1828,
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139. RUEL, (REUEL,%) (William,* Joseph,* Daniel,®
Samuel,’ Richard,!) born at Leeds, Me., Sept. 17 or
Oct. 23, 1792; married Lydia Briggs, born at Leeds, Me.,
Feb. 14, 1794, died at Leeds, Me., Dec. 21, 1873; he died
at Leeds, Me., Oct. 23, 1862.

Rual Pettingell was in David Lindsey’s co., Lieut.-Col.
Blaisdell’s regt., Mass. militia; in camp at Gardiner, Me.,
awaiting orders, Sept. 13 to 26, 1814.

CHILDREN
(born at Leeds, Me.).
i. LYDIA, b. Dec. 14, 1813; m. Calvin Briggs,; removed to
Minnesota.
ii. RUEL, b. Feb. 18, 1816; d. at Leeds, Me., in 1899 ; unm.
293. iii. ARVIDA BRIGGS, b. June 27, 1818.
294. . iv. CYRENUS, b. March 10, 1820.
v. IRESON B., b. Oct. 10, 1839; he enlisted Sept. 29,
1862, in co. I, 23d Me. vol.; d. in Maryland, of small-
pox, March 21, 1863; buried at Leeds, Me.

140. ISAAC, (William,®* Joseph,' Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,') born at Leeds, Me., April 10, 1797; married first,
in September, 1819, Hannah, daughter of Nathan Norris of
Wayne, Me., born Nov. 29, 1797, died March 22, 1847. He
married second, May 2, 1852, Lucy Frost of Wayne, Me.
He died at Wayne, Me., April 13, 1872 (tombstone); his
son Sewall says Sept. 15, 1872. He was a farmer and
blacksmith. He removed to East Livermore, Me., about
1832, and to Wayne a little later.

CHILDREN.

i. HANNAH,’ b. at Leeds, Me., Jan. 14, 1820; m. Jos. F.
Maxsm of Wayne, Me. (pub. March 8, 1846); she d.
May 12, 1890, at Wayne.

ii. MARY B,, b, at Leeds, Me., Aug. 21, 1822; m. Joseph P.
Curtis of Topsham, Me. (pub. Sept. 26, 1847); she
still lives there.

iii,. AMANDA M., b. at Leeds, Me.,, Nov. 12, 1824; m.
Jacob Maxim of East Livermore, Me.; she now lives
at Wayne, Me.
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iv. FLORENA P., b. at Leeds, Me., Jan. 22, 1827; m.

viii
295. ix
x

141.

Samuel Knight of Topsham, Me.; she d. there Aug. 7,
1894.

. ARAMINTA, b. at Leeds, Me., Jan. 3, 1829; m. (pub.

April 16, 1848) Melvin Norris of Wayne, Me.; she
d. there April 23, 1895.

i. MATILDA, b. at Leeds, Me., May 1, 1831; d. Dec. 19,

1847.

. ALICE A., b. at East Livermore Nov. 15, 1833; m.

Silas Albert Manter of Wayne, Me. (pub. March 14,
1860); she d. at Wayne, Me., Oct. 2, 1896.

ii. ISAAC J., b. at East Livermore May 5, 1836; d. June 7,

1838, at Wayne, Me.

. SEWALL, b. April 26, 1839, at Wayne, Me.
. WILLIAM F.,, b. at Topsham, Me., Jan. 19, 1854; d. at

Topsham, Me., Oct. 23, 1854.

WILLIAM,® (William,* Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,?

Richard,') born at Leeds, Me., Dec. 10, 1801; married, May
27, 1827, Eunice Day, born March 22, 1810, died Sept. 3,
1896; he died April 11, 1881.

CHILDREN
(born at Leeds, Me.).

. RUTH,” b. Feb. 27, 1828; m., Feb. 20, 1850, Lewts

Churchill; she d. April 13, 18g0.

. ELIZA, b. May 26, 1832; d. Nov. 26, 1833.

. EUNICE E.,, b. Aug. 31, 1835; d. April 26, 1842.

. LYDIA, b. March g, 1839; d. Feb. 26, 1841.

. SAMUEL WESLEY, b. March 21, 1842; d. June 11,

1868. He enlisted Aug. 14, 1862, in Co. E, 16th Me.
Inf.; later was transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps.
Henry M. Brewster administered on his estate in
November, 1868; unm..

. LUCETTA (LUCRETIA?), b. Oct. 23, 1845; m., June

3 or May 25, 1865, William H. Erskine; she d. Oct.
15, 1884. .

. LYDIA A. (twin with Lucetta), b. Oct. 23, 1845; m.,

Sept. 3, 1864, William E. Elder of Lewiston; she was
living at Auburn, Me., in 1897.

viii,. WILLTAM RUSSELL, b. Oct. 19, 1847.
ix. EUNICE A., b. May 29, 1854;d. Aug. 11, 1854.
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142. ARCADIUS,* (Obadiah,® Joseph,* Daniel,® Sam-
uel,? Richard,!) born at Bridgewater Jan. 19, 1793; married,
Dec. 19, 1814, in Minot, Me., now Auburn, Me., Polly H.
Tribou, born Sept. 22, 1797, died Nov. 16, 1869; he died
at Wayne, Me., Oct. 31, 1883.

He served in Maine Legislature from Wayne in 1857-58.

He was in Capt. Sprague’s co., Mass. militia, service at
Bath, Me., Sept. 21 to Nov. 8, 1814. _

CHILDREN
(born at Leeds, Me.).
i. ANN PRATT,” b. Dec. 9, 1815; m., April 17, 18432, her
cousin, Alpheus Tribou; she was living at Wayne, Me.,
in 1897.
Children of Alpheus and Ann Pratt (Pettingell)
Tribou.
1. Wallace Tribou.
2. Ruth Tribou.
3. Parker Tribou.
ii. JOEL, b. March 20, 1817; d. at Wayne, Me., Oct. 10,
1883; unm.
297. iii. WILLIAM HENRY, b. June 21, 1819.
298. iv. ARCADIUS, b. Dec. 11, 1822.

143. JOHN,* (Obadiah,® Joseph, Daniel,* Samuel?
Richard,!) born at Leeds, Me., Oct. 30, 1798; married, July
2, 1843, Maria Arno of Leeds, Me., who died June 14, 1845;
he died Dec. 7, 1858.

He lived in Leeds, Me., and manufactured carriages; he
was so skillful a mechanic that it was said of him that ‘‘ he
could grow wood together.” He was in Capt. Sprague’s co.,
Mass. militia service, at Bath, Sept. 21 to Nov. 8, 1814.

CHILDREN.

i. BENJAMIN,' b. at Leeds, Me., May 17, 1844 ; moved to
Wayne in 1883 and res. there in 1897; a carriage
repairer.

ii. MARIA, b. May 31, d. June 13, 1845.
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144. PHILLIPS,* (Obadiah,® Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,’) born at Leeds, Me., June 21, 1804; married,
June 2, 1844, Joanna Harris, born in April, 1807, died
March 28, 1882; he died May 14, 1884. He was a farmer.

CHILDREN
(born at Leeds, Me.).

i. ELEANOR COBB,’ b. May 16, 1845; m., Jan. 1, 1868,
Francis E. Howe of Greene, Me; she d. Sept. 1, 1895.
Children of Francis E. and Eleanor (Pettingell) Howe.
1. Orietta Howe, b. in 1868; d. in 1871.

2. Leanora J. Howe, b. Dec. 18, 1871; m., in Septem-
ber, 1887, Fred Addisom of Greene, Me.; she had
five sons.

3. Lizzie J. Howe, b. in November, 1880; m., in June,

1896, Mellen Bubier.

4. Ralph Pettingell Howe, b. in January, 1884.

5. Eva Myrtle Howe, b. in January, 1891.

ii. ELIZABETH JOANNA, b. April 22, 1847; m., March

23, 1875, Wallace W. Mower of Greene, Me.

Child of Wallace W. and Elizabeth (Pettingell)

Mower.
Phillips Adelbert Mower, b. March 3, 1876; he was
a school teacher in 1897.
iii. PHILLIPS, b. Sept. 16, 1850; d. Sept. 12, 1853.

148. JASON,* (Obadiah,® Joseph,* Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,!) born at Leeds, Me., April 4, 1808; married Lu-
cretia Gordon, who died May 13, 1901; he died April 4,
1862.

His widow, Lucretia, was appointed guardian of his minor
children, George B., Melintha G., Lois A., Matilda F. and
Wilbert R., in September, 1862.

Philip Pettingell was appointed administrator of his estate
in June, 1862.

CHILDREN.
i. GEORGE B.,’b. Jan. 27, 1846; d. May 4, 1869.
ii. MELINTHA G., b. Dec. 28, 1847; m., Jan. 1, 1885, Asa
G. Gordon. )
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iii. LOIS A,, b. March 3, 1849; m., May 1, 1876, Rocellus C.
Norris.

iv. MATILDA F., b. Aug. 16, 1850; m., Aug. 30, 1868,
Marcellus F. Cushman.

v. WILBERT R., b. Sept. 2, 1856; d. Aug. 24, 1874.

~ 146. HOWARD,* (Benjamin,* Benjamin,* Daniel,* Sam-
uel,? Richard,!) born probably at Easton, Mass.; married,
Feb. 28, 1805, Amy, daughter of Brian Fletcher of Augusta,
. Me., born Nov. 9, 1783, died March 18, 1874; he died at
Augusta in 1840.
He served in the War of 1812 in Capt. J. Leonard’s co.,
Col. J. Stone’s regt., Mass. militia, Sept. 11 to 25, 1814.

CHILDREN.

i. AMY LUCRETIA,’ b. Jan. 11, 1806; d. unm. in 1865,
at Augusta, Me.; willed her property, Dec. 2, 1864,
to her brothers Horace [Howard?] and Benjamin, to .
her sister Mary Ann Kent, to Angie, Ida F., Eddie
H. and Noah B. Kent, the children of her brother
Howard; to her brother Benjamin she gave one cent.
ii. BENJAMIN, b. April 30, 1808; m., at Boston, July 10,
1843, Mary Hall of Augusta; no children.
iii. FOXWELL FLETCHER, b. Aug. 10, 1810; m., in 1843,
Lots Fletcher of Searsmont; she was b. Dec. 24, 1819;
d. in 1847; no children.
iv. MARY ANN, b. June 1, 1813; d. Nov. 14, 1814.
300. v. HOWARD, b. Sept. 7, 1815.
* wvi, MARY ANN, b. Oct. 21, 1817; m. Noak B. Kent of
Boston, b. in 1806, d. Jan. 19, 1861; she d. at Augusta
March 15, 1882; no children.

148a. ANSELL,* (Benjamin,® Benjamin,* Daniel,® Sam-
uel,? Richard,) born [at Bridgewater?] March g, 1783; mar-
ried, Jan. 11, 1809, Sarah Towne of Topsfield, who died at
Salem, Mass., July 25, 1873, ‘“‘aged 9o years 9 months;” he
died at Augusta, Me., Sept. 17, 1838.

He served in Capt. J. Leonard’s co., Col. J. Stone’s regt.,
Mass. militia, Sept. 11 to 25, 1814.
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The estate of Sarah, of Salem, widow, was administered
on Oct. 7, 1873.

CHILDREN.
3or1. i. JOSEPH R.," b. at Augusta, Me., in 1813.
ii. SUSAN [?}. . ’
302. iii. UBERT ADORNO LORENZO, b. at Augusta, Me.,
April 6, 1810.

147. JOHN AVERY,' (Ziba,*® Benjamin,* Daniel,* Sam-
uel,? Richard,!) born at Augusta, Me., Aug. 31, 1804; mar-
ried first, in 1828, Mary, daughter of John Reed of Augusta;
he married second, Elizabeth, daughter of Jacob Stevens
of Vassalboro, Me.; she died at Augusta Jan. 9, 1887,
‘““aged 83;” they had no children. He died at-Augusta
Aug. 29, 1873.

He was a carpenter by trade; selectman for six years;
city treasurer for two years; mayor in 1852 and 1853; high
sheriff for Kennebec county at one time. His widow,
Elizabeth, of Richmond, Me., willed her property to her
adopted son, Benjamin Franklin Pettingell, April 14, 1886.

CHILD (ADOPTED).
303. i. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN,” b. Oct. 4, 1847.

147a. LUTHER CHURCH, %Ziba,* Benjamin,* Dan-
iel,® Samuel,? Richard,!) born Dec. 18, 1806; married Susan
P., daughter of William Branch of Augusta, Me.

CHILDREN.

i. WILLIAM H.,” b. Oct. 18, 1833; d. Aug. 18, 1835.
ii. GEORGE H., b. May 20, 1836; unm.; when last heard
from he was mining at Kernville, Kern co., Cal.
304. iii. CHARLES B., b. June 30, 1840.

148. HENRY,® (Ziba,* Benjamin, Daniel,® Samuel,?
Richard,’) born May 10, 1810; married, April 3, 1838,
Lavinia Brickett, daughter of Gideon Woodell and Lydia
(Lunt) Stickney of Eastport, Me., born July 21, 1817.
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June 7, 1883, Lavinia B. Pettingell, widow, of Eastport,
Me., Charlotte L. Pettingell of Eastport, single, and Helen
A. (Pettingell), wife of John F. Coolidge of Cambridge, sold
property inherited from Benjamin A. Pettingell.

CHILDREN
(born at Eastport, Me.).

i. CHARLOTTE LAVINIA’ (twin), b. Jan. 7, 1845; d.
Oct. 2, 1889, at Cambridge; unm.

ii. SARAH ELIZABETH (twin), b. Jan. 7, 1845; d. March
31, 1846.

iii. HELEN AUGUSTA, b. March 26, 1847; m., Dec. 10,
1878, John F. Coolidge of Cambridge, Mass.

149. BENJAMIN ALLEN,* (Ziba,® Benjamin, Dan-
iel,®* Samuel,? Richard,!) born Dec. 26, 1813; married Sarah,
daughter of Gideon W. and Lydia (Lunt) Stickney of East-
port, Me., born at Newburyport, died at Cambridge Aug.
2, 1879, ‘‘aged 79 years 1 month 5 days;”” Lavinia B. Pettin-
gell (p. 127) and Lydia Stickney of Eastport, Me., her
sisters, were her heirs. He died at Cambridge, Sept. 2o,
1877.

Aug. 25, 1877, he willed to his sister Charlotte W., wife
of Josiah C. Mitchell of Bangor, Me., his niece Helen A.
Pettingell of Cambridge, Benjamin A., son of his nephew
Charles B. Pettingell of Augusta, and his wife, Sarah. “1I
have made no bequests to Lavinia Pettingell of Eastport,
Me., my niece, or my nephews, George Pettingell of Cali-
fornia, and Charles B. Pettingell of Augusta, Me., because
not in need.” He appointed his wife, and cousin Joseph
R. Pettingell, his administrators.

They had no children.

180. MATTHEW,* (Daniel,® Obadiah,* Daniel,® Sam-
uel,? Richard,!) born at Bridgewater June 1, 1756; married
first, at Marshfield, Jan. 22, 1785, Bethia, daughter of
Luther and Lucy (Joslin) Ford, born in December, 1765,
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died July 25, 1812; he married second, Rhoda Wing, who
died Nov. 27, 1828. He died about 1835.

Matthew Pettingell of Bridgewater was in Capt. Lo-
throp’s co., Col. Bailey’s regt.; he enlisted for eight months,
May 3, 1775, and was present at muster Aug. 1, 1775. He
was on roll Oct. 6, 1775, Lothrop’s co., Thomas’ regt.,
Bridgewater. He enlisted for three years in Continental
army Feb. 23, 1778, in Turner’s co., Bradford’s regt. He
was of Duxbury, and appears on a return of this com-
mand as having enlisted at the age of twenty.

Matthew reported for rations at camp near New York
Aug. 9, 1776 [Allen’s co., Col. Simeon Cary’s regt.].

He was also in the navy during the Revolution, serving
on the ship Boston; after the war he settled at Underwood
Mills, Me., and later kept store at Livermore Falls, Me.,
later at Fayette.

CHILDREN.

305.  i. ELISHA,” b. in Massachusetts May 28, 1786.
306. ii. DANIEL, b. in Kennebec county, Me., Dec. 11, 1787.

iii. SARAH G., b. Jan. 10, 1790; m., April 27, 1828, Matthew
M. Keating of Boston; res. at Fayette, Me.; d. Jan.
25, 1876.
Children of Matthew M. and Sarah (Pettingell)

Keating.
1. Matthew Keating.
2. Mary Keating; m. Jack Latineau; one son, George
Latineau.

iv. PRISCILLA, b. Jan. 7, 1792; m. Robin Hill; d. Nov.
16, 1853.
Children of Robin and Priscilla (Pettingell) Hill.
1. Mary Ann Hill, b. March 12, 1823; d. July 26, 1886.
2. Annilla Hill; m. William Merrill, Livermore, Me.
3. Charles Hill; married; one daughter, Alice Hill.
4. Daniel Hill.

v. BETHIA, b. Dec. 27, 1795; m. —— Caton,; moved to
Illinois.
Children of —— and Bethia (Pettingell) Caton.
1. Matthew Caton.
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2. (A daughter.)
3. — (A daughter.)
306a. vi. JOHN, b. at Fayette, Me., Aug. 31, 1797.

vii. POLLY, b. May 19, 1799; m. Perkins Turner and res.
at Peru, Me.; she d. May 26, 1887; he d. Oct. 19, 1857.
Children of Perkins and Polly (Pettingell) Turner.
1. Augustus Turner, b. Jan. 2, 1824; m. Jane Manwell;

he d. Feb. 27, 1853.
Child of Augustus and Jane (Manwell) Turner.
i. Augustus Rodolphus Turner, b. Sept. 3, 1852;
m., in July, 1874, Lilla Bickford; she d. in
June, 1892.
Children of Augustus R. and Lilla (Bick-
ford) Turner.
1. Walter Turner, b. Nov. 12, 1876.
2. Mary A. Turner.
2. Amos Turner, b, Sept. 11, 1827; d. Feb. 9, 1832.
3. Mary Ann Turner, b. Dec. 11, 1830; m., Nov. 11,
1849, Hezekiah W. Babb, b. Sept. 11, 182%; res.
at Peru, Me.
Child of Hezekiah W. and Mary Ann (Turner)
Babb.
Amos Alphonso Babb, b. Nov. 2, 1855; m.,
July 6, 1884, Ellen P. Carver.
Children of Amos A. and Ellen (Carver)
Babb. .
1. Ina S. Babb, b. April 10, 1885; d. July
10, 1885.
2. Esther Louisa Babb, b. Nov. 17, 1886.
3. Marshall Howard Babb, b. July 21, 1889.
4. Amos Turner, b. Sept. 23, 1833; m., March 8, 1863,
Emma Barber, b. May 4, 1841.
Children of Amos and Emma (Barber) Turner.
i. Howard Turner, b. March 2, 1863; m. Alice
Jackson of Auburn, Me., b. at Danville,
Me., Dec. 14, 1866.
ii. Alice Turner, b. Dec. 21, 1864; d. in July, 1865.
iii. Henry Turner, b. June 7, 1866; d. in Septem-
ber, 1866.
viii. BETSEY, b. Oct. 19, 1802; m., at Boston, Oct. 22, 18335,
Bartlett B. Drake of Livermore Falls; she d. Sept.
28, 1874 or 1876; he d. in March, 1883. [Boston
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record of marriage gives his name as Drake Bartlett.]

Children of Bartlett B. and Betsey (Pettingell) Drake.

1. Elizabeth Ann Drake; m. John Petrie; she d. May
20, 1862; he d. Feb. 13, 186a2.

. John B. Drake; d. in June, 1893.

. Francis Drake; d. June 20, 1861.

Willard Drake.

. Edgar Drake; d. in 188s.

. Isadore Drake.

307. ix. COMFORT, b. at Fayette, Me., Feb. 23, 1804.

o aw ®

181. DANIEL, (Daniel,® Obadiah,* Daniel,* Samuel,?
Richard,') born at Bridgewater, Mass., March 3, 1758; mar-
ried, at Duxbury, Mass., April 15, 1779, Lucy Fullington
(Fullerton?), born in 1760, died at Wayne, Me., in March,
1844, ‘‘aged 84 years;” he died in August, 1841.

Daniel of Duxbury was in Samson’s co., Lothrop’s regt.,
on Rhode Island alarm Dec. 10, 1776. He was in service
on Dorchester Heights in November, 1776, Stetson’s co.,
Dyke’s regt.; enlisted in Capt. Eben Washburn’s co., Col.
Eleazer Brooks’ regt., Nov. 7, 1777, and was discharged
Feb. 3, 1778; was in Partridge’s co., Whitney's regt., en-
listed July 30 and discharged Sept. 13, 1778.

Daniel of Duxbury, private, aged 22, 5 feet 10 inches,
dark complexion, was missing in October, 1777; record
dated West Point, Aug. 19, 1782.

CHILDREN.

i. SALLY,” b. at Duxbury Sept. 3, 1784; m., at Duxbury,
March 16, 1805, Collins Lovejoy of Wayne, Me., b.
at Amherst, N.H., Nov. 22, 1782, a son of John and
Martha (Odell) Lovejoy and a grandson of Hezekiah
Lovejoy; both John and Hezekiah were in the Revo-
lutionary army; he d. at Wayne, Me., Feb. 7, 1855;
she d. there Aug. 18, 1863.

Children of Collins and Sally (Pettingell) Lovejoy.

1. Lucy Lovejoy, b. at Wayne, Nov. 29, 1805; m.,
April 1, 1828, George W. Fairbanks, b. at Win-
throp, Me., Aug. 5, 1803, d. at Oakland, Me.,
October 13, 1888; she d. there Nov. 27, 1883.
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Child of George W. and Lucy (Lovejoy) Fair-
banks.

Henry Nathaniel Fairbanks, b. at Wayne, Oct.
24, 1838; m., Oct. 24, 1867, Abby A. Wood-
worth of Farmington, Me., b. at Jay, Me.,
April 1, 1845, daughter of Philip and
Esther (Allen) Woodworth.

Lieut. Henry Nathaniel Fairbanks of
Bangor, Me., spent his early life on a farm,
receiving a common school and academy
education. After leaving school he taught
for a while and worked in a scythe factory
in Oakland, Me. April 26, 1861, he enlisted
in Co. G, 3d Me. Vol,, serving about fourteen
months. Upon returning from the army and
recovering his health, he engaged with John P,
Squire & Co., Faneuil Hall Market, Boston;
while there he took part in the draft riots in
July, 1863, as a volunteer in Co. C, 44th Mass.
In November, 1863, he enlisted in the 3zoth
Me. Veteran Vol., and was appointed first
sergeant of Co. E. April 9, 1864, he was made
second lieutenant. He was in the Red River
expedition, being wounded at Monnett's Bluff,
Red River, La., and was with Sheridan in the
Shenandoah Valley campaign. The regiment
was mustered out Aug. 20, 1865.

He is a favorite Memorial Day orator, and
always acceptable as a speaker before his army
comrades, whom he has addressed on many
occasions. In 1866 he was with the Adams
Express Company of New York. In 186%
he engaged with the Connecticut Mutual Life
Insurance Company of Hartford, Conn., as
solicitor in St. John, N.B.; in 1870 he was
appointed state agent for New Jersey, with
headquarters at Newark, holding this posi-
tion until he became, in 1872, general agent
of Maine and the lower provinces, a position
which he still holds (1903), making thirty-
six years’ service with one company, a notable
record.
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He was for three years a member of the
Bangor City Council and was president of
that body. In 1880 he was elected a di-
rector of the European and North Ameri-
can Railway, representing the interests of
the city of Bangor. In 189z he was chair-
man of the Republican City Committee of
Bangor. In 1892, also, he was elected to
the state Legislature for two years, and
was re-elected in 1894. He served on com-
. mittées of Mercantile Affairs, and Insurance
and Pensions. He was chairman of the Pen-
sion Committee in 1893, and of the Mercantile
and Insurance Committees in 1895. He is a
thirty-second degree Mason, a Knight Templar,
a member of the G. A. R., of the military order
of the Loyal Legion and of the Society of
Mayflower Descendants. His right to mem-
bership in the latter society is derived on the
paternal side from John Howland, Elizabeth
Tilley, Isaac Allerton and Mary Allerton, all
of whom came over in the Mayflower. In
August, 1903, he was elected president of
‘“ The Fairbanks Family in America’ (Incor-
porated).

In business circles he is known as a man of

enterprise, integrity and liberality.

Children of Henry N. and Abby (Wood-

worth) Fairbanks.

1. Hiland Lockwood Fairbanks, b. at
Farmington, Me., Sept. 21, 1871; A.B.
(Bowdoin College, 1895), LL.B. (Har-
vard Law School, 1900); practicing
lawyer of Bangor; a member of the
Common Council; m., at Bangor, Dec.
10, 1902, Mary E., daughter of Paul R.
and Susan A. (Files) Seavey.

3. Nora Lucy Fairbanks, b. at Bangor June
8, 1879; graduated from Bradford
Academy (1900); m., at Bangor, Sept.
11, 1902, Alfred K. Bennett of Cam-
den, N. J., son of Volney G. and Em-
maline (Davis) Bennett.
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2. Julia Ann Lovejoy, b. at Wayne, Me., May 1, 1807;
m. Rufus G. Norris of Boston, Mass.; she d. at
Boston May 5, 1881.

3. Sally P. Lovejoy, b. at Wayne March 1, 1810; m
Lot Burgess; she d. April 3, 1888.

4. Collins Lovejoy, b. at Wayne Jan. 9, 1812; m.
Mary A. Conforth, res. at Chesterville, Me.; she
d. March 12, 1881.

5. Leonard R. Lovejoy, b. at Wayne Dec. 25, 1819
m. Harriett A. Davis; he d. May 26, 1883.
Child of Leonard R. and Harriett A. (Davis)

Lovejoy.
S. H. Lovejoy; res. at Auburn, Me.
ii. LUCY, b. in 1485 [?]; m. —— Chandler, she d. May 20,

1843, in Massachusetts.
308. iii, NATHAN HARVEY, b. in 1792 [7], at Leeds, Me.
iv. DANIEL, a sailor, lived in Massachusetts.
v. ANNA; m., Sept. 24, 1810, George Foss of Leeds, Me.;
she was of Wayne, Me., and d. there.
vi. ABIGAIL, b. in 1795 [?]; m. Nathan Stetson; she d. at
Monmouth, Me., May 28, 1867, ‘‘ aged 72 years; " he
d. at Stoughton, April 2, 1887, ‘‘ aged 94 years.”
vii. JOHN, b. in 1797[?]; d. unm. at Greene, Me., about
1849, ‘‘aged 52 years.”
309. viii. LEWIS, b. in 18or1.

1852. EDMOND,* (Edmund,® Samuel,* Daniel,® Sam-
uel,? Richard,') born at Bridgewater Dec. 31, 1762 ; married,
Dec. 29, 1790, Rachel Monk, or Mont, at Worthington.

183. JOSIAH,! (Edmund,® Samuel,* Daniel,’ Samuel,?
Richard,') born at Bridgewater March 18, 1765; married,
Dec. 13, 1793, Lydia Hawkins of Rhode Island, at Worth-
ington, Mass.

About 1835 the family moved to Ohio in ox teams, and
settled at Kirkland, Lake county, where the parents died.

. CHILDREN.
i. FANNY?’; m. in Otsego co., N.Y., Gsle Bump. They had
one daughter, who m. James Ballard; res. in 1900 at
Joliet, Il
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ii. ABIGAIL; m. Jacob Bump, brother of Gile Bump above.
They had three children, two sons and one daughter,
Mrs. Augusta Millet of Columbus, Neb.
3ro. iii. LYMAN.
311, iv. ALANSON.
3118. v. ALONZO, b. Dec. 27, 1802, in Otsego co., N. Y.
vi. JOSIAH; d. young.
vii. JOSIAH; d. young.
312. viii. EDMUND.
313. ix. SAMUEL CURTIS, b. at Butternuts, N.Y., May 11,
1811.
x. LYDIA; m. Lewss Millard of Butternuts, N. Y. They
had one son, J. R. Millard, Cooperstown, N.Y.
xi. SARAH, m. Royal Sksnner of Kirtland, Ohio; no chil-
dren.

184. ASA,* (Jonathan,® Samuel,* Daniel,® Samuel,? Rich-
ard,') born at Worthington, Mass., Feb. 10, 1785; married
first, Ruth Bates; married second, Cynthia, daughter of
Greenwood Brown of Goshen, who died at Cummington,
Mass., July 19, 1872, ‘“aged 79 years 2 months 12 days;"
he died Oct. 8, 1858.

May 12, 1831, Asa Pettingell with Willam Pecard bought
land in New ‘York state.

CHILDREN
(of the first marriage, born in Cummington).
i. SARAH'; m., in 1843, Nahum P. Brown of Florida.
Children of Nahum P. and Sarah (Pettingell) Brown.
1. Isabel Brown; m. Henry Hinsdale of Munroe.
2. Orvilla Brown; m. Miles Tower.
3. Osro Brown; d. in the Civil war.
3138. ii. CORYDON, b. in 1822 [?].
(Children of second marriage, born at Cummington).
iii. LYANDA, b. Dec. 27, 1824; m., May 28, 1846, L. J.
Orcutt, son of John and Hannah Orcutt.
Children of L. J. and Lyanda (Pettingell) Orcutt.
1. Charles Orcutt; d. young.
2. John Orcutt; d. young.
3. Lyda Orcutt; m. Howard Kingman; res. at Battle
Creek, Mich. (1899).
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4. Viola Orcutt.
5. Frank L. Orcutt; m. in Baltimore; res. at Sacra-
mento, Cal.; two daughters.
313b. iv. ALDEN, b. in 1829.
313c. v. EDWARD S, b. Aug. 10, 1835.

1 88. JOSIAH,* (Jonathan,® Samuel,* Daniel,* Samuel,?
Richard,!) born at Cummington about 1796; married
——; died at Cummington in 1823, “ aged 27.”

CHILDREN.
i. EMILY 7; m. —— Warren; moved to Zanesville, Ind.”
ii. ABIGAIL; m. —— Warren, brother of the Warren

above; moved to Zanesville, Ind.

188. RICHARD,* (Thomas,® Richard,* Thomas,® Sam-
uel,? Richard,') born at Newbury Feb. 11, 1794; married
Mary Pierce of Alexandria, Va.; he died June s, 1827. Sept.
30, 1830, she married Walter Piper at Newbury; she died
at West Newbury in 1887, ‘“‘aged 81 years.” He was on the
Newburyport tax list 1824 to 1827.

CHILDREN
(born at Newburyport).
i. HENRY,’ b. about 1822; d. unm. at Alexandria.
ii. MARY, b. about 1824; m., March 28, 1842, James W.
Cluff of Haverhill; she d. about 1843.
314. iii. RICHARD, b. July 13, 1829.

{87. THOMAS,* (Thomas,® Richard, Thomas,® Sam-
uel,? Richard,!) born at Newbury Nov. 17, 1799; married,
Feb. 21, 1820, at Newbury, Elizabeth Lunt, who died July
11, 1881; he died in New York in 1835.

He was on the Newburyport tax list in 1824.

CHILDREN.

315. i. AUGUSTUS:THOMAS,’ b. at Salem March 27, 1821.
ii. LAURA MATILDA, b. at Newbury July 25, 1826; m.,
May 22, 1846, William E. Briggs, b. March 30, 1823.
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Children of William and Laura M. (Pettingell) Briggs.

1. Wiliam Augustus Briggs, b. Jan. 27, 1847; d. Dec.
18, 1877.

3. Francesca Augusta Briggs,'b. Jan. 2, 1849; m., Oct.
15, 1889, Camp W. Wallace; no children.

3. Lizzie Gertrude Briggs, b. Oct. 17, 1855; m., Sept.
5, 1877, Samuel W. Waldron; res. at 105 East
Eighty-sixth street, New York City (1900).
Children of Samuel and Lizzie G. (Pettingell)

Waldron.
i. Mabel A. Waldron, b. Feb. g, 1879; d. Dec. %,
1881.
ii. Florence E. Waldron, b. Aug. 25, 1881. .

4. Laura Adeline Briggs, b. Aug. 19, 1864; d. July 25,
1881.

iii. FANNY; m. (1) Daniels; (2) Enoch Allen.

iv. ELIZABETH TOWNSEND, b. July 8, 1828; d. at
Brooklyn, N. Y., Nov. 14, 1875; m., at Amsterdam,
N. Y., in 1844, Charles Hubbs, son of Daniel and Nancy
(Conyne) Hubbs, b. at Florida, N. Y., June 14, 1823;
d. at Brooklyn, N. Y., June 30, 1887; at the beginning
of the Civil war he orga.mzed a company at Amster-
dam and became its captain; later he was lieut.-
.colonel of the 32d N. Y. State Vol.

Children of Charles and Elizabeth T. (Pettingell)

Hubbs.

1. Alice H. Hubbs, b. in 1846; d. —.

2. Augustus T. Hubbs, b. at Amsterdam Oct. 19,
1849; d. there May 14, 1862.

3. Charles F. Hubbs, b. at Brooklyn, N. Y., Feb. 18,
1867; m., Jan. 15, 1889, Mary Richards Howe.
He is engaged in the paper business, jobbing
and manufacturing; res. at Brooklyn, N. Y.
Children of Charles F. and Mary R. (Howe)

Hubbs.
i. Dorothy Hubbs (twelve years old, 1903).
ii. Marjorie Hubbs (ten years old, 1903).
v. ADELINE; d. when about five years old.

187a. BENJAMIN,* (Benjamin,® Benjamin,* Benjamin,*
Samuel,? Richard,!) born at New Casco or Portland, Me., in
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1794; married, Sept. 29, 1825, Ann, daughter of Samuel
Buckman of Falmouth, Me., born in July, 1801, died Jan.
28, 1887; he died at Portland in 1869.

He was in a detachment of cavalry raised in Falmouth,
Me., Sept. 12 to Sept. 26, 1814, as * express and videttes.”

CHILDREN.

316. i. CHARLES BENJAMIN,” b. Sept. 17, 18s26.
317. ii. JOSEPH MERRILL, b. April 11, 1829.
iii. MARY ANN, b. Oct. 20, 1831; d. unm. May 1, 1873.
318. iv. WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON, b. at Falmouth, Me.,
Aug. 28, 1840.

187b. JOSEPH MERRILL,* (Benjamin, Benjamin,*
Benjamin,® Samuel,? Richard,!) born at New Casco or Port-
land, Me., in 1805; married, at Portland, Me., June 23, 1831,
Mary (p. 82), daughter of David and Mehitable Pettingell;
she died at Boston Oct. 7, 1883; he died at Portland, Me.,
Aug. 9, 1834.
CHILD.

SARAH J. M.,” b. at Portland, Me., May 10, 1832; m.
Albert Cook at Portland in 1856; five children; she res.

at Medford (1897).

188. DANIEL,* (David,®* Daniel,* Benjamin,® Samuel,?
Richard,!), born at Portland, Me., Aug. 9, 1810; married, at
Portland, Me., May 9, 1841, Martha Ann Roberts, who died
Sept. 20, 1894, ‘‘ aged 76 years;” he died at Portland Aug.
16, 1896.
CHILD.
JULIA ANN,’ b. at Portland Sept. 18, 1842.

189. CHARLES BEEMAN,* (David,® Daniel, Benja-
min,® Samuel,* Richard,) born at Portland, Me., Jan. 29,
1820; married (published Aug. 31, 1847), at Grey, Me., Miss
S. Latham, who died Sept. 14, 1853; he died at Portland,
Me., Feb. 14, 1858.
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189a. LEVIFLOYD,** (Benjamin,® David,* Benjamin,*
Samuel,? Richard,*) born at Newbury in 1828 ; married, Feb.
25, 1865, at Amesbury, Eliza Short, daughter of Livermore
and Mary (Dodge) Short, born at Ipswich, died at New-
buryport Feb. 2, 1885, ‘“aged 44 years;" Feb. 16, 1885, her
estate was administered upon.

CHILDREN
(born at Newburyport).
i. AUGUSTA JANE,'b. Nov. g, 1865; d. Sept. 21, 1866.
319. ii. GEORGE ALLMORE, b. Aug. 29, 1871.

160. STEPHEN,* (Henry,® Stephen,* Nathaniel,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) born at Newbury Oct. 14, 1771; married
first, at Newbury, Jan. 27, 1801, Lovey, daughter of Hon.
Daniel and Elizabeth (Colley) Adams, born April 12, 1777,
died Aug. 24, 1813, a great-great-great-granddaughter of
Abraham and Mary (Pettingell) Adams; he married second,
July 30, 1816, at Newburyport, Sarah Curtis, who died
Oct. 5, 1848, ‘‘ aged 75 years;” he died Feb. 13, 1847.

He was a farmer and butcher.

His widow, Sarah Pettingell, and son Stephen were on
the Newbury tax list 1791 to 18oc0.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury).
3320. i. HENRY,? b. Dec. 2, 1801, in the old Coffin house.

ii. STEPHEN, b. Sept. 13, 1803; he was a cabinet maker
and a fine workman; being in ill-health he went to
sea; at the time of his death, of fever, he was second
mate on ship Calumet. He was engaged to Hettie
Jewett of Newbury, and was to have been married on
his return; buried at Savannah, Ga., June 27, 1827,
aged 23 years.

iii. ELIZABETH COLLEY, b. Oct. 1, 1812; m., April 29,
1838, Daniel Knight Hale of Newbury, b. Sept. o,
1808, son of Deacon Ezra and Anna (Adams) Hale;
she d. April 3, 1896; he d. Oct. 6, 1870.

* I knew him.— J. M. P,
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Children of Daniel K. and Elizabeth C. (Pettingell)
Hale (born at Newbury).

1. Lucy Kimball Hale, b. March g, 1839; m., June 30,
1860, at Newburyport, Joseph Knight Danforth
of Newbury, son of Joshua and Mary Jane
(Knight) Danforth; he d. Nov. 22, 1864.

Child of Joseph K. and Lucy K. (Hale) Dan-

forth.

Mary Jane Danforth, b. Aug. 21, 1862; d. July

20, 1876.

2. Sarah Curtis Hale, b. Aug. 30, 1840; m., Feb. 12,
1861, Joseph Little, son of Joseph and Elizabeth
(Moody) Little, b. in Newbury Aug. 24, 1833.
Children of Joseph and Sarah C. (Hale) Little.
i. Walter Hale Little, b. in Newbury Sept. 18,

1863; a graduate of Yale College; is a mort-
gage loan broker, real estate and insurance
agent, with an office in Helena, Mont., and
a ranch at Crow Creek, Broadwater co.,
Mont.

ii. Joseph Danforth Little, b. in Carlisle, Mass.,
May 27, 1868; m., Oct. 12, 1896, Gertrude
Marie, daughter of Elijah and Katharine
(Taylor) Simpson of New York City, b.
July 22, 1874, at Brooklyn, N. Y. Heis a
salesman of the Gorham Manufacturing
Company, silversmiths, and is organist of
the Fourth Presbyterian church, New York
City; res. at Nutley, N. J. (1903).

Child of Joseph D. and Gertrude (Simpson)
Little.
Constance Little, b. at Nutley April 30,
1899.

iii, Elizabeth Hale Little, b. in Newbury March
4, 1872; a graduate of the Boston Normal
School of Cookery; a teacher of cookery at
Florence, N. J., and at Newburyport; m.,
June 4, 1902, William Ilsley (p. 41), son of
Nathan and Elizabeth (Short) Ilsley, b.
March 2, 1873; he is cashier of the Mer-
chants National Bank of Newburyport

(x903).
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iv. Silas Little, b. in Newbury March 30, 1881;
res. and farms on the Little homestead,
originally owned by George Little, who
came to Newbury from England in 1640.

3. Georgiana Balch Hale, b. April 20, 1842; m., Feb.
25, 1864, Paul Moody Ilsley, son of Paul Iisley
of Newbury.

Children of Paul M. and Georgiana B. (Hale)
Ilsley.
i. Charles Danforth Ilsley, b. Sept. 6, 1865; m.,
Jan. 1, 1896, Sarah Bartlett, daughter of
Isaac Prentiss and Elizabeth (Bartlett)
Lobdell.
Children of Charles D. and Sarah (Lobdell)
Ilsley.

. Margaret Lobdell Ilsley, b. Sept. 16, 1896.

. Charles Hale Iisley, b. Oct. 10, 1897.

. Donald Prentiss Ilsley, b. Nov. 25, 1902.

. Priscilla Iisley, b. Oct. 30, 1903.

- ii. Helen Hale Ilsley, b. Aug. 17, 1868; m., April

2, 1903, Sidney Laforest Richardson.
iii. Paul Henry Ilsley, b. Nov. 27, 1871; m., Jan.
25, 1898, Charlotte Augusta, daughter of
Pascal Pratt and Charlotte (Clark) Child.
iv. Elizabeth Hale Ilsley, b. Jan. 14, 1876.
v. Margaret Moody Ilsley, b. Jan. 7, 1878.
4. Mary Elizabeth Hale, b. Nov. 27, 1844; m., May
14, 1868, Nathaniel Moody Ilsley of Newbury,
son of Paul and Mary (Moody) Iisley.
Child of Nathaniel M. and Mary E. (Hale) Ilsley.
Daniel Hale Ilsley, b. May 14, 1872.
5. Abbie Frances Hale, b. April 9, 1849; m., Jan.
15, 1873, Moses Henry Rolfe of Newbury, son
of Joseph Noyes and Mary Little (Adams) Rolfe.
Children of Moses H. and Abbie F. (Hale) Roife.
i. Mary Adams Rolfe, b. March 27, 1874.
ii. Henry Pettingell Rolfe, b. Sept. 7, 1876; a
civil engineer; res. at Pendleton, Ore.
iii. Elizabeth Hale Rolfe, b. Dec. 3, 1882; d. Aug.
10, 1883.
iv. Charles Joseph Rolfe, b. Oct. 12, 1886.
v. Frances Hale Rolfe, b. July s, 1890.

WL -
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6. Stephen Pettingell Hale, b. March 7, 1851; unm.;
res. at Newbury.

7. Adaline Knight Hale, b. Aug. 29, 1852; unm.; res.
at Newbury.

8. Annie Rebecca Hale, b. May 12, 1855; m., Dec. 19,
1881, Edward Everett Bartlett of Newbury-
port, son of Jonathan and Sarah (Shute)
Bartlett.

Children of Edward E. and Annie R. (Hale)
Bartlett.
i. Edward Hale Bartlett, b. Aug. 4, 1883.
ii. Ralph Lincoln Bartlett, b. Dec. 19, 1884.
iii. Archer Lyle Bartlett, b. Aug. 15, 1887.
iv. Sarah Elizabeth Bartlett, b. April 2, 1891.
v. Edith Rebecca Bartlett, b. Nov. 16, 1896.
vi. Helen Pettingell Bartlett, b. July 15, 1898.

1681. MOSES,® (Eleazer,® Moses,* Nathaniel,® Matthew,?
Richard,') born at Newbury July 11, 1795; married, at New-
buryport, Dec. 18, 1823, Mary, daughter of Caleb and Edna
(Hale) Haskell, born at Deer Isle, Me., May 11, 1793, died
at Newburyport Oct. 2, 1868 ; she was admitted to the First
Presbyterian church in 1819. Her father was a Revolu-
tionary soldier who was at Bunker Hill and Quebec, and
kept a diary, which has been published.

Moses was born in the old house with brick ends on
Water street at the foot of the lane running from Union
street ; afterwards lived and died in the house at the corner
of Ocean avenue and Water street.

When Newburyport was annexed as part of Newbury, he
was the leader in the annexation movement. He bought
Plum island from the town of Newbury in 1827; he owned
the ‘ Haskell ” house on Prospect street on the corner of
the “ Alley "’ in 1829.

He was a man of strong personal character, prominent
in church business and town affairs; held many elective
offices — school committee, selectman and representative to
the legislature, etc. For many years he was deacon in the
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Old South church (Presbyterian) where Whitefield preached
and is buried.

He was always called “ Esquire Pettingell.”

He was a militiaman in the War of 1812 in Smith’s co.,
Hall’s regt.; was in service at Newbury Sept. 30 to Oct. 4,
1814.

He died at Newburyport June 7, 1874; buried at Oak Hill.

He spelled the name *‘ Pettingell.”

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury, Mass.).

i. MOSES STUART, b. Sept. 22, 1824; he served in the
Civil war, first sergt., Co. D, 17th Iowa Inf., and was
wounded June 25, 1863, at Vicksburg; he d. Aug. 24,
1864, unm.; he was a successful railroad contractor,
and at the time of his death was owner of extensive
lands in Jowa, on which valuable coal mines have been
developed.

331, ii. ELEAZER WARREN, b. March 17, 1826.
322. iii., ANDREW HASKELL, b. Nov. 29, 1827.
iv. CAROLINE, b. Oct. 22, 1829; m., July 12, 1849, Nicho-
las Johnson, b. Dec. 13, 1827, son of Henry and Mary
A. Johnson, a merchant; she d. at San Diego, Cal.,
Nov. 19, 1895.
Children of Nicholas and Caroline (Pettingell) Johnson.
1. Mary Caroline Johnson, b. May 4, 1850; m., July 3,
1881, Frank W. Hale, son of Nathaniel and Eliza
P. Hale, b. Dec. 25, 1852; he d. Feb. 14, 1890;
she d. Aug. 28, 1883; no children.
2. Elizabeth Le Breton Johnson, b. Dec. 4, 1852; m.,
June 25, 1874, Robert Henry Waters, son of
Robert Henry and Mary Peabody (Marsh)
Waters, b. April 16, 1852; res. at Newburyport.
Children of Robert H. and Elizabeth Le B.
(Johnson) Waters.
i. Margaret Waters, b. at Newburyport June 19,
1875; d. July 25, 1883.
ii. Robert Marsh Waters, b. at Boston March 19,
1877; d. Feb. 2, 188o.
iii. Elizabeth Johnson Waters, b. at Malden, Mass.,
March 4, 1879.
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iv. Henry Le Breton Waters, b. at Malden Sept.
2, 1880.

v. Nicholas Johnson Waters, b. at Newburyport
Aug. 28, 188s.

3. Charlotte Le Breton Johnson, b. March 30, 1855;
m., March 30, 1882, Dr. Fred Baker, b. Jan. 29,
1854. Both Dr. and Mrs. Baker are practising
physicians at San Diego, Cal.

Children of Fred and Charlotte Le B. (Johnson)
Baker.

i. Mary Caroline Baker, b. Sept. 20, 1883.

ii. Robert Henry Baker, b. Jan. 14, 188s.

4. Anna Greenleaf Johnson, b. May 3, 1861; m., June
10, 1880, Charles Edward Rogerson, b. at Boston
Sept. 29, 1855, son of Robert and Mary (Ball)
Rogerson.

Children of Charles E. and Anna G. (Johnson)
Rogerson.
i. Caroline Rogerson, b. at Newburyport July 23,
1881.
ii. Charles Milton Rogerson, b. at Fall River
Aug. 8, 188s.
iii. Mary Rogerson, b. at Hyde Park Aug. 9, 1887.
iv. Francis Cushing Rogerson, b. at Hyde Park
May 13, 1889.
v. Edward Greenleaf Rogerson, b. at Milton Aug.
6, 1897.
vi. Henry Shaw Rogerson, b. at Milton July a4,
1903.

5. Henrietta (Nettie) Johnson, b. Nov. 25, 1863; d.
Aug. 8, 1864.

v. JOHN MASON, b. Aug. 28, d. Dec. 18, 1831.

1682. JONATHAN,* (Jonathan,® Cutting, Nathaniel,®
Matthew,? Richard,!) born at Newbury in 1783; married, at
Newburyport, Dec. 10, 1804, Elizabeth Carr; both were
dead in 1843. [Pro. Rec., Vol. 412, p. 177.]

They had no children or descendants living in 1843.

He was on the Newbury tax list from 1802 to 1812.

He was in Coffin’s co., Merrill’s regt., Mass. militia, serv-
ice at Newburyport, Oct. 5 to 7, 1814.
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183. MOSES,* (Jonathan,® Cutting, Nathaniel, Mat-
thew,? Richard,') born at Newbury May 4, 1784; married,
at Newburyport, Feb. 10, 1808, Mary Perkins; he died in
1815. She married second, May 3, 1818, Samuel Prindle,
and removed to Philadelphia.

He was taxed at Newburyport 1810 to 1815.

CHILDREN
(all but the oldest born at Newburyport).

i. MARY JANE,’b. at Newbury Oct. 2, 1808; m., Oct. 30,
1830, William Wallace Russ, b. Dec. 7, 1804, son of
Capt. Wallace and Rebecca Cutter Russ; she d. Feb.
24, 1839.

ii. EVELINE, b. at Newburyport March 18, 1811 [?]; m.
Jacob Currier; probably moved to Pawpaw, Mich.

iii. PERMELIA, b. April 19, 1813; m., Sept. 2, 1833,
Augustus P. Wheet; res. at Philadelphia.

iv. LUCY LAKEMAN, b. Aug. 30, 1815; m., Dec. 3, 1840,
Daniel Gage Tilion, son of John Loud and Rhoda
(Jaques) Tilton, b. Oct. 16, 1816; she d. Aug. 2, 1841.
Mr. Tilton was a grocer, located 41 years on Federal
street, Newburyport; he d. in 1goo.

164. NATHANIEL,® (Josiah,® Cutting,* Nathaniel,®
Matthew,? Richard,') born at Newbury April 10, 1780, or
April g, 1781; married, at Newburyport, Nov. 21, 1802,
Mary Avery; she d. July 7, 1849, ‘“aged 68;" he died about
1830.

He was taxed at Newbury 1802 to 1814.

He was in John Woodville’s co., Col. E. Hall's regt., of
Mass. militia; service at Newbury Sept. 30 to Oct. 4, 1814.

They had no children.

1868. CUTTING,® (Josiah,® Cutting,* Nathaniel,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,') born at Newbury May 9 or 23, 1785 ; mar-
ried, at Southampton, N. H., Sept. 18, 1808, Olive, daughter
of John and Lydia Smith, who died Jan. 14, 1871, ‘“aged 78
years;”’ he died at Newburyport Sept. 1, 1865.
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He was in John Woodville’s co., Col. E. Hall’s regt., Mass.’
militia; service at Newbury Sept. 30 to Oct. 4, 1814.

CHILDREN
(born at Newbury, Mass.).
i. CUTTING,” b. July 4, 1809; d. Dec. 7, 1810.
323. ii. CUTTING, b. July 16, 1812; bapt. at East Salisbury in
1822.
iii. OLIVE, b. Nov. 14, [1814?] 1815; m., Nov. 13, 1823,
Philip H. Richardson.
Children of Philip H. and Olive (Pettingell) Rich-
ardson.
1. Olive Ann Richardson; m. Henry R. Weitzel, an
undertaker; res. at Newbury (1903).
. Carrie E. Richardson; d. young.
. T. Maria Richardson; m. Edmund C. Pearson.
. Phillip H. Richardson; d. young.
. Carrie Richardson; d. young.
324. iv. MOSES, b. Oct. 14, 1818.
’ v. LYDIA GRAVES, b. Nov. 9, 1821; m., Nov. 16, 1841,
Charles Thurlow; she m. (2) James Hervey.
Children of Charles and Lydia G. (Pettingell) Thur-
low.
1. Sarah T. Thurlow; d. Aug. 28, 1843, aged g months.
2. Ellen A. Thurlow; d. July 25, 1844, aged 4 months.
3. Charles Thurlow, b. March 26, 1846; m., Aug. 30,
1877, Miriam A., daughter of John Woodwell;
res. 69 High street, Newburyport (1903).
Children of Charles and Miriam (Woodwell)
Thurlow. :
i. Merriam McI. Thurlow, b. at Newburyport
) Nov. 29, 1879; a student in Harvard College.
ii. Florence W. Thurlow, b. at Newburyport
Sept. 24, 1881.
iii. Anne W. Thurlow, b. at Colorado Springs
Feb. 8, 1886.
iv. Charles Thurlow, b. at Colorado Springs July
23, 1889.
v. John W. Thurlow, b. at Colorado Springs
Aug. 25, 1891.
vi. Adelaide Thurlow, b. at Newburyport Aug. 20,
1892.

wni bW e
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Child of James and Lydia G. (Pettingell) Hervey.

James Hervey.

vi. LUCY GOODWIN, b. July s, 1823; m., July 6, 1844,
Daniel Davis Greenleaf, b. Nov. 25, 1820, son of Pea-
body Greenleaf; he d. Aug. 20, 1875.

Children of Daniel D. and Lucy G. (Pettingell) Green-

leaf.

1. Lucy Abby Greenleaf, b. April 11, 1845; m. Eben
Little, Jr., b. Sept. 29, 1841.

Child of Eben and Lucy A. (Greenleaf) Little.
Henry Willard Little, b. June 17, 1865; m.,
Nov. 26, 1889, Caroline Emma Stone; res. at
Newburyport, where he is assistant city clerk.
Child of Henry W. and Caroline E. (Stone)
Little.
Willard Stone Little, b. May 31, 1891.

2. George Peabody Greenleaf, b. Dec. 25, 1851; m.,,
Sept. 1, 1874, Mary A., daughter of Ezekiel
Dyer, b. Nov. 2, 1855s.

Children of George P. and Mary A. (Dyer)
Greenleaf.
i. Ella Graves Greenleaf, b. Nov. 9, 1877.
ii. Daniel Davis Greenleaf, b. Sept. 27, 1886; d.
Sept. 13, 1889.

vii. MARY A, b. July 28,-1829; m., Aug. 10, 1851, Nathaniel
Prime of Rowley, son of Daniel and Mehitable Prime;
she m. (2) George Lambert of Rowley.

Child of Nathaniel and Mary A. (Pettingell) Prime.

Mary Elizabeth Prime; m. Frank Foss.

Child of George and Mary A. (Pettingell) Lambert.

Carrie Lambert; d. young.

viii. ELIZABETH ROBBINS, b. Aug. 23, 1832; m. (1),
Dec. 29, 1850, John Torrey, son of Joseph and Ruth
(Randall) Torrey, b. at Newbury; he d. Nov. 12, 1855;
she m. (2), in December, 1856, Dansel C. Langlands;
she d. at South Newmatket Oct. 9, 1884.

Children of John and Elizabeth R. (Pettingell) Torrey.

1. John Torrey, b. at Newburyport April 5, 1854; m.,
at South Newmarket, now Newfields, N. H.,
April 26, 1874, Adelaide M., daughter of Thomas
and Hannah Creasey Anderson of Newburyport;
res. at Newfields.
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Child of John and Adelaide M. (Anderson)
Torrey.

Harry K. Torrey, b. at Newburyport Aug. 16,
1880; res. at Newfields, N. H.

2. Mary Frances Torrey, b. July 3, 1856; m., at South
Newmarket, in June, 1877, Austin J. Neale of
South Newmarket; res. at Lowell, Mass.

Child of Austin J. and Mary F. (Torrey) Neale.

Ethel Torrey Neale, b. at South Newmarket
July 16, 1878; m., at Lowell, Oct. g, 1902,
Dana Fuller of Amherst, N. H., son of
Lemuel and Emmaline (Langlands) Fuller;
res. at Somerville, Mass.

Child of Daniel C. and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Lang-
lands.

Daniel D. G. Langlands, b. at Newburyport March
20, 1860; m., at South Newmarket, June 11, 1883,
Eleanor A., daughter of William and Susan (Pollard)
Paul.

Children of Daniel D. G. and Eleanor A. (Paul)

Langlands.

i. Marian Paul Langlands, b. at Dover, N. H.,
June 13, 1887.

ii. Harold C. Langlands, b. at Dover July 1,
1888; d. at Wellington, Mass., July 11, 1897.

iii. Paul M. Langlands, b. at Dover Dec. 28, 1892.

325. ix. NATHANIEL HENRY, b. Sept. 18, 1835s.

186. JOSIAH, (Josiah,® Cutting,* Nathaniel,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,) born May 30, 1778; married (was published
to Mehitable Whicher, Aug. 26, 1797), at Newburyport,
April g, 1801, Sarah Whicher; she died Feb. 26, 1819, aged
42 years; he died about 1804.

CHILDREN.

326. i. JOSEPH WHICHER,” b. Oct. 26, 1799.
ii. PHILLIPPA; m., July 28, 1825, at Boston, Philemon
Stacy.

187. MOSES,* (Josiah,® Cutting,* Nathaniel,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,) born July 9, 1787; married, at Newbury-
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port, Nov. 27, 1811, Mary Greenleaf; died at New York of
smallpox in February, 1816.

He was taxed in Newbury 1806 to 1810, and at Newbury-
port in 1814 and 1815.

He was mate of the brig Sukey.

CHILDREN.

i. MARY ANN,’ b. at Newburyport about 1815; m. Wil-
liam Briggs; she d. in 1899.
Children of William and Mary Ann (Pettingell)
Briggs.
1. Mary Briggs.
2. Josephine Briggs; unm.
3. William Briggs; unm.
ii. —— (An infant); d. in May, 1816.

168. ABRAHAM,* (Mark,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) born at North Yarmouth, Me., Oct. 4,
1754; bapt. May 22, 1757; married, at Strong, Me.,
Thankful Davis; he was probably drowned in the river
at Lewiston, Me., about 1797. His widow died at Strong,
Me., about 1820.

At one time the family lived at Hermon, Me.

CHILDREN.
327. i. ABEL,” b. Aug. 15, 1779.
. MARY, b. Sept. 19, 1981; m. —— Tarr.
iii. BETSEY, b. April 23, 1783; m. David Graffam; she d.
Dec. 25, 1873, aged go years.
328. iv. ABRAHAM, b. Oct. 13, 1787.
329. v. MARK, b. July 23, 1789.
vi. CHARLOTTE, b. in 1792; m., June 1, 1824, Benjamin
Holbrook of Mercer, Me.; she d. at Augusta, Me., about
1868.

[

169. EBENEZER," (Mark® Abraham, Matthew,!
Matthew,? Richard,!) born at North Yarmouth, Me., Dec.
28, 1756; bapt. with his brother Abraham May 22, 1757;
married, at Lewiston, Me. (published Oct. 25, 1782), Esther,
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daughter of Jacob and Hannah (Foster) Barker; she died
Feb. 1, 1824; he died about 1836.

He settled on Moiser’s island, North Yarmouth, Me.,
and had a large farm there in 1800.

CHILDREN.
330. i. JACOB,' b. at Lewiston May 15, 1783.
ii. SALLY, b. at Lewiston Aug. 22, 1784; d. unm.
iii. ASA, b. April 26, 1786; was drowned; unm.
iv. PERSIS, b. May 4, 1788; m., March 7, 1809, Joseph
Chamberlain of Auburn, Me.; she d. June s, 1831; he
d. Jan. 6, 1865, aged 8o years.
v. PHEBE, b. Dec. 31, 1789; m. Benjamin Brown of North
Yarmouth, Me.
vi. ESTHER, b. April 27, 1792; m. George Bibber; she d. at
Falmouth. :
vii. EBENEZER, b. April 2, 1794.
viii. LYDIA, b. Feb. 20, 1796.

170. SAMUEL,* (Mark,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,') born at North Yarmouth, Me., April 25,
1759; married, Jan. 18, 1783, Hannah Cole.

Aug. 1, 1831, Samuel Pettingell of Crotch island sold
one-half of said island to Samuel Pettingell, he having sold,’
Dec. 24, 1826, the other half to Nathaniel Pettingell.
Samuel and his wife, Hannah, sold Small Green island to
Charles L. Pettingell of Long island, mariner.

CHILDREN. .
. ALLEN,” b. at Lewiston, Me., June 21, 1783.

331. i
332. ii. NATHANIEL, b. at Jewell's Island, Me., Nov. 3, 1797.
333. iii. SAMUEL.
334. iv. WILLIAM, b. about 1791.
v. DORCAS; m. —— Bsbber; res. at Eastport, Me.
vi. HANNAH; m. —— Osgood.
vii. LYDIA; m. David Hill; res. at Great Chebeague island.
viii. RHODA ; m. —— Pity or Pisites.
335. ix. CHARLES.
336. x. JAMES.
337- xi. STEPHEN, b. at Little John island Jan. 19, 1800.
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171. NATHANIEL,® (Mark,®* Abraham,* Matthew,®
Matthew,® Richard,!) bapt. at North Yarmouth, 'Me.,
Feb. 25, 1776; married first, at Lewiston, Me., Abigail,
daughter of Tobias and Elizabeth (Herrick) Ham; he mar-
ried second, Nancy (Underhill) Howe.

He was a captain in Swett’s regt., Mass. militia, in camp
at Gardiner, Me., awaiting orders Sept. 9 to 13, 1814. )

May 11, 1838, Nathaniel sold to his sons Converse and
Andrew his father Mark’s grant from the Pejepscot pro-
prietors.

[See Herrick Genealogy.]

CHILDREN
(all of first marriage).
i. ABIGAIL'; m. —— Sprague; she d. at Lewiston, Me.
ii. SOPHRONIA.
iii. JAMES MADISON, b. Aug. 24, 1809; d. March 17, 1830;
unm. .
iv. NATHANIEL, b. May 20, 1811; d. Oct. 5, 1836; unm.
v. SOPHRONIA E.; m. Léncoln Keene; she d. at Auburn, '
Me.
338. vi. CONVERSE ]., b. at Lewiston, Me., May 3, 1814.
339. vii. ANDREW C., b. at Lewiston, Me., Feb. 2, 1816.
viii,. MARIE ANTOINETTE ; m. Charles Nevins; res. in 1895
at Lewiston, Me.
340. ix. J. MANSFIELD, b. Sept. 26, 1819.
x. SARAH; m. John Hatch of Lisbon, Me.

172. JETHRO,* (Ephraim,* Abraham,* Matthew,®
Matthew,* Richard,') married, at Epsom, N. H., Jan. 3,
1786, Elizabeth Hogan. :

He enlisted from Epsom in the ist N. H. regt. in 1776.
He enlisted for three years in Major Scott’s co., Col. Cilley’s
regt., March 6, 1777, and for the war in Capt. Munroe’s
co., 1st N. H. regt., Feb. 14, 1781. He was in 1st N. H.
regt., Col. Cilley, in 1780.

March 20, 1790, he bought of Ephraim land in Epsom
on the road from Deerfield to Pittsfield. He sold it Oct.
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24, 1804, to Simeon A. Heath. He sold land to John
Godfrey Nov. 9, 1805.
CHILDREN.,
341. i. EPHRAIM,” b. about 1797.
ii. JAMES; res. at Concord, N. H.
342. iii. WILLIAM.
iv. BETSY; m. (1)
cord, N. H.
v. JOANNA; m. —— Marstin; a daughter Martha res. in
Epsom in 1897.
‘*“ There were 8 more girls.”

Ross; (2) Richard Sargent of Con-

173. ELIJAH,® (Ephraim,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,') born about 1757; married, at Epsom, N. H.,
Oct. 2, 1796, Elizabeth Lamphrey; he died at Epsom May
19, 1861, between 104 and 110 years of age. He was a
voter at Epsom 1793 to 1799. At a town meeting held
Sept. 28, 1825, it was voted that such sum of money as
may be due to him from his sister Judith, deceased, late
of Epsom, be applied by the selectmen to build him a
‘house.
CHILDREN.

343. i. LEVI B.,” b. in May [18037].
ii. SAMUEL, b. in May [18037]; d. about 1880; unm.
iii. WOODBURY; d. about 1891 in Boscawen, N. H.; unm.

1 73a. SOMERS,* (Edward,® Abraham,* Matthew,*® Mat-
thew,? Richard,') born at Newbury Jan. 1, 1756; married
Mary, daughter of William and Rachel Swanton, born in
May, 1756, died at Bath, Me., Jan. 26, 1819, ‘‘ aged 61 years;"”’
he died Jan. 15, 1808. William Swanton was a lieutenant
in the Revolution.

Somers enlisted Sept. 13, 1779, for the Penobscot expedi-
tion and was discharged Nov. 1, 1779.

CHILDREN
(born at Bath, Me.).
i. EDWARD,? b. Dec. 31, 1778 [Dec. 30, 1777, town rec.];
d. Nov. 6, 1809; unm.; he was a sea captain and com-
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manded the Mary and Charles, the first full-rigged
ship built on the Kennebec.

. SAMUEL SWANTON, b. Feb. 7, 1780.
. ELIZABETH, b. May 23, 1782; m. David Morrisos.

Children of David and Elizabeth (Pettingell) Mor-
rison.
1. David Morrison; d. at sea.
2. Mary Morrison.
3. Edward Morrison; went to Texas before the an-
nexation and was a ‘ ranger.”

. WILLIAM SOMERS, b. April 4, 1784.

. DAVID, b. March 29, 1786.

. SOMERS, b. Sept. 16, 1788.

. ALFRED, b. July 1o, 1790; was a sea-faring man; he

was pressed into the British navy, but refused to
fight against his country. When the Constitution
captured the Guerriere, he was found in irons on the
Guerriere. 'While on a voyage from Bath to Charles-
ton, S. C.,, on a vessel commanded by Samuel Pet-
tingell, William Pettingell, mate, Somers and Alfred
Pettingell, seamen, Alfred fell overboard and was
drowned. [Family tradition.]

. SOPHIA, b. June 29, 1792; m. Rufus Berry.

Children of Rufus and Sophia (Pettingell) Berry.
1. Stephen Berry.

2. Jeanette Berry; d. at Bath, Me., in 18¢8.

3. Sophia Berry.

. JOHN CLARK, b. March 1, 1796; d. in the West Indies

in 1815 on a privateer.

. MARY, b. Aug. 11, 1800; m. Capt. Alden Winter, a

descendant of John Alden.

Children of Alden and Mary (Pettingell) Winter.

1. Rebecca Winter; res. at Bath, Me., in 1899.

. Mary Abigail Winter.

. Rufus Winter.

. Charles Winter.

. John Alden Winter.

. Joseph Winter; m. Emma Farris; res. at Bath,
Me., in 1899.
Children of Joseph and Emma (Farris) Winter.
i. Josephine Winter.
ii. Charles Winter.

[= 7 7O ]
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7. Sophia Winter.
8. Charlotte Winter.

174. BENJAMIN,*® (David,* Abraham,* Matthew,®

Matthew,? Richard,') born Dec. 10, 1761; bapt. May 23,
1762 ; married first, Mercy Briggs; married second, Phcebe
Barker, who died at Clarendon, N. Y., Aug. 23, 1848, ‘“‘aged
78;"" he died Oct. 4, 1844.

He moved with his family of seven children from the state
of Maine to Palmer’s Corner, Munroe county, N.Y., and in
1818 to Ogden, N. Y., and in 1827 to Clarendon, N. Y.

He was in William Cobbs’ co., John Mitchell’s regt.; dis-
charged Nov. 26, 1779. He was in 7th co., 8th regt., Col.
Michael Jackson, service 9 months 8 days; roll dated April,
1783.

He enlisted in Capt. Amos Coggswill’s co., Col. Jackson’s
regt., July 8, 1781, and served until Dec. 23, 1783. He was
in the battle of Kingsbridge. May 8, 1818, he made appli-
cation for a pension, which was allowed him for two years’
actual service. At this time he was 56, and resided in

Genesee co.
He was of Clarendon, N. Y., in 1829.

ANOTHER REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIER GONE.
DIED,

At his residence in Clarendon, on the fourth of the present month,
Benjamin Pettengill, in the 83d year of his age. He was born at
Yarmouth, Me., in the year 1761, and at the age of twenty enlisted into
the United State Service as a soldier, where he performed with fidelity
and courage the severest hardships and trials during three long years of
bloody warfare, Colonial defence against British cruelty and tyrannical
oppression without compensation for his service.

The unequal contest being gloriously ended, and America declared free
and independent, he returned in joy to his native Province, with the
precious boon of freedom spreading over our delightful country, and
destined to encircle a world in its embrace. When returning from the
gervice of his country, he endured the frownings of cold and unfeeling
gelfishness for cordiality and penuriousness instead of a needed hospitality
and consolation. He was even spurned from the doors of some of his
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fellow citizens with contempt and abhorrence, having only the impartial
canopy of heaven for his nightly covering, or an airy barn as his nocturnal
abode.

In the year 1810 he emigrated to Western New York, then called
Genesee County, almost an entire wilderness, inhabited by wild beasts,
ferocious savages, with now and then a few rude log huts interspersed
over the now beautifully cultivated domain which we inhabit. Parma
was the first place of his residence in N. Y.; he shortly moved to the
town of Ogden, and from thence to Clarendon, Orleans county, where he
has lived for the last seventeen years of his life. Up to his seventy-
<ighth year he gave his ballot as a free citizen to support that government
he had so faithfully defended in his youth. Not only did he serve his
country in her struggle for liberty, but, when called upon to defend our
northern frontier in the last War, he left his family and friends to preserve
our national honor and teach Great Britain that the same spirit that
inspired the fathers of '76 was still remembered by themselves and their
patriotic sons.

The last four years of his life _was embittered ;by the loss of reason;
gradually declining from honorable old age down to the unconscious,
helpless state of infancy. While blest with reason he was unwavering
in the cause of Christianity and virtue, beloved in society and a sincere,
devoted member of the Methodist Church.

In the death of this Soldier, Christian and Friend, our town has been
deprived of the last remaining Pensioner — religion of an ornament and
helper— society of a friend — an aged Companion of a husband — and a
mourning circle of children and relatives, of their father and protector
in infancy.

CHILDREN
(of first marriage) .

i. POLLY,” b. in 1790; m. (1) William Rice; (2)
Cook, and removed to Oregon in 1843.
Children of —— and Polly (Pettingell) Cook.
1. William Cook.

2. Beulah Cook.
3. Mary Cook.

ii. MERCY, b. July 30, 1792; m. Seth Tillitson Woolworth
of Hartford, Conn., b. March 17, 1792, d. at Royalton,
N. Y, April 1, 1843; shed. at Orangeport, N. Y., July
24, 1876. Seth was the son of Seth and Zevrah
(Tillitson) Woolworth.

Children of Seth and Mercy (Pettingell) Woolworth,

1. Octavia Woolworth; m. —— Hines; one son, Ben-
jamin Hines.

2. Benjamin Woolworth; went to Michigan.
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3. Lucy Woolworth; m. George Townsend; one son,
George Townsend, ]Jr.
. Catherine Woolworth; m. (1) —— Terry; (2)
Smith.
. Sylvanius Woolworth; went to Michigan,
. Athleia Woolworth; m. Daniel Standish.
. Mary Woolworth; m. James Beers.
. Prudence Woolworth; unm.
(Children of second marriage.)
iii. HANNAH, b. Feb. 24, 1797; m., in 1819, Benjamm
Pettingell (No. 348), her cousin.
344. iv. AMAZIAH, b. May 5, 1800.
345. v. BENJAMIN, b. Oct. 25, 1801.
346. vi. EDWARD, b. Feb. 24, 1803.
vii. LUCINDA, b. April g, 1805; m., Jan. 4, 1849, Abram
W. Salisbury, she d. Feb. 2, 1871; no children.
viii, PHEBE; d. young. .

E

O~ O\

178. DAVID,® (David,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Matthew,?
Richard,!) born Nov. 11, 1766; married Thankful Graffam,
born in 1768 ; she died July 26, 1845; he died Oct. 1, 1848.

Aug. 13, 1836, he sold to Amos the farm he bought in

1825 for $2,000 and a bond of maintenance of himself and

his wife. He was for many years a deacon in the Baptist

church.
CHILDREN.

i. SARAH,” b. Oct. 24, 1789; m. Silas Fields and moved
to Lowell, where they both died.
Children of Silas and Sarah (Pettingell) Fields.
1. Joseph Fields.
2. Silas Fields.
3. Mary Fields.
4. Hannah Fields.
5. Thankful Fields.
6. David C. A. Fields.
347. ii. JOHN, b. Feb. 6, 1791.
iii. ELIZABETH, b. July 20, 1793; m. Levi Jepson, she d.
at Lewiston, Me., June 16, 1870.
348. iv. BENJAMIN GRAFFAM, b. at Lewiston, Me., July 24,
1795. [ July 23, 1793,” History of Clarendon.]
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v. MARY, b. July 14, 1797; m. Stephen Varney of Bruns-
wick, Me., a Quaker preacher.

Children of Stephen and Mary (Pettingell) Varney.
1. Albert Varney.

2. Lucy Varney.

3. Amy Varney.

4. Mary Varney.

vi. HANNAH, b. Nov. 11, 1800; m., in 1820, Samuel
Wetherbee of Clarendon, N. Y.; she d. at Clarendon
in 1862; he d. in 1881; they had eight children.

vii. MERCY, b. Feb. 15, 1803; m. Jededsah Harrss, a cousin,
who d. Aug. 26, 1885, aged 83 years; she d. at Plain-
field, Ill., Feb. 26, 1890, aged 87 years.

Children of Jedediah and, Mercy (Pettingell) Harris.
1. Emily Harris.
2. Albion Harris.
3. Henry Harris.
4. Jane Harris.
5. Josephine Harris.
349. viii. DAVID, b. Nov. 24, 1805 [Nov. 4, 1804, Edward T.
Pettingell (No. 706) authority].

ix. EDWARD, b. Jan. 3, 1808; d. May 29, 1815.

x. LYDIA, b. Nov. 8, 1809; m. Edward Pettingell (No.
346); d. Aug. 19, 1877.

350. xi. AMOS, b. Aug. 14, 1813.

176. EPHRAIM,* (David,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) married Dorcas Landers; died in 1819 at
Cambridge, Me.
CHILDREN
(born * in western Maine ”).

i. MERCY'; m. Esra Withy,; seven children

ii. LUCY; m. Martin Bayley; seven children.
3sx. iii. EPHRAIM, b. July 7, 1800.

iv. ABIGAIL; m. (1) Hersom, (2) ; three children.

v. SARAH; m. Martin Bayley, his second marriage.

vi. JOHN; d. about 189o.

177. THOMAS,* (Matthew,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,') born at Newbury Sept. 16, 1763 ; married,
at Newburyport, July 15, 1791, Rhoda, daughter of James
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Carr; she died at St. John, N. B,, Oct. 15, 1818, aged 57;
he died April 4, 1854.

He went to New Brunswick about 1794 and built vessels
on the Oromocto and Kennebecasis rivers; also at St. John,

N. B.

He removed to St. John in 1808 ; was deacon in the Bap-

tist church there.
Thomas and his wife, Rhoda, sold to James Carr their
interest in the Carr estate Aug. 2, 1797.

35a.

353.

CHILDREN.

i. JAMES,’ b. at Newburyport Jan. 2, 1792.

ii. MARY, b. at Newburyport Nov. 17, 1793; d. April 4,
1854.

iii. HANNAH, b. April 18, 1795; m., Jan. 20, 1822, William
Johknson of Horton, N. S.; he d. Dec. 1, 1861; she d.
Nov. 22, 1873.

Children of William and Hannah (Pettingell) Johnson.
1. Thomas Johnson, m. Louisa Burbank of Boston.
2. Sophia Johnson, twin of Thomas; d. unm.
3. James Johnson.

' 4. Maria Johnson.
5. George Chapin Johnson; m. (1) Catherine Robb;

(3) Margaret Pollock.

6. Charles Johnson; m.Clara Murphyof Wolfville, N. S.
7. Andrew Johnson.

iv. THOMAS HANFORD, b. at St. John, N. B., April 22,
1798.

v. ANN, b. March 24, 1802; m., Sept. 3, 1823, Thomas Hay;
she d. Jan. 23, 1887.

Children of Thomas and Ann (Pettingell) Hay.
1. Thomas Hay, b. July 7, 1824; d. Sept. 10, 1828.
2. Charles Henry Hay, b. Nov. 25, 1825; m. Bethiah
Clark; res. at Greenwich, N. S. (1897).
Children of Charles H. and Bethiah (Clark) Hay.
i. Emily Hay.
ii. Frederick Hay.
iii. Edward Hay.
iv. Robert Hay.
v. Walter Hay.
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3. Sarah Ann Hay, b. Nov. 14, 1827; d. Oct. 1, 1885.

4. Martha Andrews Hay, b. Nov. 26, 1830.

5. George Chadwick Hay, b. April 25, 1833; d. July
7, 1841.

vi. RHODA CARR, b. April 18, 1805; m., April 17, 1833,
Capt. William McCready; she d. May 28, 1876.
Children of William and Rhoda C. (Pettingell)

McCready.

1. Mary Eliza McCready, b. March 11, 1833; m.,
Nov. 23, 1852, Capt. William [Robert?] Baxter;
res. at Bloomfield, N. B. (1897).

Children of Robert and Mary (McCready) Baxter.
i. Robert N. Baxter, b. Sept. 5, 1854; m., in
November, 1874, Charity Smith; he d.
Aug. 4, 1890.
Children of Robert N. and Charity (Smith)
Baxter.
1. William Baxter.
2. Edward Baxter.
ii. Annie Jean Baxter, b. July 22, 1859; d. Oct.
31, 1863.
iii,. Edward Aubrey Baxter, b. July a9, 1869; d.
April 13, 1889.

3. Rhoda Cecilia McCready, b. May 7, 1836; m., Oct.
13, 1857, Abram Hayes; she d. in August,
1888.

Children of Abram and Rhoda C. (McCready)
Hayes.
i. William Hayes, b. July 17, 1859; m., May 28,
1885, Carrie I. Robertson.
Children of William and Carrie (Robertson)
Hayes.
1. Hazel Hayes.
2. Florence Hayes.
3. Anna Hayes.
ii. Annie Carr Hayes, b. Sept. 28, 1863; m.,
Jan. 25, 1887, Joseph H. Townsend.
iii. Ernest Franklin Hayes, b. Jan. 28, 1869; m.,
Jan. 10, 1893, Mary E. Hughson.
iv. Gertrude Cecilia Hayes, b. Dec. 20, 1870; d.
in 1872.
v. Emma L. Pettingell Hayes, b. Nov. 13, 1879.
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3. Sarah Jane McCready, b. March 6, 1838; m., July
17, 1862, Capt. Ambrose Snow.
Children of Ambrose and Sarah J. (McCready) -
Snow.
i. Emma Jean Smow, b. April 23, 1865; m., in
September, 1891, A. H. Jones.
Children of A. H. and Emma J. (Snow)
Jones.
1. Reginald Jones.
2. Stanley Jones.
ii. Catelina Augusta Snow, b. Jan. 3, 1869.
4. William Pettingell McCready, b. Sept. 5, 1841;
lost at sea April 30, 1859.
5. James Alfred McCready, b. Dec. 2, 1846; d. at sea
Aug. 23, 1872.

178. MATTHEW,® (Matthew,® Abraham,® Matthew,®
Matthew,? Richard,') born at Newbury Aug. 6, 1765; mar-
ried, at Haverhill, Dec. 29, 1791, Ann, daughter of Nathaniel
and Lydia (White) Ayer, b. Nov. 27, 1765, died Feb. 24,
1846; he died May 24, 1807. Matthew of Haverhill, brass
founder, bought land in Haverhill of Samuel Follansbee of
Newbury April 9, 1799.

He was drowned with five others in .the Merrimac at
Rocks Village.

Aug. 7, 1807, John Appleton Ayer was appointed admin-
istrator of Matthew’s estate.

CHILDREN
(born at Haverhill, Mass.).
i. LYDIA WHITE,’ b. April 6, 1793; d. at St. Louis, Mo.,
Oct. 19, 1884; unm.
ii. SARAH WEBSTER, b. May 14, 1795; m. (1), Oct. 26,
1818, James N. Rollins; he d. Dec. 23, 1840; she m.
(3), Oct. 25, 1848, Moses French of Bradford; she d.
at Bradford.
Children of James N. and Sarah W. (Pettingell)
Rollins.
1. Marion Eliza Rollins, b. July 4, 1819; d. Dec. 4,
184a2.
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2. Sarah Ann Rollins, b. in April, 1822; m. Rufus
Graham; res. at Boxford; fourteen children, of
whom twelve were living in 1873.
3. John A. P. Rollins, b. July 1, 1824; d. Nov. 1, 1843.
354. iii. JOHN AYER, b. Dec. 16, 1796.

iv. LOIS MORSE, b. Sept. 18, 1798 [1799, family record];
m., Jan. 7, 1821, William Morse, son of William and
Molly Morse, b. Jan. 13, 1796; res. at Pittsburg, Pa.;
a bookseller. [See Hale Genealogy.]

. FANNY, b. Jan. 13, 1802; m., Nov. 29, 1829, Ezekiel T.
Abbott; she d. in September, 1863./
vi. MARY ANN, b. Oct. 20 [Oct. 26, family record], 1804.

m., May 7, 1855, Levi F. Stone; she d. March 22, 1874.

vii. ANNA WEED, b. Sept. 26, 1807; m., Aug. 21, 1828.

Damniel Short; she d. at Mishawaka, Ind., Oct. 2, 1870.

Children of Daniel and Anna W. (Pettingell) Short.

1. John C. Short, b. Dec. 28, 1829; d. April g, 1830.

2. John Pettingell Short, b. Nov. 13, 1831; m., Dec. 24,
1856, at Columbus, Ohio, Mary Ann Fresensider.
Children of John P. and Mary Ann (Fresensider)

Short.
i. George Ingram Short, b. at Columbus Feb.
5, 1858.
ii. Elizabeth Ann Dawson Short, b. at Columbus
July 6, 1862; d. Feb. s, 1865.
iii. Lincoln Kilbourne Short, b. at Columbus
March 16, 1864.

3. Mary Asenath Short, b. July 30, 1834; m., June
13, 1861, at Plymouth, Ohio, Edward Durfee.
Children of Edward and Mary A. (Short) Durfee

(born at Marion, Ohio).
i. Grace Pettingell Durfee, b. Feb. 325, 1863.
ii. Florence Sweetser Durfee, b. May 21, 1867.
ili. Margaret Isabel Durfee, b. Sept. 4, 1875; d.
Nov. 19, 1889.

4. Lydia Ann Short, b. Nov. 8, 1837; m., March 23,
1856, at Columbus, Ohio, James Adin Field.
Children of James A. and Lydia Ann (Short)

Field.
i. Mary Alice Field, b. at Mt. Vernon, Ohio,
March 1, 1857; d. at St. Louis, Mo., March
24, 1873.

<
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ii. Eunice Lydia Field, b. at Prospect, Ohio,
Nov. 3, 1861.
iii. Annie Pettingell Field, b. at Marion, Ohio,
Sept. 1, 1863; d. at St. Louis March 17,
1882.
iv. William Adin Field, b. at Marion, Ohio, Dec.
5, 1867; d. at Piascha Bluffs, Ill., Aug. 15,
1888.
v. Emma Rachel Field, b. at St. Louis Jan. 16,
1873.
s. Henry Calvin Short, b. Nov. 11, 1840; m., Dec. 20,
1865, at Darien, Wis., Mary C. Long.
Children of Henry C. and Mary C. (Long) Short.
i. Metta Ada Short, b. at Darien Nov. 3, 1866;
d. at Darien Aug. 12, 1874.
ii. Lina May Short, b. at Norway, Ia., March 4,
1869.
iii. Ray Wilmouth Short, b. at Rock Island, Ill.,
July 1, 187%6.
6. Sarah Emma Short, b. May 24, 1842; d. in 1843.
7. Matthew Edgar Short, b. March 23, 1845; m.,
Jan. 21, 1869, at Mishawaka, Ind., Harriet S.
Barker.
Children of Matthew E. and Harriet S. (Barker)
Short.
i. Anna Gertrude Short, b. at Mishawaka July
19, 1870; d. at Mishawaka Feb. 3, 1871.
ii. Julia May Short, b. at Mishawaka Feb. 1,
1872; d. at Mishawaka Nov. 28, 187a.
iii. Lulu Erskine Short, b. at Mishawaka Nov. 8,
1873.
iv. Henry Raymond Short, b. at St. Louis Aug.
25, 1877.
v. Lydia Bird Short, b. at St. Louis Sept. 3, 1879.
vi. Albert Ara Short, b. at St. Louis Feb. 15, 1881;
d. June 14, 1881.
8. Emma Gertrude Short, b. July 7, 1849; unm. (1897).

179. DANIEL,* (Matthew,® Abraham,* Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,!) born May 20, 1782; married first, Eliza-
beth , who died at St. John, N. B., May 10, 1815, ‘‘aged
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39;"” he married second, Mrs. Maria Dean at St. John,
Sept. 15, 1819; he died Oct. 28, 1868.
He worked for many years at shipbuilding, and in his
later years kept the lighthouse at Point Lepreau, N.B.
He went with his father and half-brother Thomas to New
Brunswick about 1794.

CHILDREN.
355. i. GEORGE,” b. in 1804.
356. ii. JOHN, b. in 1809.
iii. MARY, b. in 1811; m. George Thomas,; she has children
residing at St. John, N. B.; she died April 3, 1899.

180. JOHN,* (Eliphalet,® Abraham,® Matthew,® Mat-
thew,? Richard,') bapt. Nov. 1, 1762; married first, at
Greene, Me., Betsy Robinson, who died Nov. 27, 1802. He
married second, at Lewiston, Me., Lucy Pettingell (p. 87),
his cousin, who is said to have been a sister of Capt. Na-
thaniel Pettingell (No. 171) of Lewiston; she died April
11, 1863, ‘“‘aged 83 years 8 months 19 days;” he died at
Greene, Me., Oct. 29, 1844.

Oct. 21, 1843, John Pettin